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Clause | Requirement + Test ' Resut- Rehmri? ) Verdict
5o MARKING ( = P
Marlking an equipment itself or on nameplate or l:aameplates attached to t?@j P
equipment and legible from the front after mounting ‘
i - indication of the open and closed position Visible iéolating dlstanc§_>Z’P
between opencontacts |/, o
1- suitability for Isolation j ==
Z a- <]
- disconnectors AC-20 and DC-20 only: marked N/A
"Do not operate under load”
Marking on "equipment not needed to be visible after mounting: P
- manufacturer's name or trademark M APATOR P
- type designation or serial number ARS 3 P
- rated operational current See coples of marking plates P
- rated operational voltage 690 V- AC P
- utilization category - AC-22B, AC-21B P
- rated fraquency 40—-60 Hz P
L - manufacturer's claim for compliance with EN 60947-3 P
[EC/EN 60947-3 :
- degres of profection N/A
Marking on fuse-combination units: P
- fuse type 3gG P
- maximum rated current 630 A P
- powsr loss of the fuse-link 60 W P
Identification of terminals: P
- lIne terminals P
- load terminals L1, L2 L3 =
- neufral pole terminal N/A
- proteétive sarth terminal - N/A
Data In the manufacturer's published information: A
- rated insulation voltage 1000V / /
- rated impulse withstand voltage for equipment 2kv )"f\/ /
suitable for isolation or when determined !
- pollution degree; if-different from 3 3 . w
- rated duty Uninterrupted ciuty
- rated short-time withstand current and duration
TRF No. [EC/ENG0947_3B STOWARIYOTINE FLEKTRYAGN r3k3< CH o,
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- rated Impulse withstand voltage

Actuator made of metal

Page 8 of 48 Report No. LA-08.122/E
IEG / EN 60947-3
Clause Requirsment + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- rated short-circuit making capacity ‘ N/A
- rated conditional short-clrult current 100 KA (500V AC) P
7.1 CONSTRUCTION P
744 . |Materials P
17.14.1 " |Resistance to abnormal heat and fire ‘ B
T | Glow-wire test according t6 IEC 60695-2-10 and IEC 60695-2-11 e
Parts made of insulating material necessary to retain current-carrying paris In P
position: test temperature 960 °C .
No visible ﬁame and ne sustained glowing see appended table 7.1.1.1 P
Flames and glowing extinguish within 30 s see appended table 7.1.1.1 P (
No ignition of the tissue paper see appended table 7.1.1.1 P
Parts of insulating material not necessary to retain current-carrying parts In P
position, even though in contact with them: test temperature 650 °C
Né visible flame and no sustained glowihg see appended table 7.1.1.1 P
| Elames and glowing extinguish within 30 s see appended table 7.1.1.1 P
No ignition of the tissue paper see appended table 7.1.1.1 P
7.1.2 Current-carrying parts and thelr connection . P
743 CHBATANCES . ooessseessssseesesessscsessassseressnessaenessesssnenss | | 566 @ppENded table 7.1.3 P
.| Creepage distances ... : | see appended table 7.1.3 P
PolUtION dBUree . siiisrerensssssmsseressesenss K
Comparative tracking index (V) «oouismmrieinnins D {500V
Material GrOUD wovreeeerrrcesenecrenmeesssgsasssssssssssssessansenss t |
714 Actuator
7.1.4.1 Insulation
Actuator insulated from live parts for s
- rated insulation voltage 1000 V p
12 kV P

- ¢onnected to a protective conductor or provided
with an additional insutation

Actuator made of or covered by insulating material {

- internal metal parts, which might become.. - . -
accessible in the event of an insulation failure, are
also insulated from live parts for the rated insulation
voltage

TRF No. [EC/ENG0247_3B
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Clause  |Requirement + Test B " |Result- Rema?(’\\ Verdict
— —
7.14.2 Direction of movement < 1] P
The direction of operation for actuators shall where < P
applicable conform to |1EC 60447 -
1 There is no doubt of the “IY and “O” position and the B
;| direction of operation - @i B
7450f | Indication of contact position U
Part 1 T D
7.15.1 Indicating means ' Visible isolating distance P
N between open contacts in the
open position
( 7.1.5.2 indication by the actuator
716 Additional safety requirements for equipment suitable for isolation
7.1:6.1 Additional constructional requirements for equipment suitable for isolation : P
{Ue > 50 V)
- marking according to 5.2.1b
- indication .of the position of the contacts . .
- construction of the actuating mechanism
- minimum clearances across open contacts (see |14 mm
Table X, Part 1) (MM} covirmersermisinsdinsnsmimiarenss -
- measured ¢learances (MM) .o es i 1 |33 mm P
- test Uimp across gap (KY) e | 18,1 kV P
7.18.2 Supplementary requlrements for equipment with provision for electrical interlocking N/A
with contactors ar circuit-breakers:
Auxiliary switch is rated according ta - - N/A
( [EC 60947-5-1 {unfess the equipment is rated AG-
e 23)
Time intervat betwesn opening of the contacts of
the auxillary contact and the contacts of the main
POlES: 220 MS uvuwvrvemssisimssnsssnisisssssmsssssesssary oo |7
Measured time interval (IMS) «.ocoiesisisisrsen ol N/A
During the closing operation the contacts of the N/A
auxiliary switch closes after or simultaneously with
the contacts of the main poles ‘
7163 Supplementary requirements for equipment provided with means for édlogk/ing the N/A
opan position: , \ /] 3
o The locking means is so designed that It cannot be’
- removed with the appropriate padiock(s) installed - § - -
Test force F applied to the actuator in an aftempt to
operate to the closed position (N) e D=

TRF No. IEG/ENGD947_3B
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Clause

Requirement&"f‘est

Resuit - Remark

Verdict

Rated impulse withstand voltage (kV) ...

Test Uimp on open main contacts at the test force

N/A

7.7 of
Part1

Terminals

7.1.7.1

A parts of terminals which maintain contact and

carry current are of metal having adequate

mechanical strength

(see 8.2.4 below)

Terminal connections are such that necessary
contact pressure is maintained

(see 8.2.4 helow)

Terminals are 50 constructed that the conductor Is
clamped hetween suitable surfaces without
damage to the conductor and terminal

(see 8.2.4 below)

Terminals do not allow the conductor to be
displaced or to be displaced themselvesin a
manner defrimental to the operator of equipment
and the insulation voltage is not reduced below the
rated value

(see 8.2.4 below)

8.24

Mechanical DroperhesoftermmaIS

Terminals of type V

Mechanical strength of terminals

Sample No A3/11

Maximum cross-sectional area of condugtor (mm?)

300 mm? (rigid)

Diameter of thread (MM} ..o :

13,8 mm

TArque (NIMY covoe i sesssssciinee +

1,1 X 40 Nm = 44 Nm

5 fimes on 2 separate clamping units

Testing for damage to and accldental loosening of conductor (flexion test)

Conductor of the smallest cross-sectional area

(U2 oot ceserernsenstnensrrmsssessrestesriemsssrennes .| 70 T (flextibIE)

Number of conducter of the smallest cross sectidn: 1 '

Diarneter of bushing hole (MM} ... ¢ | 19,1 T0M

Helght between the equipment and the platen ....: | 368 mm

Mass at the conductor(s) (Kg) weermernmn © | 104 Kg

135 continuous revolutions: the conductor neither P
slips out of the terminal nor breaks near the

clamping unit

Pull-out test

Force (N), applied for 1 min. ....cccoveviivnneeninieennn - (285N o

During the test, the conductor neither slips out of

TRF No. IEC/ENB0947_3B
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Clauss

Verdict

Requirement + Test Result - R%E'@

Conducior of the largest cross-sectional area

e - e || 300 MM (rigig—m-

Number of conductor of the largest cross section | 1

\

Diameter of bushing hole (MM) w.eveweereeririnesrnnine . 128,6 mm

Height between the equipment and the platen ...: [464mm

Mass-atihe conductor(S}{KQ) - rrmmmimnrriniemss | 22,7kg.

|
a

135 continuous revolutions: the conductor nelther
slips out of the terminal nor breaks near the
clamping‘unit : '

Pull-out test , .

Force (N), applied for 1 min. ....... veerees pererererenens : |578N

During the test, the conductor neither slips out of
the terminal nor breaks near the clamping unit

Gonductor of the largest and smallest cross-
sectional area (MM?) ... RO e rrrereens :

Niimber of conductor of the émallgst cross section,
number of conductor of the largest cross section

Diameter of bushing hole (M) .......cccecismesrne: 2

Height between the equipment and the platen ....:

Mass at the conductor(s) (Kg) e -

135 continuous revolutions: the conductor neither
slips out of the terminal nor breaks near the
clamping unit

Pull-out test

Force {N), applied for 1 N .ot -

During the test, the condugtor neither slips out of
the terminal nor breaks near the clamping unit

7172

Connection capacity

TYPE Of CONAUGIOTS 1ervesusssiersrsiemsirmssermesserss st - Rigid/flexible

. 4 2
Minimum cross-sectional area of conductor {mm?) : 70 mm

Maximum cross-sectionat area of conductor {(mm?)

Nurmber of conductors simultaneously connectable
10 the termingl ce s snssnnaress cerrreemanis :

TRF No. [EC/EN60947_3B
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Clause

Reguirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

8.2.4

Mechanical properties of terminals

Terminals of type 2V P

Mechanical strength of terminals

Sample No, A3/15 P

Maximum cross-sectional area of conductor {mm?)

H ey A R LR RN RN F e N NN EA TR P ERCRRTRAS RO T TRy

2x240 mm? {rigid)

Diameter of thread (mm) ................ perrrpre s :

11,8mm

Ly R T S L S P I

1,1 X 40 Nm = 44 Nm

5 times on 2 separate clamping units

Testing for damage to and accldental loosening of conductor (flexion test)

Conductor of the smallest cross—sectlonal area
(mm?) ..

50 mm? (flexible)

Number of conductor of the smallest cross section: |2
Diameter of bushing hole (MM} ....ce.ccemreerivemren ¢ | 18,89 MM
Helght between the equipment and the platen ....: ;343 mm
Mass at the conductor(s) (KG) ..o - | 95 Kg
135 continuous revolutions: the conductor neither

slips out of the terminal nor breaks near the

clamping unit

Pull-out test

Force (N), applied for 1 min. ..t | 238 N
Durlng the test, the conductor neither slips out of

the terminal nor breaks near the clamping unit

Conductor of the largest cross-sectional area y
(12111 OO : [240 mm" (rigid)
Number of conductor of the largest cross section : |2
Diameter of bushing hole (Mm) .....ccemecreeecenns : 28,6 mm
Height between the equipment and the platen . 464 mm
Mass at the conductor(s) (Kg) .....eeeeiimeerssnnrennne + 120 kg
135 continuous revolutions: the conductor neither

slips out of the terminal nor breaks near the

clamping unit

Pull-out test

Force (N}, applied for 1 min. ... : |578N

During the test, the conductor neither slips out of
the terminal nor breaks near the clamping unit

Conductor of the Iargest and smallest cross-
sectional Area (M) v e ;

240 mm? + 50 mm®

TRF No. I[EG/ENB0947_3B
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<

Result - Re¢fnark

Verdict

Clause Requirement + Test
— ., - =
Number of conductor of the smallest cross section, |1
number of conductor of the largest cross section @ 11~ - -
Diameter of bushing hole (MM) ... § 28,6 mm
Helght between the equipment and the platen ....: |464 mm
"I Mass a the conductor(s) (kg) «weewe.. et . |[20kg
135 continuous revolutions: the conductor neither.- | ...
slips out of the terminal nor breaks near the
clamping unit
Pull-out test
Force (N), applied for 1 MiN. wercsmmrsrs s || ST8 N
During the test, the conductor neither slips out of
the terminal nor breaks near the clamping unit
Conductor of the largest and smallest cross-
sectional area (MMm?) .......... reveeseeaer s . 150 mm? + 240 mm®
Nurnber of conductor of the stallest cross section, 1
- number of conductor of the largest cross section 1 '
Diameter of bushing hole (MM) ..o 15,9 mm
Height between the equipment and the platen ... |343 mm
Mass at the condutor(s) (K} «rrmmsemes: T 189 kg
135 continuous revolutions: the conductor neither
slips out of the terminal nor breaks near the
clamping unit
Pull-out test
Force (N), applied for 1 min. ..oe e - 236.N
During the test, the conductor neither sfips out of
the terminal nor breaks near the clamping unit
7472 Connection capacity -
TYDE Of CONAUOLONS wevnrrrsisssisssrmssrsesmrsstare e Rigid/flexible
Minimum cross-sectional area of conductor (mm?) : 50 mm”
Maximum cross-sectional area of conductor {mm®) s
o s rsssnsrinsecens | 240 MM
Number of conductors simultaneously conneciable
£0 T TEITNINA] wevrvarererireressmsermsereusressmsssersesarsressnnss 1|2
7473 Connection

K

RISt WA TS S 375007

Terminals for connection to external conductors

are readily accessible during installation

TRF No. IEC/EN60947_38
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Clamping screws and nuts do not serve fo fix any \ P
other component
7.1.74 Terminal identification and marking P
Terminal intended exclusively for the neutral N/A
conductor SR S
Protective earth terminal NIA
Other terminals . Lt, 12,13 P
718 Additional gequirefnents for equipment provided with a neutral pole N/A
Equipment b(ovided with a pole intended for the ‘ N/A
connection of neutral, this pole shall be clearly
marked by the letter “N”
The switched neutral pole does not break before NIA
and does not make after the ofher poles except
- a pole having the abpropriate short-circuit . N/A
breaking and making capacity is used as neutral
pole, all poles may operate together
Conventional thermal current of neutral po[e N/A
7.1.9 Provislons for protective sarthing NA
7.1.9.1 The exposad conductive parls are electrically " N/A
interconnected and connected to a protective earth
) terminal
7.1.9.2 Protective earth terminal is readily accessible N/A
Protective earth terminal is suitably protected N/A
agalnst corrosion
Electrical continuity between the exposed N/A
conductive parts of the protective earth terminal
and the metal sheathing of connecting conductors
Protective earth terminal has no other functions N/A
7193 Protective earth terminal marking and identification NA
7.4.10 Enclosure for equipment P
7.1.10.1 Design P
When the enclosure is opened, all parts requiring | Integral enclosure I
access for installation and maintenance are readily
accessible
Sufficlent space is provided inside the enclosure P

TRF No. [EG/ENG0947_3B
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~
Result - Reéark
— ——

Verdict

The fixed parts of a metal enclosure are elsctrically
connected to the other exposed conductive parts of
the equipment and connected to a terminal which
anables them to be earthed or connected to a
protective conductor

&£

N/A

" | Under no circumstarices a removable metal part of
the enclosure Is insulated from the part carrying the
‘a5 teriinal when the removable part is in place

- 4&@;

The removable parts of the enclosure are firmly
secured to the fixed parts by a device such that
they canndt be accidentally loosened or detached
owing fo the effects of operation of the equipment
or vibrations

N

When an enclosure Is so designed as to allow the
covers to be opened without the use of tools,
means is provided to prevent loss of the fastening
devices ' ‘

NiA

If the enclosure is used for mounting push-buitons,
itisnot-possible te rermove-the buttons from the
outside of the enclosure

N/A

7.1.10.2

insulation

N/A .

if, in order to prevent accidental contact between a
metallic enclosure and live parts, the enclosure is
partly or completely lined with insulating material,
then this lining is securely fixed to the enclosure

- NFA

7111

Degree of protection of enclosed equipment

N/A

Degree of protection

N/A

T T .
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8.33 TEST SEQUENCE I: GENERAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
8.3.3.1 Temperature-rise Samples Nos. A3/10, A3/11 and A3/15
ambient temperature 10-40°C ........ocricciniirnn : | See appended tables 8.3.3.1 [
test enclosuré W x H x D (mm xmm xmm) . —_ i
material of enclosure ............................................ C—
Maln cirouits, test condmons T
- conventional thermal current Hh (A) .oovvviiiniens 1 |830A
- convent?'onal enclosed thermal current Ithe (A) .1 |—
- cable/busbar cross-section (mm?) { length (mm}: | 2x185 mm?*-
Fuse-link details {fuse-combination units only):
- manufacturer’s name, frademark or identlﬁcatlon
METK 11resesrseesssestsismmeresssinresesisses s es st e ssesesassemssnse : |APATOR
- manufacturers model or type reference ............ ; {WTNH gG
- rated CUrrent (A). ..cmvererersinienns s 630 A
- powser 088 (W) i+ {43 W
- rated breaking capacity (KA) .......wuemesssserreeees & 120 kA
Measured temperature—‘rise.............................,........ 1| See appended tables 8.3.3.1 TP
Auxiliary circuits, test conditions: N/A
- rated operation CUment (A) ..ot 1 |[—
- cable cross-section (MM?) ......eeeveeerececinnns - [ — satae
Measured temperature-rise.....ccrvveivrreeeerceniene. 3| — N/A
8.3.3.2 Test of dielectric properties Samiples Nos. A3/10, A3/11 and A3/15 P
Rated impulss withstand voltage-(kV) e 1 |12 KV o
- test Uimp main circuits (KV) ..ooeeeeneniicniniinne ;|145kY P
- test Uimp auxiliary circuits (V) ..coceirrescnennns - NIA
- test Uimp on open main contacts (equipment 18,1 kV P
suitable for isolation) (KV) ..ocivnieniniiinn
Powar-frequency withstand voitage (V) .ccoovvieeee. 1 |2200v
| |-maincircuits, test voltage for & sec. (V) vocoeurnnn 1 |bs
- confrol and auxiliary circuits, test voltage for — N/A
5 88C. V) cvrvririnri i :
—==—-- | Devices, which have been disconnecied for the — S N/A-
power-frequency withstand voltage test....oeee .

ea e
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Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark — Verdict
- ‘ T g
Equipment suitable for isolation, leakage current
not exceed 0,5 mA :
Test voltage 1,1 Ue (V) covvccsinencsneneccesssinsennene £ {759V
Measured leakage curtent (MA) ....oeerrrienen - 10,010 MA (.
8333 Making and breaking capacity Sample No.: A3
- 1= utllization CAEBOOKY i AC-228.
- rated operational voltage Ue (V) ...t | 680 A
- rated operational current le (A) or power (kW) ... [630A
Condiﬁons‘?'for makefbreak operations or make operation, AC-22B:
- test voltage, U = 1,05 U.nmmewmsrmresmend V)i [L11 726V
12: 726 V
1.3:725V
-testcurrent, 1 =3 e e Jxle (A) [L1: 1916 A
L2: 1929 A
L3: 1926 A
’ < POWGT FATIOTcorrermeresoes e L1:0,69
1.2: 0,68
'|L3: 0,68
Conditions for break operation, AC-22B
-test voltage, U = 1,05 Ve B (V) |L1:726V
L2:726 V
L3: 725V
StestoUent, 1 23 cvvvinrneneeneneeneX 18 (A) [ L119916 A
< |L2: 1929 A
1.3:.1926 A
- POWEL FAGIOT wuvvaeeeiersienssirsiserse e cisissnssserens veeeee - | L1:0,69
L2:0,68
L3: 0,68
Number of make/break or make and break 5 make
OPEIBLONS ©ovevsivesserirmmrrescrimrssessssssmsmssmstsa s © 5 break
- recovery voltage duration { > 50 ms) 725V
- CUTent AUFAtION (MS) weeceseceerreesemicimesresnnnes + 425 MS
- fime interval between operations ........... v ; |35s
Characteristic of translent recovery voltage for AC-22 and AC-23 only / }
- oscillatory frequency (KHZ) .o vncnininiicnnns T 148,44 kHz
e | - measured oscillatory frequency (KHZ) .ewvien t L1 47,90 KHZ
[2; 48,90 kHx
L [3; 48,30 kH
Y
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Result - Remark

Verdict

=FACLON  wriernriin e s :

L1: 1,09

21N

L3:1,10

8.3.3.35

Behaviour of the equipment during making and

_| breaking capacity tests

|- endanger to the opsralor

't Test performed ‘'without:

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse In the detection clrouit

83338

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the test squipment must work
satisfactorily

~ required opening force riot greatér than e test -

force of 8.2.5.2 and fable 8

150 N (hefore the test 130 N)

- equipment is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.34

Dielectric verification

test voliage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~......

1380V

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.3.5

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ué) (V) s |

759V

Leakage current {utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-208): £ 0,5 mA/pole ...:

Leakage current (other utilization categories):
<2 MAIPOIB) ecorrrmciicrerans v

0,091 mA

18.3.3.6

Temperature-rise verification

- conductor cross-section (MM} ... ecrorcnainns

2x185 mm*

- test CUITENL 18 {A) v s :

630 A

Measured temperalure-iss. ...cuviececeiniecniinns

Ses appended tables 8.3.3.6
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- 1
I e 3
8.33.3 Making and breaking capacity Sample No.%
- UtiliZAtion CAtEGORY .uvvrimerssrsassimimis s 1 |AC-22B
- rated operational voltage Ue (V) ccnnninsemnsnns : 400V
- rated operational current ls {A) or power (kW) ..t [630A
Conditions for make/break operations or make operation, AC-22B: T N
- test voltage, U = 1,05 Ue.....co.. S (V)| L1: 420V
12:420V
13421V
Sfestouient, | 23 Leen xle (Ay [L1: 1910 A
L2: 1800 A
' L3: 1912 A
« POWET FAGION ceuvisnrsssarmsmssieins L1: 0,65
12: 0,66
13: 0,68
Conditions for break operation, AG-22B
- test voltage, U = 1,05 UBurrrereemerremmssssaeerenen V) L4420V
‘ L2: 420 V
L3:421V
-testourent, | = 3 i xle (A [L1:1910A
L2: 1200 A
L3: 1912 A
= POWET TACIOT vuvrvernrmenmesmmmsssesimsssssss i esasssiirissnaniens 1 [L1:0,65
L2: 0,66
L3:0,66
Number of make/break or make and break 5 make
OPBTAHONS 1ovvvuvseerssenesessisssrssmsssssssssmsnesssssareiens 5 pbreak
- recovery voltage duration (= 50 ms) 420V
- current dUration (IMS) cw-.coesririirsmrssn e © 410 ms
- time interval botween Operations ........c.owoe i |38
Characteristic of transient recovery voltage for AC-22 and AC-23 only
- oscillatory frequency (KHz) o 1 | 74,93 kiHz s
- measured oscillatory frequency (KHz} e : |L1:72,95Hz
1L2: 73,80 kHz P
.3: 73,30 kHz
S 1o E RS PITEIIEEU S U L1:1,13
Lz2; 1,08{
I R £3: 1,100
83.3.35 |Behaviour of the equipment during making and A {)
L breaking capacity tests -

TRF No. IEC/ENE0947_3B
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Report No. LA-08.122/E

IEG / EN 60947-3

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Test performed without:

a

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

| No permanent arcing

‘I No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detedtion circtiit

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

lmmediately}- after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

150 N (before the test 110 N}

- equipment Is able to carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.34 .

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~......:

1380V

No flashover or breakdown

8.3.3.5

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) v immcnriseemireiiinianenns :

759V

Leakage current (utllization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B}: < 0,5 mA/pole ...:

Leakage current (other utilization categories):
<2 MAJPOLB) oo

0,008 mA

8.3.3.8

Temperature-rise verification

- conductor cross-section {MmM?) v :

2x1185 mm#

-testourrent 1e (A) .o e

830 A

Measured temperalure-rise .......oeeveronmerissisrciernien, ©

see appended tables 8.3.3.6

TRF No.

IEC/ENBG947_3B
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%Rﬁpor’( No. LA-08.122/E

IEC / EN 60947-3 7’—_’
et |
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Z I Verdict
< ' S
. . =
8.3.3.3 Making and breaking capacity Sampls No.: A3/6
- Utilization CatgOTY . vt : |AC-21B
- rated operational voltage Ue (V) w.ocevesneeons © 8o0v
- rated operational current le (A) or power (KW) .. : 630 A -
- Conditions for make/break-operations or make operation, AC-21B:
-testvoltage, U=1,08 Ut (VY [L1: 725V
L2: 725V
% L3: 725V
_testourtent, | = 1,5 v X 16 (A): [L1,868 A
' L2: 975 A
L3: 956 A
= POWET TACKOL .. iivvaervnrrsssesimcsassnrsssississss s ssssnsions 1.1: 0,95
12:0,94
L3:0,94
Condmons for break operataon AC—21B
- test voltage, U= 1,05 U oo V) [L11 725V
|L2: 725V
L3:725V
Jtest GUITENE, 1= 1,5 coversvecessmmmereermmX 10 (A): | L1: 968 A
L2: 975 A
L3:956 A
- power factor v, L1:0,95
1.2:0,94
1.3: 0,04
Number of makeforeak or make and break 5 make
OPEIAHONS evcsrmrrrreesssmsstmasims st s sesseatisnas s iiens : |5 break
- recovery voltage duration (> 50 ms) 725V
- current duration (MB) ..o 3 400 ms
- time interval betweaen operatlons ..., . |35s
Characteristic of transient recovery voltage for AG-22 and AC-23 only /\
- osclliatory frequency (KHz) «voemcviirmnesininiens D= /
- measured oscillatory frequency (KHz) et | L1
L2; N/A
L3
]
~FACKOT § covcnrmnssrsesrermsssesssossists s s L1:
o — L2
L3: -
83.33.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during making and
| breaking capacity tests
TRF No. IEC/ENG0947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark
E Test performed without; i
- endanger té the aperator
- cause damage to adjacent equipment
No permanent arcing
No flash over between poles and poles and }'rame o
" | No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit ™
8.3.3.3.6 |Condition of the equipment after making and
breakingscapacity tests
Immediaté’iy after the test equipment must wark P
satisfactorily
- requirsd opening force not greater than the test- 150 N (before the test 130 N} P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8
- equipment is able to cérry its rated current after P
normal closing operation
8.3.3.4 Dielectric verification
test voliage: 2¢Us with a minimum of 1000V~.....: | 1380V
No flashover or breakdown
8.3.3.5 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) wcvervrcorrncniencenncnn - | 759V
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B); < 0,5 mAJpole ... |—
Leakage current {other utllization categories):
L2 MAMOIE) s | 3010 MA
8.3.3.6 Temperature-rise verification
- conductor cross-section (Mm?) ..., : [2x185 mm?
- test current 1e (A) v - | 830 A
Measured tsmperature-rise.. ..o ... . | s€e appended tables 8.3.3.6 P
TRF No. [EC/EN60947_38 STOWARIYSZENIE ELEKTRYKOW POLSKICH
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] " N
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark 1 Vegdiet
L - Al ]
8.3.3.3 Making and breaking capacity Sample No.: A3/5
- UliliZation CAEJONY «veivssssssesersmnrcssineneserere AC-21B
- rated operational voltage Ue (V) wwimiin © 400V
____,__..._._..-—'-""_ - -
|- rated operational current le (A) or power (KW) .1 [B30A
Conditions for make/break operations or make operation, AC-218:
~test Voltage, U= 1,05 Ug..wemmmnenneen (V) [L1:420V
. L2: 420V
13:421V
B LT o R - J—— xle (A [L1:950 A
12:951A
L3: 853 A
- power TaGION ...cucinnirininn .1: 0,95
12:0,95
1.3:0,95
Conditions for break operation, AC-21B
- test voltage, U = 1,05 Ut (Y] Li: 420V
12:420V
L3421V
~testourrent, 1= 1,5 v X 1€ (A). |L1:950 A
: L2: 951 A
L3:953 A
NI 101 ) ORI S S L1:0,85
L2: 0,85
13:0,95
Number of make/break or make and break 5 make
OPBTALIONS wuvcinntviorersirsnsscmnmrirsmissssmisnisrsssssssninsis - 5 break
- recovery voltage duration ( = 50 ms) 420V
- current duration (M)« et nneeees : |410ms
- time interval between operallons ..., ; |35s
Characteristic of transient recovery voltage for AC-22 and AC-23 only
- oscillatory frequency (KHz) v e 1 | =
- measured oscillatory frequency (kHz) «oiciiveens t|LT _
L2 NIA
L3 . -
B -0 (o) SO R B i [L: )
2 ® N/A
= . L3:
B ¥ . = =
8333.5 |Behaviour of the equipment during making and \\1 P
breaking capacity tests

TRF No. IEC/ENB0947_3B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Test performed without;

- endanger to the operator

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing ‘

No flash over between poles and polés and frame B

No meiting of the fuse in the detection circuit
8.3.3.3.6 |Condition of the equipment after making and

breaking.capacily tests

Immediat:ély after the test equipment must work P

satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test | 140 N (before the test 110 N) P

force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

- equipment is able to c:érry its rated current after P

normal closing operation
8.3.34 Pielectrlc verification

test voltage: 2"Us with a minimum of 1000V~.....: | 1380V

Nao flashover or breakdown
8.3.3.5 Leakage current

teSt VOlage (1,1 UE) (V) -ooorvrserreens . | 750V

Leakage current (ulifization categories AC-20A,

AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B): £ 0,5 mAfpole ... |—

Leakage current (other utillzation categories):

L2 MAPOIB) e 0,010 mA
8.3.3.6 Temperature-rise verification

- conductor cross-saction (MmM?) e C2x185 mm®

~testcurrent Ie (A) ...ovv s : IB30A :
____'_ Measured temperature-rise......ccunmersersrnenaen - | 586 appended tables 8.3.3.6 - P
8337 Strength of aciuator mechanism NIA
825 Verification of the strength of actuator mechanism and position indicating device N/A
—_|~actuator iyps (fig.) i, 1e fe
82521 | Dependent and independent manuat operation — N/A
|- actuating force for opening (N) ......coccomemmrcisinn ¢ |90N o
|- t8stiorce with blocked main contacts (N) ...l |— -
—__ |- used method to keep the contact closed ... T [—

TRF No. IEC/ENG0947 38
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IEG / EN 60947-3 c

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark <_ | ~yerdict
& i_// Iy",g/
During and after the test, open position not - The main contacts position is A
ICAIE oo sessreesessesessenseeesssssisissssnsssneeneereies £ | VISIDIE N the open position - ' .
_ test not applicable
Equiprment with locking mean, no locking in the — N/A
open position while test force Is applied.........cooee.. &
82522 - |Dependent power operation — TN T T
C U [Iinain contacts fixed togethir In the closed position:|— o ‘ N/A
- used method to kesp the contact closed........ |1— N/A
- 110% of:the rated supply voltage apphed lothe |— : . NA
equment (3 times).... ot
( During and after the test, open position not — N/A
INAICAIEH. 11 vireererees s smeer e es s s rasar o crtasssssrees b '
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal - {— N/A
OPEIAHOM 1usivserieiassinss e scas s st s snesanes :
Equipment with locking mean, no locklng in the — NFA
open position while test force is applled
82523 |Independent power operation S N/A
- main contacts fixed together in the closed position:| — N/A
- used method to keep the contact closed........ e . NIA
- stored energy of the power operator released — ) N/A
311103 T O Tk
During and after the test, open position not — N/A
%8 1071 (=Y FOUIOOIORRRRROUOU ORIV O PSR L DT
Equipment show no damage impairing its normal  |— N/A
OPETAON .uovvosriesicssnserms st iassassrs s issssar s ins : :
( o Equipment with locking mean, no Iockmg in the — N/A

open position while test force is applied....

TRF No. [EC/EN60847_3B
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IEC / EN 60947-3
Clause Regulrement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
834 TEST SEQUENCE II; OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY
B.3.4.1 Operational performance test Sample No A3/3
- LHlization CAEQOIY e e e : |AC-22B
- rated operational voltage (V) ... 890V
1- rated operanonal current (A) 630 A
Test condltlons for e[eotnca{ operat{on cycles -
- test VOIAZE (V) v crcssness e A IR ek AT
3, L2:692V
, L3691V
- tast current {(A) L1: 644 A
L2: 643 A
13:641 A
- power factor/time constant ......cc.occovvriiiicninns ¢ {L1:0,80
L2:0,80
13:0,80
Number-of cycles with- current-..cznmasncammm et 200
Number of cycles without curtent ........ceecvvevivicns 11800
First test sequence (withfwithout current) ... ¢ |without current
Second test sequence (with/without current) ....... » Jwith current
- time inteyval between first and second test
SEAUEIICE tivvrirrireirintesrasreriinssrssesassssssssssaessaresssnsenns : |8000s
8.34.15 |Behaviour of the equipment during the operational P
performance test
Test performed without:
- andanger o the operator P (
- cause damags to adjacent equipment P
No parmanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
8.34.1.6 |Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests
immediately after the test eguipment must work P
satisfactorily
- Yequired opening force not greater than the fest | 120 N (before the test 110 N} P
=—————=1force-0f-8.2.5.2 and table 8 .. : I S
- gquipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation o —
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark u/@/
& é///!
8.34.2 Dislectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~......: 1380V
No breakdown or flashover
8.34.3 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 U8) (V) woevvviimsncnrmmnitinensenns | 759V )
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A, -
- { AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ... |—
Leakage current (other utilization categories) P
< 2 MAIPOIB coorscverecscrrrsmermiesiisrsmas s § 0,011 MA
8344  |Temperature-rise verification
- conductor cross-8eGton {MM?) ...cowiseene § | 2185 mm”
- test current ie (A) ......... reremesetint sttt et et | B30 A
Measured tamperature-rise........ R e e 1| 882 appended tables 8.3.4.4
_ 8.3.4.1 Operational performancs test Sample No A3/8
- Utilization CAIEYOTY weeremersemrann: s | AC-22B
- rated operational valtage (V) «.....c.coanes e 400V
- rated operational current (A} ....ooeiraecnns : |B30A
Test conditions for stecirical operation cycles:
- test VOlAQE (V) it L1 400V
L2: 400 V
; 13:401V
z ] - teSt CUITENE (A) 11eceeveirnisisirinemssssseresses cenvmrenneneee - L1638 A
' T ' L2: 640 A
L3: 636 A
_ - power factor/time Constant ... 1.1: 0,80
3 L2:0,80
L3: 0,80
Number of cycles with SUIrent ...t | 200
Number of cycles without current ... T ]800
First test sequence (withiwithout cutrent) ............  jwithout current n
Second test sequence (with/without current) ... 1 |with current / ]
- time interval between first and second test
SEOUENCE «pveeerrrerenrnrcrnerrasesesmsssorsas soesacsssssssasssses ... |4000s 1
: 8.34.1.5___| Behaviour of the equipment during the operational V/ o
performance fest { T
X

TR T T

TRF No. IEC/ENG0947_3B
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Repert No, LA-08.122/E

IEC / EN 60947-3

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remnark

Verdict

- endanger to the operator

ra

- cause damage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over betwaen poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection cireuit

8.34.16

Condition of the equipmient aftef Tmaking and
breaking capacity tests

Immediately after the test equipment must work
satisfactorily

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

160 N (before the test 110 N)

- equiprnent is able to carry its rated current after
rormal closing operation

8.3.4.2

Dielectric verification

A Nt;nbrreakdown or ﬂas:HO\fer

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~......

1380V

8.3.4.3

Leakage current

test valtage (1,1 Ue) (V) wriimiscccsnnssninne :

759V

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,6 mA/pole ....!

Leakage current (cther utilization categories)
< 2 MAPOIE i nenmsens .

0,010 mA

8.3.44

Ternperature-rise verification

- conducter cross-section (Mm?) ... o

2%185 mm?

- test cUrrant 18 {A) ceierrsrres e

630 A

Measured temperature-rise........cocoovcivvvniviinnnn -

see appended tables 8.3.4 4

8.3.4.1

Operational performance test

- utilization category .. :

Sample No A3/7

AC-21B

- rated operational voltage (V) ...iniieinonn. :

890V

- rated operational current (A} .....ccoviecrerirereninen :

B30 A

Test conditions for electrical operation cycles:

~testvoltage (V) e

TR e 2

L1:691V
L2:691V

[.3:891V R

TRF No. IEC/EN60947_38

STOWARDYIZONIE ELEKTRY XS POLSKION
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Clause I Requirement + Test Result - Remark /Verdiot
] i
~ 5t CUTENE (A) weonevrererensseesrmsasssnsmemsnsssssinenenss + | L12650 A
L2: 636 A
L3: 634 A
[— :
- power factor/time constant ... L1:0,85
1.2: 0,94
L3: 0,85
"]
Numnber. of cycles With GUITENE ..c..v.weessrwsssenermsesnne s, [ 200
| ———— - .
Number of cycles without current ....eiimaie . 800
[—
First test sequence (withAwithout current) ........... ! | without current
E—
Second test sequence (wnh/without current) ....... : jwith current
- time Interval between first and second test '
SEQUENCE .vuvesns bbb et : |2600s e
8.34.15 Behaviour of the equipment during the oparational P
performance test
Test performed without:
- endanger to.the.operator___.. . ... oo P
- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
Mo permanent arcing P
No flash over between poles and poles and frame P
B No melting of the fuse in the detection clrcuit P
83418 Condition of the equipment after making and P
breaking capacity tests ’
Immediately after the test eq uipment must work P
satisfactorily
- required opening force not greater than the test 130 N (before the test 110 N) P
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8
- equipment is able to carry its rated current after P
normal closing operation
834.2 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~......: 1380V
_________ INobreakdown or flashover
8343 Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) wrrrceressssmnrrcsssnssnnnnes T | 768 v
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
e AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) £ 0,5 mA/pole ... | e
Leakage current (other utilization categories}
b IS2MADAOIE s e : (0,011 mA

TRE No. IEC/ENS0947 3B :
STOWAPIYS
BT 2AUSWCLE D1 A
ZAKLAD APARATO M MNISKIEGD el 2003
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IEC { EN 60947-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
m—:—“ Temperature-rise verification Co "

8
- conductor cross-seCction (MM®) ... T | 2x185 mm?

I
- test ourrent 18 {A) .ol - [B30 A
] - .
Measured temperaturé-rise ... cuenvevesveniniernirienn, :| see appended tables 8.3.4.4
S ————— =
8.3.4.1 Operational performance test Sample No A3/9

- UllliZAtION CAtEGOTY weereerrcrecerersnermeeressacersesrermnnns ¢ | AC-21B
- rated operational voltage (V) oo nnecsininn.. . [400V
- rated operational curent {(A) ..o . |G30A
Test conditions for electrical operatlon cycles:

1St VORAGE (V) cooveemsserermmmssssnesssssnssssssennsneiennns © | L1 401V
12:401V

L3:402V

-test cUITent (A) ... § | 11636 A
- L2:639 A
L3:635A

- power factorfiime constant .........cineciennins ; [L1: 0,96
12: 0,96
L3:0,98

Number of cyclas with current ... vcineerinnn 1 {1200

Number of cycles without current ...........occciveeenns 1800

First test sequ;ence (with/without current) ............ : |without current

Second test sequence (with/without current) .......: | with current

- ime interval-between first and second test .
sequence ........ fetrerersreranreretenrresaetsare i rrenaern menranin : {3000s

8.34.15  |Behaviour of the equipment during the operational P
performance test

Test performed without:

- endanger to the operator P

- cause damage to adjacent equipment P
. |Nopermanent arcing P
] No flash over between poles and poles and frame p
L [Nomelting of the fuse in the detection circuit P
83.4.16 | Condition of the equipment after making and P

| breaking capacity tests e -

Immediately after the test equipment must work P -

_______|satisfactorily '

TRF No, IEC/ENB0947 3B
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E_'f“_‘isiif Requirement + Test Result - Remark (@rdictl

___———"_—‘—_‘— . ] :,—'
- required opening force not greater than the test | 160 N (before the test 110 N) p
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

-—f/_-_ -
- equipment Is able to carry its rated curvent after P
normal closing operation

834.2 Dielectric verification
test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimurm of 1000V~......: [1380V
No breakdown or flashover

8.3.4.3 Leakage current
tost voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) rrersimicrrmsiossmrnrensee {759V

‘—_—_ﬂﬁd .
Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ... |—

——
Leakage current (other utilization categories) P
<2 MA/POIE coveiircmriris e rsss ey e | 0,010 mA

8344 Temperature-rise verification
~ conductor cross-section (IMIM®) v wewime ;| 2x185 mm®

o < AESt CUITENE 18 (A) covesoesrcms e ssimseessssssriss e . 630 A -
Measured temMPeratUre-ise........oue e crnennrs | | $66 appended tables 8.344 P
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Clause Requirement + Test Resuit - Remark Verdict

835 TEST SEQUENCE lll: SHORT-CIRCUIT PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY N/A
Requirements of this clause not applicable to the tested products
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8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE [V: CONDITIONAL SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT P
Short-circuit breaking capacity test was carried out at [.aboratorium Badawcze —
Aparatury Rozdzielczej of instytut Efektrotechniki in Warsaw. The particular results
of the test are given In test report No. 7670/NBR/08 _
Protective device details: Sample New2W |
= |- manufacturer's.name, trademark or identification | . . _ :
MEAFK ©oversrreresisennenenire ¢ | APATOR
- manufacturer's model or type reference ......... : |WTNH 3 gG
- rated VOHAGE (V) veereerssercsresisimscarssnsssssensnncene - | 500 vV
- rated UITENE (A) e ; |B30A
- rated breaking capacity (KA) .c.....wwimennee t | 120 KA
8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand
test voltage (1,05 Ue) (V) wvcercsienrsssssnenniners - | 420 v
1ESE CUITENT (KA} .o.orecviiisrisrses e arannaes © 100 kA
- rated reqUENGY (H2) .wemcssnimsssissneennes - (S0 HZ
POWET FACION ...ocoiiennrinierrr s s sssiasc e entians ;10,2
Time constant (M) e rcesssnisiairannas S P—
Fuse protected short-circuit withstand (equipment in closed positian)
~ max, let-through curent (KA) ....ermsecnens + LT 21,86 kA
L2: 33,90 kA
: L3: 60,02 KA
- - Joule Integral IPat {APS) ..omeereearismmmsnssrsrnsess : |L1: 1280 kAZs
: L . |L2:2390 kA%s
§ 1.3: 4510 kA®s
1 Fuse protected shart-circutt making
by - mean velocity of 15 manually under no-load
conditions operations (M/S) w...weecrvrmsersesennes = | 1 mis
- point at which the measurement is made .......... . Actuator
- test speed during the fuse protected short-circuit
KNG (MB) wervererrrerrerre o csismmsessssssmpsisisissisninsss | 1mfs
- max. 18t-through CUITENt (KA) .ovvvvvresreeseseisisone L1 1,31 KA
i L2: 34,98 KA
¢ L3: 3532 kA
. - Joule integral 12dt (A%S) weevvumeresccrmsssmimienemmmsinnens £ | L1T — kAZs
i I L2: 1860 kA’s
L3: 1840 kA’s -
8.3.6.25 |Behaviour of the equiprment during the test

[~ 11w any s seam et e e
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IEC [ EN 80947-3

Clause

Requirement + Test

Resuit - Remark

Test performed without:

- ghdanger to the operator

- cause darmnage to adjacent equipment

No permanent arcing

No flash over between poles and poles and frame

No melting of the fuse in the detection circuit

8.36.2.6

Condition of the equipment after making and
breaking capacity tests

immediéteiy‘after the test equipment must work
sattsfactorily - S

- required opening force not greater than the test
force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

150 N (before the test 110 N)

- equipment Is able to. carry its rated current after
normal closing operation

8.3.6.3

Dielectric verification

tost voltage: 2*Ue with a miﬁimum of 1000V~.:....

l1asov

No flashaver or breakdown

8.3.6.4

Leakage current

test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) i :

759V

Leakage current (utilization categories AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ....;

Leakage current (other utilization categories)
L 2,0 MAPOIS ooy eersenerrarians :

0,010 mA

8365

Temperature-rise verification

- conductor cross-section (MM3) .....ocoeniinn :

2x185 mm?

- test current & (A) v :

630 A

Measured temperature-ise. ... veeevireeeerieesriens

see appended table 8.3.6.5

BRI e e
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_———-—_'- s
....-——'——'-—-'- . N
837 TEST SEQUENCE V: OVERLOAD PERFORMANCE CAPABILITY P
8.3.7.1 Overload test Sample No. A3/10

ambient terperature 10-40 ..vivivvenricnnees 24 G :

test enclosure W x H xD {mm x mm x nﬁm) |

material Oof eNCIOSUIE ...cuvvrrrerrrvereerereeeisesscemsssirens - | —

nmmrpr— T e a L A N et —— e ama = o PRSI P h—

test current 1,6xIthe or 1,6xIth (A} oo, : {1008 A

cable/busbar cross-section (mm2}/ length (mm) .1 |2x185 mm®

Fuse-link detalls:

- manufacturer's name, trademark or identification

11710 Q—— : |APATORWTNH 3

-rated CUITENE {A) wevvrererrermrenescrariemncemsinssnnnneeess - | B30 A

- power loss (W) ........... SO TS DOVUR PO D|44W

- rated breaking capacity (KA} ... ;120 KA

~ time duration of the overload test (8) ...ivuicvveenn: 1 |1624 8

Within 3 to 5 min after the fuse(s) has(have) 5 min P

operated (or 1 h), the equipment has been -{ open and close

operated once, i.e. opened and closed

Required opening force not greater than the test | 110N - P

force of 8.2.5.2 and table 8

The equipment has not undergone any impairment P
hindering such operation

Dielectric verification

test voltage: 2*Ue with a minimum of 1000V~......: | 1380 N
( No flashover or breakdown

Leakage current
test voltage (1,1 Ue) (V) vivriciresimninniiinianan L |7BeV
Leakage current (utilization categoties AC-20A,
AC-20B, DC-20A and DC-20B) < 0,5 mA/pole ...t |—
Leakage current‘(other utilization categories) / /
S 2 MAYPOIE ceerrenrcrrremre s cnemeet it 0,011 mA i
Temperature-rise verification A V f
Fuse links aged during the overload test are Ob P
reptaced by new fuse-lNKS...eererenensrcrserees :

. ~ conductor cross-section (MM?) .. D {630A .
= TESE GUITENE 16 (A) wroeeerserrevsrrrscossmssersrenes || 2X185 M’

~~_____ | Measured temperature-ise......ouwirrrmsseesrsssarieneinns 1| see appended table 8.3.7.4

vy
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’ ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY TESTS
84.1 Immunity
84.1.14 Equipment not incorporating electronic circuits: no tests necessary
84.1.2 Equipment incorporating electronic circuits: WA -

Equipment-utilizling cireuils in whic':h‘alircomponents are passive are not reqLiired fo NIA

be tested

All other equipment, requirements according {0 7.3.3.2 and limits according tahle 6 N/A

apply '

POrfOMMEA 18SLS vuvre s reesescossesssresmsssressrsssssressnees & | SE€ NA -/

No unintentional separation or closing of contacts MN/A A
1has accurred during these fasts ...cocceiveeciccnnene :

4.2 Emission | P
8.4.2.1 Equipment not incorporating electronic circuits: no tests necessary P
8422 Equipment incorporating electronic circuits: N/A

Equipment utilizing circui?s_i-r; which all comprn;nénAts éré Eéésivé are not required to N/A .
be tested _

All other equipment, requlremehts according to 7.3.3.2 and limits according table T . N/A
apply '

Performed OstS v, 1] 888 NIA
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IEC / EN 60947-3 (
Result - Remark

L
Clause Requirement + Test

Annex A (normative)

Equipment for direct switching of a single motor
Requirements of this clause not applicable to the fested products
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7.1.3 TABLE: Clearance and creepage distance measurements P -
Type of fuse- | clearance cland Up Urm.s. (V)| requiredcl { ¢l (mm) | required dor der
switch crespage (V) (mm) (mm) (rmm)
disconnector |distance der at/of. case A/B
ARS36M. [LL__. . L. _ 209 55,6
L-A 9,1 15,0
ARS3-1-V |L-L 12 kv 1000 14745 18,1 14 55.6
LA 9,1 15,0
ARS 3-1-2V |L-L 13,6 55,6
L-A 9,1 15,0
supplemsntary information: —
=

TABLE: resistaiice fo heat and fire. Glow-wire flammability test.

7.1.1.1
Conditloning tIme ..o erenne e | 240
Ambient temperature ......ccvricrieneens bertree et e 1|20 °C
ReItVE UMY 1vvereeeervereerecemeceeeeeeeee e eresss s svessssaerins 1150 %
[(3021) s

¥

Viewer |, Viewer [i, terminals housing
{ policarbonate / Lexan 9945A. /

fransparent

Enclosure, actuator, cover,
conductor / poliamid / Starffam 3
RX06082 / grey or black

650 0 0 0 no

Base, arc chamber, terminals cover,
blocking plate / 2 960 5

20=180 Lubisy, vl Baproldeso
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(
8.3.3.1 TABLE; Temperature-rise (measurements) Sample No A3/10 P
Temperature tise dT of part: ' dT (K) dT (K)
measured reauired
Terminals L1 60
L2 89 e |
o ) ) 68
U 57
v 59
Woo- | 60
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic —12 16/25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / nan-metallic —439 30/40
Parts which need not be toushed during normal operation: metallic / non- 142 40/50
metallic
supplementary information:. ambient temperature 25 °C_
8.3.3.1 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) Sample No A3/11 P
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K} dT (K}
measured required
A Terminals ' L1 63
1.2 68 70
L3 65
U 49
vV 52
W

Manual operating means: metallic / non-metatlic

Parts intended _to be touched but not hand-held; metallic / non-metallic

Par;cs”\_:vhich nead not be touched during normal operation: metaliic / non-
metallic

supplementary information: ambient temperature 25 °C

TRF No. IECENG0947_38
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%—;:;1_ TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) " Sample No A3/15 P
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K}
measured required
Terminals : | L1 67 T
. - N .12 69 7
L3 68
u 59
v 60
w 61
Manual operating means: metallic / non-mefallic , 12 15/25
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic —/39 30/40
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non- —/48 40/50
metallic
supplementary information: ambient temperatiire 25 ¢
8.3.3.8 TABLE: Temperature-rise (imeasurements) Sam;ﬁle Mo A3f1 '
Temperature rise dT of part: d7 {K) dT (K}
measurad required-
Terminals . L1 60
| L2 74 80
13 66
U 51
vV 53
W 57
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic 7 25/35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metaliic —127 40/560
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non- —45 50/60

metallic

Supplementary information: ambient temperature 24 °C

WllER ey s e s e

TRF No. IECENG0947_38
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, : { N
’ T
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) Sample No A3/4 P
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (Kb dT (K)
. measured reguired
Terminals ' Lt 60 |
. ' L2 49 -8
' T s 52
U 47
: V' ' 42
(’ N W 46
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic 12 25/35
parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metatlic —{30 40/50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non- — 38 50/60
metallic
- supplementary information: ‘ambient temperature 24 °C_
8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) Sample No A3/5 P
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals ' L1 60
‘ ’ 12 62 80
( L3 56
‘ U 45
v 49
W 40
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic —13 A 25135
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic —/32 / 40/50
Paris which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non- — 50/60
metallic \
supplementary information: ambient temperature 24 °C

TRF No. IECEN60947_38
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8.3.3.6 TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) Sampie No A3/6 P
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) at (K)
mreasured required
Terminals L1 70
L2 79 0
o T 3 | 66
u 77
v ' 78
W 76 _ (
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic —/14 25/35 )
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic —/44 40/50
Parts which need not be touched du}ing normal operation: metaflic / non- — /47 50/60
metallic '
supplementary information: ambient femperature 24 °C
8.3.44 TABLE: Temperature-rise {(measurements) Sample No A3/3 P
Temperature rise dT of part: . dT (K} dT (K)
measured required
Terminals L1 B2 -
L2 75 80
L3 74 (
U 79
v 74
W 80
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic —/M15 25135
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic —445 40/50
rPﬂZi;t:“‘ghich need not be touched during normal operation: metaliic / non- —/58 50/60

Supplementary Information: ambient temperature 24 °G

o
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8.34.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) Sample No A3/7 P
Temperature rise dT of part: ' dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals L1 52 - i
L2 67 80
- ) L3 50
U 79
v 78
' w 77
Manual operating means: metaliic / non-metallic —/13 25/35
Parts intended fo be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic —/48 40/50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metéllic { non- —153 50/60
metallic
supplementary information: ambient temperature 25 G . .
8344 TABLE: Temperatura-rise (measurements) Sample No A3/8 P
Temperature rise dT of part: dT(K) dT (K}
meastired required
Terminals L1 48
L2 47 80
L3 46 -
U 52
v 54
w 54
Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic —/10 25/35
Parls intended o be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metaliic —126 40/ )
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: melallic / non- —31 76/67/
metallic
supplementary information: ambient temperature 24 <C

TRF No. IECEN60947_3B
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E3.4.4 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) Sample No A3/9 P
Temperature fise dT of part; ' dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals L1 45 —_
L2 ' 44 80
T o L3’ 43
U 56
v | s3
‘ w 52 (
Manual 5perating means: métallic / non-metailic | —/10 25/35
Parts intended to be toushed but not hand-held: metaliic / non-metallic —/28 _40/50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operafion: metallic / non- —135 50/60
metallic - :
supplementary information:.ambient temperature 25.2C. . ..
8.36.5 TABLE: Temperature-rise (measurements) Sample No, 2 W P
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
measured required
Terminals L1 53
L2 54 80
L3 50 g
AU 52
\4 54
W 56
Manual operating means: metaliic / non-metaliic —/11 25/35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held: metallic / non-metallic —{37 40/50
Parts which need not be touched during normal operation: metallic / non- —41 50/60
metallic
Supplementary information: ambient temperature 23 °C
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EB.TA TABLE: Temperature-rise {measurements) Sample No, A3/10 P
Temperature rise dT of part: dT (K) dT (K)
: measured required
’ Terminals L1 57 R B
! L2 66 80
U 54
: W, 49
} Manual operating means: metallic / non-metallic —/10 25/35
l Parts intended to be_ touched buf not h_and~hefd: metallic / non-metallic —/36 40/50 ;
i Parts which need not be touched during normal operatiort: metallic / non- —I42 50/60
Y metallic
‘_ suppIemﬁﬂ.fﬁzy_.%nfer_n):cxtienz_am!zie_né_tér_n.rze@tu,rngtf*g TR i
3 i
|
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Photos of ARS 3
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Photos of ARS 3
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prncwitsne TC P4

B4 OoRCOERYE~ Vit itf
a N2 AB

PCA Ob6xBaT Ha aKpeUTaLHU

NPEBOA OT MOMGKY e3MK:
OBxBeaT Ha aKpeauTaLMATa Ha
M3IMATBATENHA NABOPATOPWA /

Homep AB 007,

W3gaaeH ot

Monckusa LEHTLP NO aKpeauTaLus

(01-382 Bapluaga, yn.lllucTtkapcka 42

vishaHiie HoMep 8, AaTta Ha vagasaHe 11 anpun 2011

A
007

Moncky UeHTLP No HavimeHoBaHKe 1 agpec
akpeaTauun WHCTUTYT NO ENEKTPOTEXHWKA GUITMAN B FTRAHCK WUSMNATBATENHA
AB 007 NABCPATOPKHA
¥n. Hapeuika 1 80-557 [gaHck
MHaeHTMbUKaUUOHeH Koa OGnactivanuTead obekT
Q6nact/usnuTeaH 06ekT
E/B; Fi6; G/6 EN.V3nuTBaHUs Ha M3OenvsaTa M eNnekTpUYeckoTo 1 eneKTpoHHo obopyasade

WanuTeaHe Ha enekTPOMArHUTHa CbBMECTHMOCT Ha U3AenuATa 1
ENEeKTPUYECKOTO W BNeKTPOHHO oDopyaBaHe
ManuTeaHe Ha B‘bS,ﬂefflGTBMTO Ha cKonHarta cpeda W KnuMaTta Ha K3genuata 1
eMeKTPUIECKOTO M enexkTporHo obopyaBaHe

HAYANHUK
OTAEN AKPEAWTALIWMA

HA M3NUTBATENHWTE NABOPATOPHA

TALEYIL MATPAC

OThen 33 aKpeAUTaLMA Ha U3NUTBATENHHWTE nabopaTopyn “






PCA

O6xBaT Ha akpeauTanuaTa Ne AB 007

M3MWTBATENHA NNABOPATOPWUA
80-557 I'naHck

¥n. Hapeuugxa 1,

Aunua, oTopyanpally NPOTOKONUTE OT U3NUTBEHWATA:

Fa—
<

Mar.uk [aHuen Crawescky — HauanHuk Ha MsnuTearenHata naboparopua

WanwuTeanm
oBexTr/rpyna obekTy

ManuTeaHu ceoiicTBa U MeTOAK Ha
wanmMTeaHe

CranaapT¥ WKny SOKYMEHTUPaHK
U3NUTBATENHK NPOLBAYDH

KoMyTaUMOHHA anaparypa W anapaTypa 3a ynpaeneHve

1.  ABTOMATHYHU
perynatopu  3a
ypeau 3a
macosa
ynoTpeba

MBLAHY KENUTBAHWA CEINACHO!

PN-EN 60730-1:2002/A1:2008/

A2:2008/A12:2004/A13:2005/A14:2006/

A15:2009/A16:2009/Ap1:2007
PN-EN 60730-2-1:2002/A11:2005
PN-EN 60730-2-6:2009

PN-EN 60730-2-7:2005

PN-EN 80730-2-8:2005

PN-EN 60730-2-9:2006 ¢ 1akrmodyeHe
Ha MR 2.P

PN-EN 60730-2-12:2008/A11:2009

PN-EN 60730-1:2002/A1:2008
{A2:2009/A12:2004/A13:2005/A14:2008/
A15:2009/A16:2009/Ap1:2007

PN-EN 60730-2-1:2002/A11:2005
PN-EN 60730-2-6:2009
PN-EN 60730-2-7:2005
PN-EN 60730-2-8:2005
PN-EN 60730-2-9:2006

PN-EN 60730-2-12:2008/A11:2009

2. Tlpepnasvrenu
cTonAeMy  3a
HHCKC
HanpexeHue

MbnHY M3NUTBaHUA CbINACcHo!
PN-EN 80269-1:2010/A1:2010
PN-EN 60269-4:2010
PN-EN 60269-2:2010

PN-EN 60269-3:2010

PN-EN 6026¢-1:2010/A1:2010
PN-EN 60269-4:2010
PN-EN 60269-2:2010

PN-EN 60269-3:2010

3. Beprukanuu
OCHOBM 3a
apeAnasnTeni

[MHNHY U3RUTBARKS CLINAcHo:;

PN-EN 60947-1:2010

PN-EN 60947-7-1:2010

PN-EN 60947-7-2:2010

PN-EN 60947-1:2010 l/
PN-EN 60947-7-1:2010 ‘\

PN-EN 60947-7-2:2010

4, T[eskntodeaTen
W 33 ypeau

FIBNHA MaNWUTBAHWA CLIMACHD:

PN-EN 61058-1:2005/A2:2008

OT,EIIEJ'[ 33 aKpeguTatMA Ha U3NUTBATE/IHHWUTE naﬁopa*ropwn







PCA

Ob6xBaT Ha akpeguTauugaTa Ne AB 007

5. Ynpasnsemu
npeBKoyBare
v
CBETAUHHA
MHAWKATOPY

MBNHY M3NUTBAHUS ChINAacHO:
PN-EN 60947-1:2010

PN-EN 60947-5-1:2010/A1:2009

PN-EN 60947-1:2010

PN-EN 60947-5-1:2010/A1:2009

6. MuorodyHkLmo
HanHu
NpeBKIoyBaTe
nn.
ABTOMATUYHU
fnpesxoyBaTe
nm

MenHK MENUTBAHUS CBINACHO.
PN-EN 60947-1:2010
PN-EN 60847-6-1:2009

PN-EN 60947-8-2:2005

PN-EN 60947-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-6-1:2009

PN-EN 60947-6-2:2005/A1:2010

7. EnektposHu

MbRHK U3NWTBAHWA CLINAacHo:

npeBxnovBaTe
nn PN-EN 60689-1:2006/A2:2008 PN-EN 60669-1:2006/A2:2008
[Ap1:2009/181:2009 [Ap1:2009/151:2009
PN-EN 606692-2-1:2007/A1:2008 T1.7; PN-EN 60662-2-1:2007 /A1:2009
8:15.3;16;17:18; 19 /A12:2010 1A12:2010
8.
9. Peneta [MTeNHA H3NUTBAHMA CbINAacHo;
EHEPrOENeKTpU
YHK PN-EN 116000-3:2002 PN-EN 116000-3:2002
10. WMHcTanauvoxH [TeNHW U3NUTBAHMA CLINACHO:
W Ky THK

PN-EN 93208:1297

PN-£N 93208:1997

11. Pazepunvteny,

MbRHK U3NKUTBAHWA CbINAacHo:

WaKNYBATENN,
M30MaLMOHHK PN-EN 60947-1:2010 PN-EN 60947-1:2010
pasefrHUTenv ‘
1 KOMIAEKTH PN-EN 60247-3:2009 PN-EN 60947-3:2009
paseguHUTeNny
c
npeanasureny
i
Anaparypa 3a pazefiMHaBaHe, NPeBlioUBaHe 1 ynpasneHue
12, Paseguautenw MbNHY U3NUTBAHUS CBINACHD:
HIACKO
Hanpesxerve PN-EN 60432-1:2003/A1.2006 PN-EN 60439-1:2003/A1:2006

PN-EN 60439-2:2004/A1:2007
PN-EN 60439-3:2004

PN-EN 60439-4:2008

PN-EN 60438-2:2004/A1:2007
PN-EN 60439-3:2004

PN-EN 60439-4:2008

OTAen 3a akpeauTaLma Ha uanureatenHHure nabopatopum







PCA O6xBaT Ha akpeauTanusaTa Ne AB 007
- Sz
14. KoHTaxtopy 1 MBNHW U3NWTBAHUSA CbIMAacHo: -

crapTepu a3a

PN-EN 60947-1:2010

PN-EN 60947-1:2010

ABUraTent
PN-EN 60947-4-1:2001/A1:2004 PN-EN 60947-4-1:2001/A1:2004
[A2:2007/Ap1:2004/Ap2:2007 JA2:2007/Ap1:2004/Ap2:2007
15. TpaHcopmaT PN-EN 60947-1:2010
OpY CUIOBMK,
3axpaHBally PN-EN 60947-2:2009/A1;2010- PN-EN 61558-1:2009/A1:2009
CHOPBXEHUA U 1:2009/A1:2009
AP, NOROBHN ONLEN 61556.24:2010 PN-EN 81558-2-1:2010
;’;a:iiz’:’f PN-EN 61558-2-4:2009
' PN-EN 61558-2-4:2009
3alvTen, sa PN-EN 61558-2-6:2009
camoBpbeHaqK PN-EN 61558-2-6:2009
W, 3BLHLUM CkC PN-EN 61558-2-7:2010
3axpaHsallo PN-EN 61558-2-7:2010
HanpexXeHwe PN-EN 61558-2-5:2010
no 760V; 50 PN-EN 61558-2-5:2010
Hz PN-EN 61558-2-8:2010
PN-EN 61558-2-8:2010
16. Wakmousarenu MBAHW USNUTBAHKA ChIMAacHo:
33 CBPBHXTOK
33 BUTOBM PN-EN 60898:2002 PN-EN 60898:2002
wHCTanauui v
Ap.noaobHu
17. Wskmoysateny MBARKY NANUTBAHWA CLIMACHO!
34 HUCKO

HanpexsHue 3a
NOCTOAHEH U
NPOMEHIHE TOK

PN-EN 60947-1:2010

PN-EN 60947-2:2009/A1:2010

PN-EN 60847-1:2010

PN-EN 60947-2:2009/A1:2010

18. VisxnioqsaTeni [Tenny anKuTBaHKA CLINACHD:

3a pasnuka Ha

Toka Beafo PiN-EN 61008-1:2007/A11.2007 PN-EN 61008-1:2007/A11:2007

BrpaaeHa [A12:2009/1S:2008 fA12:2009/15:2008

CBPBLXTOKOBA

3awmTa PN-EN 61009-1:2008/A11:2008 PN-EN 61008-2:2007

A12:2009/A13:2008
PN-EN 61009-1:2008/A11:2008
A12:2009/A13:2009
LY

19. Wsknw4sateny ITenHM U3NUTBAHNA CRINACHO:

T ]

ChLOPBKEHNS PN-EN 60934:2004/A1:2007 1.5; 7.3; PN-EN 60934:2004/A1:2007

(CBE) 7.4;7.5.2;8.2,8.3;8.7.1; 8.7.2, 8.7.3;

8.10.1; 8.10.3

OTAen 3a akpeaUTaLWA Ha U3NuTBaTeNRHWUTe NabopaTopui







PCA O6xBaT Ha akpenuTayuaTa Ne AB 007

-

20. Knemu [TeNHU UANUTBAHKUA ChIMAacHO! Z/Z/ )
BUHTOBH U (
Be3BUHTOBRK PN-EN 60998-1:2008 PN-EN 60998-1:2006 /7%/

PN-EN §0998-2-1:2006
PN-EN 60998-2-2:2006

PN-EN 60998-2-5:2006

NabopaTopHy CLOPBXKEHUE, aBTOMATHKA W anapaTypa 3a vsMepsaHe i 3aluTa

23 . EnexTpu4ecku MNHKM M3NUTBAHKUA CLINACHO:

viMepsarenHu

YPeaM Ha PN-EN 61010-1:2004 ¢ u#3kniodeHve Ha T. PN-EN 61010-1:2004
aBTOMaTUKATA W 7.4;12;13.3

natopaTopHu

CLOPBXEHUA

CropbXeHus 3@ Macosa ynoTpeba 1 ap.rnogobHu

24 . OpUTIOPHKLN U
THIaH!

25 Harpesartenu 2a
akeapuymy

26.Moronsemu
HarpasaTenm

27.

OTpen 3a akpeAnTaLMs Ha U3NUTBaTeHKWTe nabopatopuu
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-

Laboratorium Badawcze
ul. Narwicka 1
80-557 Gdaiisk

L./Z/—Z/C

Osoby autoryzuface sprawozdania z badai:
mgr inz. Danie! Staniszewski — Klerownik Laboratorium Badawczego

=~z

Badane ohiekty / Grupa oblektéw

Badane cechy i metody badawcze

Normy liiub udokumentowane
procedury badawcze

Apara

tura rozdzielcza, lgczeniowa | sterownicza

1. Automatyczne regulatory do
przyrzadéw powszechnego uzytku

Badania pelne wg:

PN-EN 60730-1:2002/A1:2008
JA2:2009/A12,2004/A13:2005
[A14:2006/A15:2000/A16:2008/Ap1:2007
PN-EN-60730-2-1:2002/A11:2005 -
PN-EN-80730-2-6:2009
PN-EN-60730-2-7:2005
PN-EN-80730-2-8:2005

PN-EN 60730-2-9,2006 z wytaczeniem

typu 2.P PN-EN 60730-2-9:2006
PN-EN-60730-2-12:2008 PN-EN-60730-2-12:2008
/A11:2009 /A11:2009

PN-EN 80730-1:2002/A1:2008
1A2:2009/A12:2004/A13:2005
JA14:2006/A15:2009/A16:2009/Ap
1:2007
PN-EN-60730-2-1:2002/A11:2005
PN-EN-60730-2-6:2009
PN-EN-60730-2-7:2005
PN-EN-60730-2-8:2005

2. Bezpleczniki topikows
niskonaplgciowe

Badania pelne wg:

PN-EN 60269-1:2010/A1:2010
PN-EN 60269-4:2010

PN-HD 60269-2:2010

PN-HD 80269-3:2010

PN-EN 60269-1:2010/A1:2010
PN-EN 60289-4:2010
PN-HD 60269-2:2010
PN-HD 60269-3:2010

3, Listwy zaciskowe

Badania pefne wg:
PN-EN 60947-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-7-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-7-2: 2010

PN-EN 60247-1:2010
PN-EN 60847-7-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-7-2:2010

4, Lacznikl do przyrzadow

Badania pelne wg
PN-EN 61058-1: 2005/A2 2008

PN-EN 61058
1:2005/A2:2008

5. Lacznlkl sterownicze | wskaZnlki
$wietlne

Badania peine wg:
PN-EN 60947-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-5-1:2008
/A1:2009

PN-EN 60947-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-5-1:2008
/A1:2009

6. Laczniki wielozadaniowe.
Automatyczne urzadzenia.
przelaczajgce

Badania petne wg:
PN-EN 80947-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-6-1:2009
PN-EN 60947-6-2:2005

PN-EN 60947-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-6-1:2009
PN-EN 60947-6-2:2005
fA1:2010

7. Laczniki elektroniczne

Badania wg:

PN-EN 60669-1:2006/A2:2008
fAp1:2009/151:2009

PN-EN 60669-2-1:2007/A1:200¢
pp. 7; 8, 15.3; 16; 17; 18; 18.
fA12:2010

PN-EN 80669-1:2008/A2:2008
1Ap1:2009/151:2000

PN-EN 80669-2-1:2007
1A1:2002

fA12:2010

9. PrzekaZnlki energoelektryczne

Badania peine wg:
PN-EN 116000-3:2002

PN-EN 116000-3:2002

-

10. Puszkl instalacyjne

Badania pelne wg:
PN-E-93208:1997

PN-E-83208: 1887

Wersja strony: A~
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Badane ohiekty / Grupa obiektéw

Badane cechy | metody badawcze

Normy Ifiub udokKumeftow é
procedury badawcz

11. Rozlaczniki, odtaczniki,
roztacznikl [zolacyjne 1 zestawy
lacznikéw z bezpiecznikami

Badania peine wg:
PN-EN 60947-1:2010

PN-EN-60947-3:2009

PN-EN 60247-1:2010

PN-EN-60947-3:2009

Aparatura rozdzlelcza, faczeniowa | sterownicza

12. Rozdzielnice niskonapigeclowe

Badania pelne wg:

PN-EN 60439-1:2003/A1:2008;
PN-EN 60432-2:2004/A1:2007;
PN-EN 60438-3:2004,

PN-EN 60439-4:2008

PN-EN 60439-1:2003/A1:20086;
PN-EN 60439-2:2004/A1:2007,
PN-EN 60439-3:2004;
PN-EN 60439-4:2008

14, Styczniki | rozruszniki do silnlkéw

Badania peine wg:

PN-EN 60947-1;:2010

PN-EN 60947-4-1:2001/A1:2004
1A2:2007/Ap1:2004/Ap2:2007

PN-EN 60947-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-4-1:2001/A1:2004
JA2:2007/Ap1:2004/Ap2:2007

15. Transformatory mocy, jednostk|
zasllajace i podobne

- transform. oddzlelajace,
separacyjne, bezpleczenstwa, do
zabawek, do golarek, do dzwonkéw
i gongSw, o napieciu zasilania do
760V; 50 Hz

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg.
PN-EN 61558-1:2009/A1:2009
PN-EN 61558-2-1:2010

PN-EN 61558-2-4:2009

PN-EN 61558-2-6:2009

PN-EN 61558-2-7:2010

PN-EN 61558-2-5:2010

PN-EN 61558-2-8:2010

PN-EN 61558-1:2009/A1:2009
PN-EN 61558-2-1:2010
PN-EN 61558-2-4:2009
PN-EN 61558-2-6:2008
PN-EN 61558-2-7:2010
PN-EN 61558-2-5:2010
PN-EN 61558-2-8:2010

16. Wylacznlki nadpradowe do
instalacjl domowych i podobnych

Badania pelne wg:
PN-EN 60898:2002

PN-EN 60898:2002

17. Wylaczniki niskiego napigcla pradu
stafego i przemiennego

Badania pelne wg:
PN-EN 60947-1:2010

PN-EN 60947-2:2009
1A1:2010

PN-EN 60947-1:2010
PN-EN 60947-2:2008
IA1:2010

18. Wylaczniki réZnicowopradowe
bez wbudowanego zabezpieczenia
nadpradowego z whudowanym
zahezpieczeniem nadpradowym

Badania pelns wg
PN-EN 61008-1 2007!A11 2007
/A12:2009 15:2008

PN-EN 61009-1:2008
/A11,2008 fA12:2009
fA13:2000

PN-EN 61008-1:2007/A11:2007
/A12:2009 /15:2008,

PN-EN 61008-2-1:2007;

PN-EN 61009-1:2008
/A11:2008 /A12:2009
{A13:2009

PN-EN 61009-2-1:2008

19. Wylacznikl do urzadzeri (CBE)

Badania wg:
PN-EN 60934;2004/A1:2007

pp.5;7.3;7.4;7.5.28.2, 8.3; 8.7.1,

8.7.2;8.7.3; 8.10.1; 8.10.3

PN-EN 60934:2004/A1:2007

Wersja strony: A
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Badane oblekty / Grupa oblektéw

Badane cechy 1 metody badawcze

Normy lfiub udokumgnfowgié
procedury badawcze

20. Zlgezki z zaclskami gwinfowyml
i bezgwintowymi

Badania pelne wg:
PN-EN 60998-1:2008

PN-EN 60998-1:2006

PN-EN 60928-2-1:2008
PN-EN 66998-2-2:2006
PN-EN 60988-2-5:2001

Urzadzenia laboratoryine, automatyki i aparatura do pomiaréw | zabezpieczeni

23. Elektryczne przyrzady pomiarowe
automatyki | urzadzenia laboratoryjne

Badania pelne wg:
PN-EN 61010-1:2004
z vylaczeniem p. 7.4, 12, 13.3.

PN-EN 61010-1:2004

Sprzet powszechnego uzytku | podebny

24. Frytkownice | patelnie

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg.
PN-EN 80335-2-13:2009
PN-EN 60335-2-13:2010

PN-EN 60335-1:2004/A1:2005
/A2:2008/A12:2008

/A13:2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2008
IA14:2010

PN-EN 60335-2-13:2009
PN-EN 60335-2-13:2010

25. Grzalki do akwariow

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg:
PN-EN 60335-2-55:2008
IA1.2008

PN-EN 60335-1: 2004/A1:2005
1A2;2008/A12:2008

JA13:2008 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2006
IA14:2010

PN-EN 60335-2-55:2008

JA1:2008
26. Grzatki nurkowe Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg: PN-EN 60335-1:2004/A1:2005
PN-EN 60335-2-74:2008 /A2:2008/A12:2008

1A2:2010

fA13:2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2008
/A14:2010
PN-EN 60335-2-74:2008

1A2:2010
27. Klimatyzatory powletrza Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg. PN-EN 60335-1:2004/A1:2005
PN-EN 60335-2-40:2004 /A2:2008/A12:2008

{A1:2006 [A2:2009
{A11:2005 fA12:2005

/A13 :2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2006
A14:2010

JAC:2006 PN-EN 60335-2-40:2004
JAC:2010 /A1:2008 fA2:2009
/A11:2005 JA12:2005
fAC:2008
JAC:2010
28, tadowarki do akumulatoréw Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wy: PN-EN 60335-1:2004/A41:2005
PN-EN 60335-2-29:2005 IA2:2008/A12:2008

1A2:2010

/A13 :2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2: 2006
iA14:2010
PN-EN 60335-2-29:2005/A2:2010

29, Miynki do kawy i do zlarna.

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania vy
PN-EN 60335-2-14:2009
fA1:2009

PN-EN 80335-1.2004/A1:2005
IA2:2008/A12:2008

JA13 12009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2006
JA14:2010

PN-EN 60335-2-14:2009
JA1:2008

30. Naczynla do ogrzewania cieczy
| potraw

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wa.
PN-EN 60335-2-15:2007/AC:2007
[A2:2008

PN-EN 60335-1: 2004/A1:2005
JA2:2008/A12:2008

fA13 :2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2.:2006
IA14:2010 . -
PN-EN 60335-2-15:2007/AC:2007
JAZ:2009

Wersja strony: A
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Badane oblekty / Grupa obiektow

Badane cechy | metody badawcze

Normyhlﬁb-l%gmew,%ywane
proceduny Badaweze =~

31. Nawlilzacze powiefrza

Bezpieczefistwo uZzytkowania wg.
PN-EN 60335-2 98:2000/A2:2009

PN-EN 60335-1:2004/AT200F
/A2:2008/A12:2008 E/
JA13 :2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:200
1A14:2010

PN-EN 60335-298:2009/A2:2009

v.&\

32, Odkurzacze i przyrzady
czyszczace zasysajace wode

(z wyjatkiem odKkurzaczy z wezami
Zzawierajacymi przewody)

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg:
PN-EN 60335-2-2:2009
PN-EN 60335-2-2:2010

PN-EN 80335-1:2004/A1:2005
IA2:2008/A12:2008

JA13 2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2006
1A14:2010

PN-EN 60335-2-2:2009

PN-EN 60335-2-2:2010

33, Ogrzewacze pomleszczen

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg:
PN-EN 60335-2-30:2007
1A2:2007

PN-EN 60335-2-30:2010
JAC:2010

PN-EN 60335-1:2004/A1:2005
/A2:2008/A12:2008

fA13 :2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2006
1A14:2010

PN-EN 60335-2-30:2007/A2:2007
PN-EN 60335-2-3(:2010/AC:2010

34. Opiekacze

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg.
PN-EN 60335-2-¢:2007
IA1:2008

PN-EN 60335-1:2004/A1:2005
1A2:2008/A12:2008

1A13 :2009 fAp1:2005/Ap2:2006
fA14:2010

PN-EN 60335-2-9:2007/A1:2008

35, Przenos$ne narzedzia grzejne
i podobne przyrzady.

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg:
PN-EN 60335-2-45:2007
/A1:2008

PN-EN 60335-1:2004/A1:2005
IA2:2008/A12:2008

/A13 ;2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2006
IA14:2010

PN-EN 60335-2-45:2007
/A1:2008

36. Przyrzady do pielegnac}l skéry
i wiosdw

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wy.
PN-EN 60335-2-23:2006/Ap1:2007
/A1:2008

IA11:2010

PN-EN 60335-1: 2004/A1:2005
1A2:2008/A12:2008

/A13 :2009 fAp1:2005/Ap2:2006
IA14:2010

PN-EN 80335-2-23:2006/Ap1:2007
JA1:2008

{A11:2010

37. Sprzet chiodniczy | wytwornice
lodu (z niepalnym czynnlkiem
chiodniczym).

Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg:
PN-EN 60335-2-24:2005
/A1,2008/A2:2007

PN-EN 60335-2-24:2010
Zuzycie energii elektrycznej wg:
PN-EN 153:2009

PN-EN 60335-1: 2004/A1:2005
{A2:2008/A12:2008

/A13 :2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2006
1A14:2010

PN-EN 60335-2-24:2005
{A1:2008/A2:2007

PN-EN 60335-2-24:2010
PN-EN 153:2008

38. Urzadzenla automatyeczne w
lokalach ustugowo-handiowych i
rozrywkowych (z wyjatkiem urzadzen
zawiera)acych lasery).

Bezpieczeristwo uzytkowania wg:
PN-EN 60335-2-82:2004
JA1:2008

PN-EN 60335-1; 2004/A1:2005
IA2:2008/A12:2008

/A13 12009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2006
IA14:2010

PN-EN 60335-2-82; 2004

/A1:2008
39. Wentylatory Bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania wg: PN-EN 60335-1; 2004/A1.:2005

PN-EN 60335-2-80:2007 [A2:2008/A12:2008

fAZ:2009 JA13 :2009 /Ap1:2005/Ap2:2006
IA14:2010 }
PN-EN 60335-2-80:200
[A2:2009

We/‘sja strony: A
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Anenusa Muresa” NPEBOIH

Anpec na ynpasuenne: 4023 Hropaus, x.p. Tpaxus, 61.20, er.9, an.53, ten: 032/ 826632; 206292

PEBOJ OT DONCKH C3HK

APATOR SA

Hexnapaunn CE 3a chorBeTcrBie

Ne 0023/04

Hpounzsoautes: APATOR SA

Anpec: yn. 3onkuescxuero 13/29; 87-100 Topyn Iomua

Obo3nayuente HA MPORYKTa { HME, THI)! BepTHKaniK Pa3eRHHATENH ¢ HOXOBY MPEATIA3HTENH
Tiun ARS 2-

Jleknapupame, e MOoCOMCHHs JIPOAYKT CHOTBETCTBA HA CIICJHHTE H3HUCKBAHA.

Epponeiicki AHPEKTHBHS - 73/23/EEC + 93/68/EEC

HupexruBa 33 HHCKO  HANPEXEHHE,  Kacaeuwa
XaPMOHH3HDAHETO HA TPABHHTC NPEANHCAHUATA HA
NLPKABHTC  WIEHKH, KOMTO C€ OTHACAT 33
eNEKTPHUECKATA  TEXHHKa,  OpeAHasHaueHa 32
H3MON3BAHE B OTIPEASIICHH IPaHNiM HA HATIPCKCHHE,
CeraacyBaHn CTANIAPTH w/uan | PN-EN 60947-1

cravaapry Ha 1IEC: KomyrauoHHa M KOHTPONHAZ anapatypa  HHCKO
HampexxeHue

Yacrt 1: OBy peiieHss

PN-EN 60947-3

KomyTauuoHHa H KOHTPOJNHa Anapatypa  HHCKO
HANpeKeHHe

Yacr 3 IpeBKiouBaTeny, pasenUHUTEIH,
NpEBKIIOUBALIA  PASCAHHNTETH M  KOMOuHEHpauH
YCTPOCTBA ChC CTONAEMH TIPEIIIA3HTEN

Jbpmann  HOPMH  M/MaM  Texnmuecka | TEXHHUECKA JOKYMEHTALIG! H KOMINICKT OT HEPTOKH
HOKYMEHTALIHsE: 63-811216-*; 63-811217-%;

63-811463-*

JloxymenTs HAeRTHOHIHPANH CTOKATA Karanoxua wapra “HoaoBH BKMOUBATENH CEPHA
ARS, PBS” Nel/2003/1.
Fpag, nara: Topyn, 30.04.2004r.

Hme, haruus, ANbERHOCT, HOAOHC: Fenepanen Jupexrop Sty Huemxsuazku
Tloanue: He ce yere

B ciyuail Ha PHEEKAAHE HA M3MCHEHHA HA NPOJYKTa, HECHINACYBAHH C IPOH3BOAUTEILA HIH
AKO M3NON3BAHETO HE @ ChTAACHO MPEHA3HAYSHHETO, TA3H JeKNapalia CTasa HeBANitHA.

Hoonucanama Anesus Hoanosa Mumesa yOocmogepsuoas GepHOCHING HA U3BLPUEHNA O -
MeH pesod om HOACKN €3UK NG O6I2apeRU e3UK HA FIPHIOJICCHNA OOKYMeIn) — " Jlexnapayua
CE sa cvomeememaue”. Hpeeoc}qu ce cwemou om 1 (eona) cmpanuya. L

Hpef?O()a‘!-‘ Ha ocHoBaHwue un. 2 ot 33J1[
Anenust Heanosa Mumeea

Ha OCHOBaHwWe 4n. 2 oT
3314
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Producent
Manufacturer

Adres
Addrass

Oznaczenie produktu (nazwa, typ)
Product deslgnation (nams, type)

Deklarujemy, ze oznaczony wyréb jest zgodny z hastepujacymi wymaganiami:
It}s declared that the designed product is in conformity with the provisions of the following requirements:

Dyrektyw europejskich:

European Diractives:

Norm zharmonizowanych
i/fub norm IEC:

Harmonised standards
andfor IEC standars:

Norm krajowych

iflub dokumentacji technicznych:
National standards
and/or technical specification:

Dakumenty identyfikujace wyréb:
Product identification documents:
Miejscowosé, data

Place, date

tmie nazwisko stanowisko podpis
Name, surname, function, signature

DEKLARACJA C€ ZGODNOSCI

EC Declaration of conformity

0023/04
APATOR SA

ul, Zétkiewskiego 13/29; 87-100 Torun PL

Roztaczniki izolacyjne bezpiecznikowe listwowe
typu ARS 2-

T3/123/EEC + 93/68/EEC

Dyrektywa niskonapigciowa dotyczgca harmonizaci
przepls6w prawnych paristw cztonkowskich odnoszacych
sig do sprzetu elektrycznego przeznaczonego do
utytkowania w okresionych zakresach napigé.

PN-EN 60947-1

Aparatura rozdzielcza | sterownicza niskonapieciowa
Czesé 1: Postanowienia ogélne

PN-EN 680947-3

Anaratura rozdzielcza i sterownlcza niskonapigciowa
Czesé 3: Rozlaczniki, odlaczniki, rozlaczniki izolacyjne
i zestawy lacznikéw z bezpiecznikami topikowymi

Dokumentacja techniczna rysunkl zestawcze:
63-811216-; 63-811217-*; 63-811463-*

Karta katalogowa ,tacznikl listwowe serii ARS, PBS”
Nr 1/2003/1 ,

Torur, 2004.04,30

Janusz Niedzwiecki, Dyrektor Generalny

Ha ocHoBaHwue un. 2 ot 33/14

W przypadku swprowadzenia niewzgodnionych z producentem zmian w wyrobie Iub zastosowania go niezgodnie
7 prrezraczeniem niniefsza deklaracja traci wainosé,

If any changes of the product are not agreed with the manufacturer or the product is inappropriately used, this
declaration becomes null and void.







Jsoro APATOR

F-1103/KIl/ 1.20017

; 21 neACKU e3UK

EO ZAEKJIAPALHA 3A CbOTBETCTBHE

HOMEp 0100/08

[IpousBoguTE] AITATOP CA

Afpec YKyakosckuero 21/29; 87-100TopyHPL
O6o3HavesHe Ha MPOAYKTa BepTHKAJIHY Pa3eJHHUTENN C HOKOBH
(HarMeHOBaHHUe, THII) npeanasuTes TUI ARS 3
Jlexnapupame, Ye MOCOYEHHAT NPOAYKT ChOTBETCTBA HA C/Ie/\HUTe H3H CKBAHHU:
EBponelcKy JMPEKTHBHU 2006/95/WE

JldpeKTHBa 338 HUCKO HalpeXXeHHe Kacaela
XapMOHH3HMPaHeTO Ha NPaBHUTE
npeJHCaHng Ha /bPyKaBUTe YJIEeHKH , KOUTO
ce OTHACAT 10 eKCIJI0ATAIUATA [IPH
OTpe/ie/IeHH HallpeXeHHs

ChbryiacyBaHy CTaHAAPTH U/HIH PN-EN 60947-1 PN-EN 60947-3

cranzaptu Ha IEC KoMyTaloHHa ¥ KOHTPOJIHA anapartypa
HHCKO HalpaeHue

Yacr [: 0614 mos10KeHus

YacT 3: IlpeBKAOUBATEH, pA3EJHHHUTEH,
NpeK’bCBaY- Pa3eHMHUTEH U KOMBHHUPAHH
YCTPOMCTRA C HpeAIasHTEeNH ChC CTOMsSIeMH

BJIOXKKH
JIBpIKaBHY CTAHAAPTH H/HIH TexHHYecKa JJOKYyMeHTaLHa 4 MOHTaXHH
TeXHHYeCKan JOKYMEHTalHH yepTexH : 63-811706, 63-811707
JIOKyMEHTH HHAEHTH QUM PaILH KaranoxHa kapra ,Pafge i/HHUTENH C HOXKOBH
H3JIeJIHETO npejnasureay Tui ARS Homep 1/2008/1
I'paj, fiaTa Topyn, 30.04.2004
WmMe, daMunus, ATBKHOCT, O AITHC: Tomau ITHacenky, J[MpexTop Mo TeXHUIECKH

BBIPOCH M pa3BoiiHa JieHHOCT

Hevwam, nodnuc Heyemausg

B CJ"Iy‘-Iaﬁ Ha BbBeXJaHe HA M3MeHeHHs Ha NPoAYKTa, HeChrIacyBatH C NPOU3BOAKUTEJIH HJTH

HMuerpupana cucteMa 3a ynpasjieHHe

1SO 9001:2000 IS0 14001:1996 PN-N 18001:1999

()ZA






DEKLARACJA (€ ZGODNOSCI

EC Declaration of conformity

ro
No.

Producent

Mﬁfizuféc?_urér

Aarés

Address

Oznaczenie produktu
[nazwa, typ)-

Product designation (name, typo)’

0100/08
APATOR SA
ul. Zéiklewskiego 21/29; 87-100 Toruit PL

Rozlacznik izolacyjny bezplecznikowy typu:
ARS 3

Dakiéﬁ)jémy,;-_m,qznaczony wyrob Jest zgodny z nastepujacymi wymaganiami:
lti.;f dedarodthat the designed product is in conformity with the provisions of the following requirements.

Dyrektyw europsjskich:
European Directives:

Nb(n zharmonizowanych

Viub norm IEC:

Harmonised standards

andor {EC standars:

Norm krajowych

ilub dokumentacii technicznych:
National standards

and/or technical specification:
Dokumenty identyfikujace wyrob:
Product identification documents:
Miejscowo$é, data

Place, date _

Imig nazwisko stanowisko podpis
Name, sumname, function, signature

ll’;ifafxufh wprowadzenta wewzgedniuych £ proicentom stan & wyrohie lub rasiorewania go plesgodiic 2 pre
oy changes of the prochect are st agread with the munsfacturer o the prodduct v inapproppitely psed.
pRert e g

2006/95/WE

Dyrektywa niskonapigclowa dotyczaca harmonizac)!
przepiséw prawnych panstw czionkowskich odnoszacych 7
sle do sprzetu elektrycznego przeznaczonego do. g
usytkowanla w okreslonych zakresach naplec.

PN-EN 60847-1 PN-EN 60847-3

Aparatura rozdzielcza | sterownicza niskonapigclowa
Czedé 1: Postanowlenia ogdine

Czgé6 3: Rozigozniki, odigczniki, rozigeznikl izolacyjne
i zestawy lacznikow z bezplecznikami topikowymi

Dokumentacja techniczna rysunki zestawcze: 63-81 1708-%;
63-811707-".

Karta katalogowa “Rozlaczniki izotacyjne bezpiecznikows Q//‘/(
{

typu ARS” Nr 1/20081
LN

Torui, 2608.09.05 A ﬁ

Ha ocHoBaHwue 4n. 2 ot 33J114

Tomasz Piaseckl,
Dyrektor ds. Technlki i Rozwol

TR T e e R T e L
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4002 Mnosave, 6yn, *Mewepcko woce™ Ne 201, ren. g032) 241 415, ren./dakc: (032’2 241 414, s-mall: office@intercomplex.bg
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Npuaoxenne TC-P 6

" KbM TEXHHYECKH creUHbUratini
o npoueaypa PPD 17-152

n
06ocobeHa noauLun 2: KaGenHy pasnpeseamTenti WKagpope HH%E_?@DHHTHHCKH

AEKANAPAL WA

3a CLOTBETCTEME HA lipeanaraHoTo U3fibAHEeHHe

Ha ocHoBaHue un. 2 ot 33J11
AoAyrHa ocHosaHue un. 2 ot 33117 IFIH, C A. K| r. oT
MBP, , B Kadec . EKC”
004, vieT: ,JocTaBika Ha KabGeAnu pasnpeaeavTeAHy WKadose”
ped. Ne PPD 17 - 152, ¢ en3noxuten ,UE3 PasnpeaeneHue Boarapu” EAA :

DEKNAPHAPAM:

1. AoctapaHute oT dupma ,MHTepkomnaeke” OOA Karo 4acT OT OKOMMAEKTOBKaTa Ha KabeaHH
pasnpeAeAMTenHH WKadoBe (KaceTt), BEPTUKAAHU NpeAnasuTeA-paseaAnHUTeAN (BNP}, TnoBe
ARS2-6-V/400A 1 ARS3-6-V/630A, nponseoacTeo Ha "AlMATOP" - TloAwa, 0TroBapAT HanbAHO
HA W3UCKBAHMATA Ha TeXHUUecKaTa criepUKaums Ha TO3W CTaHAapT 3a MaTepHan, BKA. Ha
naparpady ,Xapakrepucr#ka Ha matepuana” v ,CbOTBETCTBUE HA NPEAAOXKEHOTO U3MbAHEHWE
CbC CTAHABPTU3ALMOHHUTE AOKYMEHTH"

2. lpaena HactoAwlaTa AeKaapauua Ha ocHoBaHHWe AeKaapauusa Ha NPOU3IBOANTEARA.

W3BeCcTHO MU e, Ye NpH AeKAapKpaHe Ha HeBepHW AAHHK, HOCA HaKkalaTeaHa OTroBOPHOCT
no ya. 313 ot HK.

19.03.2018 . vy m@lmgﬁ;ﬁmmsm 00A

Ha ocHoBaHwue un. 2 ot 33J1[

EXus3ap ¥ayHan - ynpaButen
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fipunoxxenune TC-P 7
HYECKH ClTeuHpuKaumi
oueaypa PPD 17-152

6—;;)
O6ocobeHa noauuusa 2: KabeaHy pasnpeaeAuTerHy wxagose HH, noaMecTepHH, Hm:iﬂf

WHCTPYKLIUA
3A TPAHCTNIOPTAPAHE,CbXPAHEHUE, MOHTAX U EKCAAOATALIMA —
HA BEPTMKAAHU TPUMTOAIOCHY NPEAMA3UTEA-PASEAMHUTENU (BIP)

TpaHcnopT U CbXpaHeHHe

BepTUKaAHUTE TPUTIOAMIOCHU NpEAnasuTen-pasepMHUTeAlr ce AOCTaBAT MOHTUPAHHW B
KabeAHUTe pasnpeaeauTeaH wkadose (KPLL), cbraacHO TeXHWUuYEecKuTe cneunduKauuu Ha
Br3Aoxutens.

Toi KaTo He ce TPAHCNOPTUPAT U CbXpaHABAT OTABAHO, 3a TAX BaMar WHCTPYKUWHUTE 3a
TPAHCMOPT U ChXpaHeHue, oTHacAWM ce 3a KPLL,

MoHTaX U eKcnacaTauua

BepTUKanHWTe NpeanasuTen-paseAMHUTEAM Ca MOHTMpaHM B Kacetata MOCPeACTBOM
ceUManHi KOHTaKTHU ckobU (KyKku), 6e3 npobuRaHe Ha TOKOBOAELLMTE LLIMHM,

3a npucbeaMHABaHe Ha saxpaHBalwute kabeau, BIP ca cbopwXeHn ¢ V-CheauHUTeAHa
apmarypa. AA CE CTIA3BA BbPTALLMAT MOMEHT HA SATATAHE HA KAEMWTE!

OteapsHeTo W 3aTBapsHeTo Ha BIIP aAa ce W3BBLPILEA ¢ PE3KH ABUXEHUS, 6e3 pa ce yapA
3aTBapALLLMA AOCT.

Pa6oTata ¢ npeanasuTear Tpabsa Aa ce U3BbPLIBA @AMHCTEEHO W Camo oT KBaAdHULMPaH
W YITbAHOMOLLEH 38 TOBA NepcoHan. CHeMaHeTOo 1 NOCTaBAHeTO Ha NPEANa3uTeAnTe OT rHe3AaTa Ha
paseanHMTeAUTE Aa ce u3Bbplusa CAMO B noaoxeHue "OTBOPEHO/3aKAOUEHO", Upe3 ABUXEHUE
HA AOCTA HAAOAY MO HeroBara AbikvHa., OTKAIYBA ce B obpaTHa Mnocoka.

Mpu HeobxoanMOoCT OT NoAMsHa Ha BIIP ce AeHcTBa B CAEAHMA PeA:

CBaAf CE& MPEANasHUA Kanak Ha KAeMHKA HroK

pa3BuBa ce sararawma 60AT Ha V-kaemuTe U ce oTCTPpaHABRaT Kabeaure
oteaps ce BTIP,

U3BaXAa ce U3LAND KanakKbT € NpeaAnasutennte,

CBAAAT C& Karmaukute Ha PEBU3HOHHMTE OTBOPM,

pa3xrabBat ce HoatoseTe (3 6.} Ha KOHTAKTHHUTE CKOBY,

¢ ABWXKEHWE Harope W Hanpea ce oTCTpaHABa KopnycsT Ha BIP.

e ® o © o ¢ °

MOHTaXbT Ha HOBMA paseAMHMTEA ce u3BbpluBa B obpareH pea. lpu npoeexaaHe Ha
TakuBa AEMHOCTH, PA3EAMHUTEAMTE W NpeanasuTeAuTe Aa Ce NOCTaBAT BbPXY “WCTH U CyXH

MOBBPXHOCTH, N0 BL3MOXHOCT, BbB pabpruHaTa MM onakoBka.
Y A%7
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MoaMAHaTA Ha U3FOPAA NPEANAIUTEA Ce U3BBPLLBA, KAaTO Ge OTBOPH DAOKET ¢ HocauuTe Ha
BIN, u3Ba)aa ce U3ropeAunT U ce noctaBa HOB. PaseAMHUTEAAT ce 3aTBapA ¢ PA3KO ABWXEHKE, HO
6e3 yaap. Mpy ToBa, 3a Aa ce ocurypu BeaonacHa paboTa, BAOKELT ¢ NPeARasUTEAUTE Ce "3aKAIoY Ba"
B W3BAACHO MOAOKEHHE upe3 ABWXEHWEe Ha AOCTa HAACAY MO HerosaTa AbAKMHa. OTKAtouBa ce B
o6patHa nocoka. »

3aABVKATEAHO C& B3UMaT MepKu 3a 6e30NacHOCT CLIAACHO YTBBpACHUTE HapgAdK ¥ NPaBUAHKLA
W OCHTYpABAHE HA M3UCKBAHUTE AMUHU NPEANA3HK CPEACTBA NPH PaboTa Mo eACKTRUHETKU [PeXu.

Aa He ce MPaBAT ONUTH 33 PEMOHT HAM MoaudHKauua Ha BIIP!
MoaapbXKa
BIMP He W3XCKBAaT crneLManHa MopApbXKa. BepHbx Ha 6 Meceua pa ce NpaBd MHCNEKUWA Ha

KOHTaKTHara cucrema U npu HeoOX0AMMOCT AA ¢& HAHACH KOHTaKTHa cMaska.

19.03.2048 . YuacTHARF UHTEPKOMNAEKC O0A

Ha ocHoBaHue un. 2 ot 33/14
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Mpunoxenue TC-M12
KbM TeXHH4ECKH cheUrpHKauum
Tio-npoueaypa PPD 15-112
HECTePHH, HHCKH

TEXHWUECKO ONUCAHUE HA BACOKOMOLLIHA NPEANASUTEAU CHC
CTONAEMA BAOXKA HH, KAAC Gg/Gi

BHUCOKOMOLLHUTE MpeAnasuTeni ca NpeAHasHa4veHu 3a 3alura Ha Bbanymnzlwgean
AVHKH, ¥ APYIO eAeKTpUUecKo ofopyABaHe OT TOKOBE Ha npeToBapBaHe W KbCOo ChbeAUHEHKE, Te
UMaT FOASIMA M3KAIOUBATeAHa Bb3MOXHOCT ¥ TOKOOrpaHWuYaBalllo ACHCTBHE, U3pasaBallo ce B
npeKbcBaHe Ha eAeKTPUYECKaTa Bepura NPy Bb3HUKBAHE Ha KbCO CheAMHEHHE , TPEAU TOKLT AQ €
AOCTUTHEA MAaKCHManHaTa CH CTOMHOCT.

BUCOKOMOILLIHUTE EAHOMOAIOCHU NPEANAa3UTEAH C& ChCTOAT OT NOPLEAaHOB NaTPOH, EAHA UAK
nopeye CTONAEMM BAOXKKH W HOXOBM KOHTaKTH. Te MUMar ABa HWHAMKaTOPa, CAYXELWM 3a
CUrHaAM3aUMs APU W3ropAna BAOXKa. EAMHUAT MHAWKATOP € oTrepe Ha 3arBapAllara NaaHka, a
APYMMAT — YEAHO Ha NoPUEeAaHOBOTO TAAO.

Mpeanazureante paboTAT HA 3AKPUTO NMPU TEMNepaTypeH AManasoH ot - 5°Cao+40 °C,
OTHOCHTEAHA BA@XKHOCT (MpW 20 °C ), npy Ao 90 %, creneH Ha 3ambpcfiBaHe - 3 W HaAMOpCKa
BYcoyuHa po 2000 meTpa., NPy NapameTpi Ha MpexaTa, Kakro creaBa:

HomuHanHo HanpexeHue - 400 / 230V
MaxcvmanHo HanpexeHue - 440 / 254 V
HomuHaaeH ToK — oT 2A o 1260A

HomuHanHa uecrora - 50 Hz

Bua cxema Ha pasnpesesutenHara mpexa - TN - C

"

Al

OcTaHaAuTe XapaKTepuCcTHKY ca AafeHU B Tabanuure oT TexHuveckute cneundukalum, a
rabaputHuTe pasmepu - B NPUACKEHHUA KaTanor.

BT
oo s
19.03.2018r. S ANMECTHKCMHTEPKOMIAEKC 00A

Ha ocHoBaHwue 4n. 2 ot 33J1[
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ET “AJNMC -9 - ATEHIHA 3A

Anenust Mnresa” IPEBOJOH

Anpec Ha ynpaenense: 4023 [nosmss, x.p. Tpakusa, 611. 20, e7. 9, an. 533, Ten: 032/ 826632; 266292

SRR R

ETId.d.
Obrezija 5, 1411 Izlake N
Criopenus

ten. +386 (0) 3 56 57 570

dbasc + 386 (0) 3 56 74 007

e-mail: eti@eti.si, www.etl,si

IpdgoX HIJIUHCKH €31K

CE — NEKJIAPAITHA 34 KAYECTBO

M CLOTBETCTBUE
Hpodyrm: NH HOKOBH HpeAnasuieNy ChC CTOMAEMA BAOKKE HUCKO HATPENKCHHE
ITpednpuamue: ETI Elektroelement d.d.
1411 Flake, Obreziju 5
CHIOBEHHA
Mogen/Tun: T[IpenmuasuresH Che CTOIIEMa BIOXKKA HHCKO nanpexenue, THII NH/NV

Homuuanso panpexenue/TIOMHHAJIEH TOK:
NV/NH 00C 2A to 100A

NV/NH 00 6A to 160A
NV/NH 0 6A to 160A
NV/NH 1 25A to 250A
NV/NH 2 63A to 400A
NV/NH 3 250A to 630A
NV/NH 4 630A to 1250A
NV/NH 4a 630A to 1600A

Tpodykmumie ¢ 6 CLOMEENCIMBNE C¢ CAEOHRIE CINaNOAPHT 1 OPYe HOPMAMUGHY OOKYMEHMY
IEC 60269-1 Ed.3.0:1998+Corr.1-+A1:2005
EN 60269-1:1998+A1:2005
IEC 60269-2 Ed.2.0:1986+Coir.1:1996+A1:1995+A2:2001

EN 60269-2:1995+A1:1998+A2:2002
IEC 60269-2-1 Ed 4.0:2004
HD 630.2.1 $6:2003 . )

DIN43620
VDE 0636/201

Hama u sacmo. fzlake, 25.05.2006 i s ST T
A ﬁéﬁq e
e bl = —_ r}

Hoonue 1a npedcmaguinenst 1a NPpouseo0umens. Ha ocHoBaHwe un. 2 ot 33/11







dunn. en. unoic. Victor Martincic, Ipodyxmog Menudacop

[mopnnc geueTaus/
/nedat ETI Elektroelement d.d./

Hodnucanama Anenus Heanosa Mumesa yoocmogepagam GepHOCINA HU USRPUEHUA Ol MeH
npesood om anzauicky na GvReapeky e3UK NA NPUIoICERUS ooxymenm — CE [JeNpapayus 3da
cvomsememeue om 25.05.2006. Ipesodvin ce cvcinou om 1 tedna) cmpanuya:’

IIpegoday.: I

Aenus Heanosa Mumesa |18 0cHoBanme |n. 2 ot 3311J -
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Product: Low Voltage NH knife-blade fuse-links =
Company: ETI Elekiroelement d.d.

1411 Ilake, Obrezija 5

SLOVENIA
Model/Type: Low voltage fuse-links, type NH/NV

iedvoliage/Rated currents:  NV/NH 00C 24 te 1004
ST NV/NH 00 64 to 160.»4
WﬂVH 0 6A to 1 50/1
, _NV/JVH.Z 63,14 l‘0 400A
NV/NH 3 2504 10, 6304
NV/NIT 4 6304 to 12504
NV/NH 4a 6304 to 16004

The br oducz‘s are in conformity with the following standards or other nor. mative documents
- IEC 60269-1 Ed.3.0:1998+Corr. [+A1:2005
EN 60269-1:1998+41:2005
IEC 60269-2 Ed.2.0:1986+Corr. 1:1996+A1:1995+A2:2001
EN60269-2:1995+A1:1 998+42:2002
IEC 60269-2-1 Ed.4.0:2004

HD630.2.1 56:2003
" DIN43620
VDE 0636/201
Place and date:  Izlake, 25.05.2006 ’
Manufacture representative signature: Ha ocHoBaHwe un. 2 oT 3311}:{

Victor Muveindic, univ. dipl. ing. el. Product Mang







ET “AHUC-9 - ATEHIIHS 3A

Anenust Muresa” IIPEBOJIHA

A;lpec na yupasrcrse: 4023 INaosaus, x.p. Tpam, 6. 20, er. 9, an. 53, Ten: 032/ 826632; 266292

[Ipero/ OT aHITTHHCKH €3HK

arsenal research

Lesmup 3a uacnedsanus u usnumanus poenan Ascmpus
<

[loknapg OT n3nuTaHus

ObosHaveHue Ha npoekTa

THUNoBW U3NMTAHWUA
HA MPEANASUTENU CbC CTOMNAEMA BIIOXKKA HRC
C YCTPOWCTBO KOMBUHWPAH NHOUKATOP :
TWM NH2 - 500VAC / gG

KnueHT ETI Elektroelement d.d.
1411 lzlake, Obrezija 5
CnopeHWA

MNopwvuxa ot/ No 01/2005/ —

Homep Ha npoekTa  2.03.00516.1.0/NH2/COMBI/500/gG  VisnuBall urxetep nHX..J. Ainetter

[ara Ha 09.08.2005
u3gasaHe
Total number of 1M
issues / No
Homep Ha 5
cTpaHvLuTe
‘|AHEKC CB/CCA-[oxnaa oT U3nuTaHws
2.03.00516.1.0/NH2/COMBI/500/gG/CB/CCA (54 cTpaHnyu)

Pe3ynTaTiTe ca U3KNIoUUTENHO CBBP3AHN C U3MATHUTE YCTIoBUS,
Toau 40KNaA MOXE 42 Gbe PasnpocTpaHsaan unu Ny6nukysaH camo UAnocTHo, 683 naknioueHus,
NPOMEHM NN AOMBIHEHMSI.

Pa3MHOXaBAHETO NV NyBrIMKyBAHETO HA U3BAAKM OT TO3N AOKIAA MBMCKSA TTMCMEH], p Blnenye
OT 13CNEA0BATENCKAA LIEHTBP. “i”ff‘t\

o
LleHTp 3a WacneasaHus ¥ N3anUTaHKUA )f\pze}ji A’f;c;p\\ﬂ\ogn

A-1030 Buena Faradaygasse 3 1 Ten; +43 (0) 50 550-0 | f: +13 (1) 798 77 59 | www.ars cAiBa f v?r)?‘{
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arsenal research
{{enmup aa uscnedsanua u usnumanua ApceHar Aecmpus

TOUYKK HA NINUTAHUETO

NaeHTuuumpaHe:

MpeanasuTen cbe CTOMNAEMA BNOXKA HACKO HanpexeHne HRC tun NH2 ¢ KoMOuHUpaH MHAKKaTOP
Mpoussoauten: ETI Etektroelement d.d.

Teproscka mapka: ETI

Pasmep: 2

MuaukaTop: B cpegaTta Ha KepaMuqHUs KOPNyc 1 Ha BbpXa Ha NokpuaHaTa pnaxka

HomuranHo HanpexeHnue: 500VAC Qi

HomunaneH Tok: 315A, 400A

Makmousarensa cnocobHocet: 120kA

OBxeaT Ha UsKIIoUBaHe U KaTeropus Ha usnonssade: gl/gG

Texdnyecka nHgopmauusa 1 onucaHue:
Bux crpaHuua 4

MsicTo Ha usnuTaHudaTa, nepuos Ha nsnurasmnaTa

MAcCTO Ha U3NUTAHKUATA:
OFPZ Arsenal Ges.m.b.H.,

CnyxGa 3a KOHTPONHM u3nuTaHws, CUNOBK 1 TEXHOMOMMK 32 MEXaHu3mMy,
LleHTsp 38 cUnoBun uanuTaxmng

Mepuog Ha M3NUMTAHKATA;
01...05/2005

MNanntanune/s

CraHgapT(yn) Ha U3NUTBaHe:

[EC 60269-1 Ed. 3.0:1998+Corr.1:2000+A1:2005 / EN 60269-1:1998+A1:2005

{EC 60269-2 Ed. 2.0:1986+Corr. 1:1996+A1:1995+A2:2001 / EN 60268-2:1995+A1:1998+A2:2002
JEC 60269-2-1 Ed. 4.0:2004 / HD 630.2.1 $6:2003

MNpoueaypalv Ha U3NUTBaHe!:
CB-cxema / CCA-cxema

M3pbpueH(n) nanuraHnua:
TUNORD U3NWUTaHME

Pesynrart
MpeanasuTennTe CLC CTOMAEMA BIIOXKA HUCKO HanpexeHue HRC tun NH2 ¢
KOMBUHMPaH KHANKATOP YCNELHO NPeMUHaxa TUNOBOTO U3nuTanue.

WHxeHep nposen nanuTaHWeTo

WHK.J. Ainetter .
/noanwuc HeveTnve/ \
Inevat LieHTp 3a M3cneABaHWa 1 nsnutanus ApceHan AsCTpust \ !

NHxeHep no npoekta

TexHu4ecka OTTOBOPHOCT
uhx. K.Farthofe as
InoanMc HeveTnme/ Mpoekr No. 2.03.00516.1.0/NH2/COMBI/500/gG — G1p? £ of

Ha ocHoBaHwue 4n. 2 ot 33J11
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arsenal research

Lenmmbp sa uscnedaanus U usnumanua ApceHan Aecmpus

TexHu4YeCKU AaHHY ¥ onucaHne Ha U3NUTBaHWA oDekTt

WManuTteaH obexT

MpeanazuTen ¢be cTONAeMa BINOXKA HWCKO HanpeXerue TUn HRC ¢

Moaen/Tunoea
0603HaYeHne

KoMBYHUpaH MHAUKaToD
NH2 N <

OBo3HaueHWe 3a

315A: 004185222

MAGHTADUKALMS 400A; 004185224 éﬂ

CraHaapt IEC 802691 Ed. 3.0:1998+Corr.1:2000+A1:2005/ EN \
60269-1:1998+A1:2005 [EC 60269-2 Ed. "]
2.0:1986+Corr.1:1996+A1:1995+A2:2001 / EN 60268- -
2:1995+A1:1998+A2:2002 |EC 60269-2-1 Ed. 4.0:2004 / (
HD 630.2.1 §6:2003

MNpoueaypa Ha CB-cxema / CCA-cxema

KNUTBAHE

MpovssoauTen ETI Elektroelement d.d.

MscTo Ha npou3BOACTBO

Obrezija 5,1411 Izlake, CNOBEHWA

M3TOYHWK Ha AC
3axpaHeaHe

Pasmep 2
Kateropwsi Ha gl/gG
WanonasaHe

HomuHaneH ToK 315A, 400A
HomwuHanHo 500V
HaNpeXeHne

HomuHarHa yectora 45Hz {o 82Hz
MaxniouearenHa 120kA
cnocobHocT

Cbuamepuma cepus 315At0400A

YerpoicTao 3a
UHAMKaL A

B cpeaaTa Ha KepammudHaTa KOpNyc W Ha 3alUMTHaTa nradka

3axeallallm
CLeAUHWUTENHM NNaHKK

oA HanpesxeHue

Bua Ha KoHTaKTUTE

HoOoBW KOHTaKTH

Marepuan Ha
KOHTaKTuTe

CuZn gal. Ag

Marepuan Ha kopryca Ha
NpeAnasvTens cbe
CTONAGMA BROMKA

Steatit C221

Marepunan Ha
NOKPYBALUM NNAHKA

Al /\-J)"
‘\

ToOKOBO raceHs

KeapLoB ASCBK ‘ol

Ha ocHoBaHue 4. 2 ot 3314
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arsenal research
Hennrop 3a wscnedeanus u wnumanus Apcenan Aecmpus

M3smepeaHu CTORHOCTH YeTpoucTeo Mpounssoguren K&q\\
Hanpesxenue (usnmrsaHe |Hanpexeros genuren 1:2000 OFPZ Arsenal AD502/1...3
A0 10kA) Yeuneaten AM 502 T 3annc Tektronix W&W SMRI
speme SMR 1|
Tok(uanwuTeaHe A0 Lin. Tokos TpaxcdopmaTop LGSSO |Ritz OFPZ Arsenal ——
10kA) Burden 1Q 3anuc speme SMR Il |[WaW WLINSQJO/1..3
SMREI?}—ZC“;
HanpexeHue (usnuteade |3-kaHaneH ycunearen 3a Rohrer W8W ToosD <,
Hag 10kA) M3mMepeaHe Ha usonaylwsaTa SMRIIB4/1
Transient recorder SMR I
HanpexeHnue (nanursare |Lin. Tokos TpaHcdopmaTop LGSSO |Ritz OFPZ Arsenal
Hag 10kA) Burden 0,7mQ 3anvc speme SMR | W&aW WLING000.HVFA...3

SMRII64/1
Tok (ManvTasnsa npu Tokoe TpaHctopmatop GE 4461 |Goerz Siemens WI600/1...3
Hamanasawo Tokoe TpaHeopmaTtop AETHO Norma Wi4000/1...3
HanpexeHue) True-RMS amnepmeTsp Kl 0,5 A0.5/M1..3
BpemexHo Hacrpoesaemo oGopyasare TRV [OFPZ Arsenal G801.1
BbaCTaHOBSBaHe Ha Ocumnockon G 801.1 Tektronix
HanpPeXeHVeTo
Maa Ha Harpexerueto  [urutaned myntumep Fluke 185 |Fluke FLUKE185/1
IvienekrpudHy ceonctea (OBopyABaHE 3a BUCOKO Hanpexetne  |Elabo HSG5KYV
90-1F
BbTpeLwHo Wamepsare Ha CbNPOTUBIEHVETO Stetter MICROHM
CBNPOTUBNEHUE microhm 300/0
Bpeme Bpeme 3anuceallo W&W Junghans SMRII32,SMRII64/1
ycTporicteo SMR 11 938-2
XpPOHOMETBP
Temneparypa 24-kaxanHo 3anuceallo yerpoierso|H& B Testoterm SK30
POLYCOMP SK 30 WMamepsaHe Ha TESTO
Temnepatypara TESTO 901
Tonnuxa Harpesatenta kamepa UT 6060 Heraeus -
MexaHnuHo Br3aeiicTare |Impact test apparatus PTL -
YeTomumBocT Ha pwiaa  [Manvtatenta kamepaC3a30 Liebich 77
Pasmepu OuruTtaned wyGnep CD-20D Mitutoyo SCHUB ’
/ / /
[Mpoekr No. 2.03.005]18/10/N COMB[ISOOIQG (27123&;) \
7 PN

Bl

(}
[

) -.er

Ha ocHoBaHue 4. 2 ot 33J14







OOKNAA OT U3MNMUTAHUA
IEC 60269-1/EN 602691
BHCOKOMOIWLHI FIPETIa3nuTeN HUCKO HanpexeHue

YacT nbpea: OCHOBHM M3KCKBAHNA (‘“\
Boknan; - (‘
Pedeperuus No.... o 2.03.00516.1.0/NH2/COMBI/500/gG/CBICCA
Compiled by (+ mgnature)........: vHX. J.Ainetter /noanuc HeveTnus!
Approved by (+ mgnature)........: uHx, K.Farthofer /noanuc HeveTnys/
Date of ISSUE....cvveeiiireninnenid : 09.08.2005
Number of pages......c..cvenceld : 54 cTpaHMuM 3a MbAeH AOKNak OT U3NKTaHnsA (
rrer——"]
WUsnuBawa nabopartopua: M%
MM, e : OFPZ Arsenal Ges.m.b.H.
BLPEC...ieiiiicerceniii et : 1030 BueHa Faradaygasse 3, ABCTPUA <
MSCTO HA MIMUTBRHE. .....vveeenn . Kakto no-rope T~
KaHaunpart
VM .oevvevvveresiesscesessasceininnneer. ET1 Elektroelement d.d.
AIIPEC..ccee v e : 1411 Izlake, Obrezija 5, CNOBEHWA
Test specification:
CTaHABPT...ovrrcreeersierenes s sareranns : IEC 60269-1 Ed. 3.0:1998+Corr.1:2000+A1:2005
EN 60269-1:1998+A1:2005
WanuTeaTenya npougaypa......... CB-cxema/ CCA-cxema
OTHNOHEHU . .cveveee s vevereeeceeecennes NWAS
He craHaapTeH meTog 3a
UAMUTAHNR. ..ovvverereereemrisearreeens N
Test report form:
[oxnag ot usnmranma ot No...... 12691 Af96-07, usskpuieHo oT OFPZ Arsenal 2005
TRF @BTOP...cvvvveercerevcsisirinnnnt BZU
Mpurexaten TRF..........cccccereis. 0T 91-10
3anaseHo npaBo Ha dopmara
Ha AOKNaja oT U3NUTAHNA......... VHCTUTYUMUTe ydacTBalu B OBuHOCTTa Ha opraHuTe 32
cepruchuumpane (CB) u CENELEC cnopasymenme 3a cepTudhulmpate
{CCA).

Tosu goknan ce ocHoBaea Ha ¢popMa 3a Joknag ot UBNUTAHUA
nogroteeHa ot KEMA nanon:spaHa e HopMauua nony4yeHa or
npuTexartensa Ha TRF,

WannTeax 0GeKT:

TVN Ha NaNNTBAHMSA 06ekT.......... [IpennasnTen che cTONAEMAa BIOXKA HUGKO HanpekeHue HRC tun NH2
€ KOMOWHMPAaH HHAWKATOP

Mogen/Tun pedepeHups............ NH2

Pedepeniua sa

MHAEHTHDURALNA. ..o . Buxctp. 2

THProBCKA MAPKa.......coocvcreisirent ETH

MpON3BOANTEN. ... conreevereeneerennt ETH Elektroelement d.d,

MsicTo Ha NPOU3BOACTBO............. SI-1411 1zlake, Obrezija 5

TexHnuecka vHGopmaLys w

MOKAZATEMH v e vrivieressniereenrones. B CTPL 2

Koine Ha Manonsea........c.cec.......  BUHK CTP. 3

Vo

Hoonucanama Anenusn Heanoea Mumesa yoochosepasam 6epHOCIMG HA U3EpPUIEHIA Ol /
MeH RPesod oM anziulicky na 0el2apeku e3uK Ha Hpu :}f{:emw dokyaternt — Joxaao o= :
usnumanust o 09.08,.2005. Hpesodoin g gacmr '
Hpesoday: Anenun Hearnosa Mumega g
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arsenal research
Ein Unternehmen der Austrian Research Canlers.

Accredited by BMWA, number BMWA-02.714/56379-1/12/2004

Test Report

Project Designation

Client

Order from / No

Project number

TYPE TEST
AT LOW-VOLTAGE HRC FUSE-LINKS
WITH COMBINED INDICATING DEVICES
TYPE NH2 — 500VAC / 9G

ETI Elektroelement d.d.
1411 lzlake, Obrezija 5
SLOVENIA

01/2005 / —-

2.03.00516.1.0/NH2/COMBI/500/gG Test Enginear Ing.J.Ainetter

Date of issug 09.08 2005
Total number of Issues / No 171
Number of pages 5

Annex

CB/CCA - Test Report 2.03.00516.1.0/NH2/COMBI/500/gG/CB/CCA
(54 pages)

The results relate exclusively to the terms tested.
This report may only be reproduced or published in full, without omissions, aiterations or additions.

The reproduction or publishing of extracts from this repart require the written approval of the research center.
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A- 1030 Wien | Faradaygasze 3 | ph: +43 (0) 50 650-0 1 1; +43 (1) 708 77 581 www.arsanal.ag.at q

Bankvarb.: BAWAG, BLZ; 14000, Konto Nr.: 04910.777-101 | DVR: 0037532 L UID-Nr.: ATU 46577208 | Silz der Gasellschall: Wien, GazichtsstandLMahT






arsenal research
Ein Unternehmen der Ausirian Research Cenlers,

Test item

Identification: (\
e

Low-voltage HRC fuse-links type NH2 with combined indicating devices
Manufacturer: ETI Elektroelement d.d.
Trademark: ETI
Size: 2
Indicating device: In the middle of ceramic body and on cover plate
Rated voltage: S00VAC
Rated current: 3154, 400A
Rated breaking capacity: 120kA
Breaking range and utilization category: gL/gG

Technical data and description:
See page 4

Testing location, Period of testing

Testing location:

OFPZ Arsenal Ges.m.b.H.,

Business Unit Monitoring, Energy and Drive Technologies,
Power Service Center

Period of testing:
01...05/2005

Test(s)

Test standard(s):

|IEC 60269-1 Ed. 3.0:1998+Corr.1:2000+A1:2005 / EN 60269-1:1998+A1:2005

IEC 60260-2 Ed. 2.0:1986+Corr.1:1996+A1:1985+A2:2001/ EN 60269-2:1995+A1:1998+A2:2002
IEC 60269-2-1 Ed. 4.0:2004 / HD 630.2.1 $6:2003

Test procedure(s):
CB-scheme / CCA-scheme

Test(s) performed:
Type test

Result /
The low-voltage HRC fuse-links type NH2 with combined indicatinadavices have nassad
the type test successfully. Ha ocHoBaHue un. 2 ot 33/

Test engineer /j*‘"? e Project Engineer, S/

> lHa ocHoBaHue un. 2 ot 33/

Ha ocHoBaHwue 4n. 2 ot 33J14

Ing.J.Ainetter

R L

Project No, 2.03.00516.1,0/NH2/COMBI/S00/gG - Page 2 of 5 i E«o
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Technical data and description of test item

arsenal research
Ein Unternehmen dor Austian Research Cenfers.

<

Test item

Low-voltage HRC fuse-link
with combined indicating devices

Model/Type reference

NH2

Identification reference

315A: 004185222
400A: 004185224

e
I 4

Standard

IEC 60269-1 Ed. 3.0:1998+Corr.1:2000+A1:2005
/ EN 680269-1:1998+A1:2005

IEC 60269-2 Ed. 2.0:1986+Corr.1:1996+A1:1995+A2:2001
/ EN 60269-2:1995+A1:1998+A2:2002

|IEC 60268-2-1 Ed. 4.0:2004
/HD 630.2.1 §6:2003

Test procedure

CB-scheme / CCA-scheme

Manufacturer

ETI Elekiroslement d.d.

Place of manufacture

Obrezija 5, 1411 Izlake, SLOVENIA

Nature of supply AC

Size 2
Utilization category al/gG
Rated current 315A, 400A
Rated voltage 500V
Rated frequency 45Hz to 62Hz
Rated breaking capacity 120kA
Homogeneous series 315A to 400A

Indicating device

In the middle of ceramic body and on cover plate

Gripping-tugs Energized
Type of contacts Blade contacts
Material of contacts CuZn gal. Ag
Material of fuse-link body Spéat C221

Material of cover plates

[ K

Extinguishing means

/ Qua!‘tzsand







Measuring equipment

arsenal research
Ein Unternehmen der Ausirian Research Centers,

i)

Measured quantity Device Manufacturer {Code >
Voltage Voltage divider 1:2000 OFPZ Arsenal |-
(tests up to 10KA) Difference amplifier AM 502 Tektronix AM 502/1...3
P Transient recorder SMR Il WaW SMRII32
Current Lin. current transformer LGSSO |Ritz WLIN5000/1...3
(tests up to 10kA) Burden 1Q OFPZ Arsenal |-
Transient recorder SMR [l WEW SMRII32
3-channel
Voltage . . . .
insulating measuring amplifier [Rohrer T908D
(tests above 10kA) Transient recorder SMR Il [W8W SMRII64/1
Current Lin. current transformer LGSSO |Ritz WLINBOOO.HVFA...3
(tests above 10KA) Burden 0,7mg OFPZ Arsenal |-
Transient recorder SMR I WawW SMRIIG4/1
Current Current transformer GE 4461  |Goerz WIG00/1...3
Current transformer AETt10 Siemens WI4000/1...3
(tests at reduced voltage) |-\ pi1S amperemeter KI. 0,5 |Norma AO5/1..3
. Adjustment equipment for TRV |OFPZ Arsenal |-
Transient recovery voltage [ iy oecope G 801.4 Tektonix  |G801.1
Voltage drop Digital multimeter Fluke 185 Fluke FLUKE185/1
Dielectric properties High-voltage test equipment 90-1F |Elabo HSGEKY
Internal resistance Resistance meter microhm 300/0 {Stetter MICROHM
Time Transient recorder SMR 1l WEW SMRII32, SMRIIG4/1
Stopwatch Junghans 938-2
24-channel
Temperature recorder POLYCOMP SK30 |H&B SK 30
Temperature meter TESTO 901 |Testoterm TESTO
Heat Heating cabinet UT 6060 Heraeus -
Mechanical impact Impact test apparatus PTL -
Resistance to rusting Test chamber C330 Liebich 77
Dimensions Digital slide gauge CD—2P‘6 / Mitutoyo SCHUB

Project No. 2.03.00516.1.0/NH2/COMBI/500/gG - Page 5 of 5 4&)






TEST REPORT

IEC 60269-1 / EN 60269-1

Part 1: General requirements

Low-voltage fuses

=

Report:
Reference NO.....ooveicerece et

Complled by (+ signature)

Approved by (+ signature)

Date of iSSUB ...ccovv e ecrrerr cerr s veeeed
Number of pages ...

Ha ocHoBaHwue 4n. 2 ot 33J14

Testing laboratory:

NaME..cove ]

AdAIESS ..ot i)

Testing location......vvecvieineierend

Applicant:

NamMe. ..ol

AUIESS ...vvveer et

Test specification:

Standard.......cocceeeeeeievimeecenviresseneens. |EC 60269-1 Ed. 3.0:1998+Corr.1:2000+A1:2005
EN 60269-1:1998+A1:2005

Test procedure ......coveivcnrnvrereneen. CB-scheme / CCA-scheme

Procedure deviation.......coeeeeceininennt. NUA,

Non-standard test method................... N.A,

Test report form:

Test Report Form No. ..ot 12681__AJ96-07, completed by OFPZ Arsenal 2005

TRF ofiginator. .....ocoevvvcevverscererceseean:. EZU

Master TRF .......ccccciveriveivvnesennreeneennl. Datted 9110

Copyright blank test report ................ The bodies participating in the Committee of Certification Bodies

(CB) and the CENELEC Certification Agreement {CCA).
This report is based on a blank test report that was prepared by
KEMA using information obtained from the TRF originator.

Test item:
Type oftest object ..o

Low-voitage HRC fuse-link with combined |ndicating devices

ModelType reference........cccrerverenrerl. NH2

Identification reference ........................ See page 2

Trademark.......ocevveeverrrecesmccccecenennl. BV {
Manufacturer.........cocoviiveveeve ool ETI Elektroelement d.d.

Place of manufacture..........coeveeenensl. S1=1411 Izlake, Obrezija 5 -

Technical data and ratings ............... : See page 2

Copy of marking plate................c........ See page 3
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Anenus Muresa”

9- ATEHITVA 3A

Anpec Ha yrpasnerue: 4023 Tlmosmus, x.p, Tpakus, 61, 20, et. 9, am. 53, Tei: 032/

[TpoTOKOI OT U3NUTAHUSA

O6o3uaueHIe HA IIPOSKTa

HA TIPEATIA3UTEIN CBC CTOILIEMA BIIOXKA HRC

THIIOBH M3 TAHMA

C YCTPOMCTBO KOMBAHHMPAH HHJIMKATOP

THII NH3
(500VAC / gG)

Kmnenr ETI Elektroelement d.d.
1411 Izlake, Obrezija 5

Crnoeenus

ITopsuka ot/ No 10/2006/ ---

Homep na ripoexta  2.03.00938.1.0/NH3/Combi/500/gG  Hsnusam mmxenep umk..J. Ainetter

MPEBO/IH

826632

Jlata Ha H3naBaHe 20.08.2008

Total mumber of /1

issues / No

Howmep na 5

CTPaHHLHTE

Amnexc CB/CCA-Jloxiaa OT H3HHTaHHA

2.03.00938.1.0/NH2/COMBI/500/gG/CB/CCA
(41 crpamuim)

Pesynrathre ca M3KTIOUHTGIHO CBBP3aHH C MIIHMTHHIES YCIOBHSL

To3u JOKIIAR MOXS 1A 6)e PAsIPOCTPAHIBAH HITH Iy OIHKYBAH CaMO LT

MITH TOTTBIHGHIA,

H3CHe0BATCIICKHA LISHTED.
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PasMHOKABAHETO HITH Iy OIMKYBAHECTO Ha M3BAAKH OT TO3H ,nowT Hsya CMCHO PaspeIicHue 0T

A-1030 Buena Faradaygasse 3 [ ter: -+43 (0) 50 550-0 1 f: t-13 (1) 798 77 59 I www.arsenal.ac.al Banic H5B
BLZ: 14000, Konto Nr.: 04910-777-101 T DVR: 0037532 I UID-Nr.: ATU 46577208 I Sitz de
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arsenal research
Hermup 3a uscnedsans u usnumanis Apcenan Agcmpiss
Touri HA HINMHTAHNETO

Haenrndmuupane;

IlpenmasuTen che CTOMIEME BIOKKA HHCKO Hanpexenie HRC tun NH3 ¢ komOunupan HHIHKATOD
IIpoussopmuren: ETI Elektroelement d.d.

Tvproecka mapxa: ETI RS\M

Homuuanzo Hanpexenue: SO0VAC
Homunaner tox: 425A, 500A, 560A 1 630A
Kareropus Ha usmomnspage: g

Texunuecka nHGOPMALHA H OTTHCAHNE!
Bux ctpanuna 4

Mscro Ha HIMHTAHHATA, DEPROJ HA HINMHTAHHATA

MisiecTo Ha H3MATAHAATA:

OFPZ Arsenal Ges.m.b.H.,

Cryx6a 3a KORTPOJIHH H3mHTaHHs, CHIIOBH H TeXHOJIOTHH 33 MEXaHH3MH,
IlenThp 33 CHIOBHM H3MTHTAHUS

1210 Buena, Tudunrace 2

AscTpust

Iepuox na n3nuranusra:
- 03/2007 mo 10/2007

Hinuranue/s

Cranpapr(d) HA H3NMHTBAHE;
TEC 602609-1 Ed. 4,0:2006 u EN 60269-1:2007
IEC 60269-2 Ed. 3.0:2006 1 EN 60269-2:2007

IMpouenypa/u ua u3HTBAHE:
CB-cxema/ CCA-cxema

Pesyarar
TIpenmasurenyte ¢he cTOMAEMA BIOXKKa HICKO Hampexenne HRC tarr NH3 ¢
KOMOMHHPAH HHAMKATOD YCTIEHIHO TPEMHHAXA THIIOBOTO H3IHTAHHE.

Hxenep npoeen H3NUTAHUETO

ok J Ainetter

[monmic HeueTMB/

/meuat IeHTh 38 U3CNEABAHUA H U3ITHTaHHA APCEHAT 2 oonoanve un. 2 oT 3311

HmxeHep 1o npoeKTa
TexHHueCKAa OTTOBOPHOCT
unxk. K Farthofe

/monmic HeueTMs/

v

Ilpoexr No. 2.03.00938.1.0/NH3/COMBY500/gG — C1p. 2 0T 5
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Lienmup 3a uscnedeanus u usmumanua Apceran Ascmpust

TexnugeckH JAHHH H ONHCAHHE HA H3MHTRAHHSA ofexr é'\\
e

Hzrmiteas obexr TIpeamasures CbC CTOMAEMA BIIOKKA HHCKO HANPEXKSHHUE THII ; c
KOMOMHUPAH HHIHKATOP
Mopen/Tumosa NH3 < >
o0osHaucHHe /
O6o3nauere 3a 425A: 004186230 N
HIeHTHDUKAIFT 500A: 004186231 — 7
560A: 004186232 : =
630A: 004186233 (
TIpouseomuten ETI Elektroclement d.d. T
MsicTO Ha MPOH3BONCTRO Obrezija 5,1411 Izlake, CJIOBEHMA
Hsrounux Ha AC
3aXPaHBAHE
Pasuep 3
Kareropua na gG
‘ HAOON3RZHE
Homymanen tox 425A, 500A, 5604, 630A
Homwmansa gectora 45Hz to 62Hz
Maxmousarensa 120kA
criocobROCT
CrusMeprMa cepHs 425A no 630A
YerpolicTso 3a B cpenara na KepaMHUHATA KOPILYC M Ha 3aIIHTHATA TUIAHKA
HHIHKALHSA
3axpamamu Hon HanpesxkeHHe
CHEHHHTEIHE [ITAHKH
Buz na KoHTaKTHTE Hok0BH KOHTAKTH
Marepnan Ha CuZn gal. Ag
KOHTAKTHTE
Marepnan Ha Kopryca na Steatit C221
TPEIITAZTTENS ChC
CTOIACMA RITOMKA
Marepuan Ha Al
TIOKPHBALIH TTaHKH
ToxoBo racese Kzsapnos H%LK

R

Is
Ha ocHoBaHue 4. 2 o1 33/14

L

XY

TTpoexr No. 2.03.00938.1.0/NH3/COMBY/500/gG > 'tcym A\
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Henmup 3a wscnedsars u usniananus Apcenan Ascimpus

H3amepBanH CrOHHOCTH Yempotictso Ipouzsomuren KJOH'\- N
Hanpesxenue (nsnveane |Hanpexxeros pensren 1:2000 OFPZ Arsenal AM 5021,
z0 10kA) Veumsaren AM 502 T 3ammic Tektronix W&W SMRII32
speme SMR 11 :
Toxk{uamTsane 1o Lin. Toxos pancdopmatop LGSSO |Ritz OFPZ Arsenal
10kA) Burden 1Q 3anmc Bpeme SMR I [W&W WLIN5000/k.
SMRIZ2 —
el
Hanpexerue (M3IMTBAHE | 3-KaHAJIEH ycruBaTell 3a umMepsane |Rohrer W&W T908D Q_
uax 10kA) Ha msonauuaTa Transient recorder |- SMRIT64/1
SMRII
Harpexxerue (usrmTpase |Lin, Tokos mpancdopaarop LGSSO |Ritz OFPZ Arsenal
nan 10kA) Burden 0,7mQ 3armc Bpeme SMR  [W&W WLING000.HVE/L...
I '
3 SMRI1164/1
Tox (M3muTaHus IIpU Toxos Tpancopmarop GE 4461 |Goerz Siemens WI600/1...3
HAMABALLO Toxos panchopmarop AETHO Norma WI14000/1...3
HANpeXeHHe) True-RMS ammepmersp Ki. 0,5 A0.5/1..3
Bpenmenso Hactpoeraemo obopyasae TRV |OFPZ Arsenal G801.1
BB3CTAHOBABAHE HA Ocuvnockon G 801.1 Tektronix
HAIPSKCHHETO
Ilay ma wanpexensero | JJarmranen mynmiamep Fluke 185 |Fluke FLUKEI!85/1
JuenexTpiruny ceoiicrea |OBopysare 3a BHcoko Hanpexesue  (Elabo HSGSKV
O0-1F
Bwmpeumno HaMepBaHe Ha CHIIPOTHRIICHHETO Stetter MICROHM
| CEMNOTHRTAHTE microhm 3000
Bpeme Bpeme zarmicsamo WE&W Junghans SMRII32,SMRIT64/
yerpotictso SMR I 1938-2
X{POHOMETLD
Temrtepatypa 24-xaHaHo samucsaro yerpoiictso | H& B SK30
POLYCOMP SK. 30 Hsmeprane na | Testoterm TESTO
- | remmeparypara TESTO 901
Tormna Harpesareita xamepa UT 6060 Heraeus -
Mexansso BhazeiicTrae |Impact test apparatus PTL -
Verobumpoct Ha pexpa | Msnurarenna xamepaC330 Liebich - 77
2N
PasMepH Turuanes my6iep CD-20/D/ / Mitutoyo SCHUB
/\fg ﬁ:».C’-[l g' h}.
A
Ilpoext Nof 2.03,00938.1.0/NH2/COMB 5@9-—*

Ha ocHoBaHwue 4n. 2 ot 33/14
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d Ein Unterriehmed wgﬁﬁnﬂ' sedrch Canlérs,
Accredited by BMWA, No, BMWA-92,714/0532-1/12/2008 as test- and Inspection body 3

and sccording to BGBI, 1], No, 24472005 as cerlification body for persenned

Test Report

Project Designation
TYPE TEST
AT LOW-VOLTAGE HRC FUSE-LINKS
WITH COMBINED INDICATING DEVICES
TYPE NH3
(500VAC / gG)
Client
ETI Elektrostermnent d.d.
1411 lzlake, Obrezija &
SLOVENIA
Crder from f No. 10/2006 / ---
Praject Number 2.03.00938.1 .0/NH3[COWIbI/500/gG Test Englnesar lng.J.Ainetter

Date of Issue 20.08.2008

Total number of fssues / No, 111 / /

Noember of pages 5 / /

CBJ/CCA - Test Report No. 2.03.00838.1 ,OINHSICombyéngIG{BICCA

Aanex (41 pages)

The results relate exclusively to the terms fested.

This repori may only be reproduced or published In full, without emisslons, alterations or additions.
The reproduction or publishing of extencts from this teport require the vaitten approval of the research center,

BAWAG 04910-777-101, BLZ 14000 DVR 0037532 UID ATU 46577208 Stz der Gesetischefi Wien Gerichlssiand Wien







arsenal research
Ef Unternehinen der Austien Réstarch Celtlers.

Test item é

Identification:
Low-voltage HRC fuse-links with combined indicating devices type
» NH3 (with energized gripping-lugs}
Manufacturer: ETI Elektroelement d.d.
Trademark: ETI
Rated operational voltage(s): S00VAC
Rated operational curreni(s): 425A, 500A, 560A and 630A
Rated frequency: 45Hz to 62Hz
Utilization category: gG

Technical data and description:
See page 4

Testing location, Period of testing

Testing location:

Osterreichisches Forschungs- und Priifzentrum Arsenal Ges.m.b.H.
Business Unit Monitoring, Energy and Drive Technologies

Power Service Center

1210 Wien, Giefinggasse 2

AUSTRIA

Period of testing:
03/2007 to 10/2007
Test(s)

Test(s) performed:
Type test

Test standard(s):
IEC 60269-1 Ed. 4.0:2006 and EN 80269-1:2007
IEC 60269-2 Ed. 3.0:2006 and HD 60269-2:2007

Test procedure(s).
CB-Scheme and CCA-Schems

Result
The low-voliage HRC fuse-links with combined indicating devices type NH3 have passed the
type test successfully. N /a

Ha ocHoBaHue 4. 2 o1 33114

. \ .
Test Engineer " Project Engineer,
55 i technical responsibiity
Ha ocHoBaHue un. 2 ot 33/1 ,'{fjﬂ‘;:;%Ha ocHosaHwe un. 2 ot 33/
i)

.............................................

L

Y
0 -‘)7_ ;“f ------------------- ; .:‘ ------------------- 7 T
A & Ing.KFarthofer /-4

i
%
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arsenal research
Ein Untemishmon Ber Ausliieri Resedich Cénlers,

Technical data and description

Test item

Low-voltage HRC fuse-links
with combined indicating devices

Model/Type reference

NH3

C,
<
-l
<

Identification reference

425A: 004186230
500A: 004186231
560A: 004186232
B830A: 004186233

Manufacturer

ET! Elektroelement d.d.

Place of manufacture

Obrezija 5, 1411 Izlake, SLOVENIA

Size 3

Nature of supply AC

Lfilization category gG

Rated voltage 500V

Rated current 425A, 500A, 560A, 630A
Rated frequency 45Hz to 62Hz
Rated breaking capacity 120kA
Homogeneous series 425A 1o B30A

Indicating device

In the middle of ceratric body and on cover plate

Type of contacts Blade contacts
Material

of fuse-link contacts C”_Z” gal. Ag
Material .

of fuse-link body Stealit C221
Material of cover plates Al
Extinguishing means Quartzsand

Project No. 2,03.00938.1.0/NH3/Combii500/gG - Page 4 of 5







Measuring equipment

arsenal research
Flit Unferrehiien terAvstian Resharel Cealérs.

Measured quantity Device Manufacturer |Code (
Voltade " 1Voltage divider 1:2000 OFPZ Arsenal |- 2
" t091 5KkA) Difference amplifier AM 502 Tektronix AM 502/1 fe
P Signal memory recorder TA 800 |WaW TRABOO C
——1
Current Lin. current transformer LGSSO  |Ritz WLIN5000/1 _ﬂ,ﬂ%
(up to 15KkA) Burden 1Q OFPZ Arsenal |- ¢
Signal memory recorder TA 800 JW&aW TRAS00 S
3-channel
éﬂ;i%e,l 5KA) Insulating measuring amplifier  |[Rohrer T908D
Signal memory recorder SMR 11 [WEW SMRII64/1
Current Lin. current transformer LGSSO  |Ritz WLINGO0O/1
(above 15KA) Burden 0,7mQ OFPZ Arsenal |-
Signal memory recarder SMR Il [W&EW SMRIIG4/1
Current Current transformer GE 4461 Goerz WIG00/1
Current fransformer AETH10 Siemens WI14000/1
(tests at reduced voltage) True-RMS amperemeter KI. 0.5 [Norma A0,5M
Voltage drop Digital multimeter Fluke 185 Fluke FLUKE185/1
Internal resistance Resistance microhm meter 300/0  [Stefter MICROHM
Dielectric properties High-voltage test equipment 90-1F  |Elabo HSG5KY
Time Signal memory recorders WEW TRAB00, SMRIl&4/1
Stopwatch Junghans 938-2
Temp. recorder Polycomp SK30 H&B SK 30
Temperature Temperature meter TESTO 901 [Testoterm  [TESTO
Heat Heating cabinet UT 6060 Heraeus -
Mechanical strength Test apparatus OFPZ Arsenal |-
Resistance to rusting Test chamber C330 Liebich
Torgue Torque meter Rahsol
Clearances, . . .
creepage distances Digital slide gauge CD-20D Mitutoyo
Dimenslons Digital slide gauge CD-20D Mitutoyo

Project No. 2.03.00938.1.0/NH3/Comblf500/gG - Page 5of5
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fpunoxerHue TC-116
KbM TeXHHUYECKO NpeanoXeHKHe
no npoueaypa PPD 17-152

O6ocobena no3uumnn 2: Kabeany paanpesesutenHu wikagpose HH, nonnecrephiut, HUCKH

CMUCHK HA NMPOBEXXAAHUTE PYTUHHMU (KOHTPOI\HM(&PT?:HMTBAHMH

Mpeanas1Tean Cbe CTONAEMA BAOXKA HHCKO HanpexeHue, Tun NH/NV:

NV/NH 00C 2A ao 100A; NV/NH 00 6A po 160A =
NV/NH 0 6A po 160A; NV/NH 1 25A ao 250A (
NV/NH 2 63A po 400A; NV/NH 3 250A po 630A
NV/NH 4 630A po 1250A; NV/NH 4a 630A ao 1600A

OcHOBY 3a BYCOKOMOLUHH NPEANASHTEAH:
PKO 160A, PK1 250A, PK2 400A, PK3 630A, PK4 1250A

Mpouseoacteo Ha: ETI D.D.

Yauua: Obrezija 5, MoweHcku kop: 1411, HaceaeHo maAcTo: Izlake, CrpaHa: CAoBeHUA
TeaedoHeH Homep: +386 3 56 57 570

Homep Ha Tenedparca: +386 3 56 74 077

e-mail: info@eti.si; Homepage: www.eti.si

PyTHUHHH (KOHTQOAHH) H3NKUTBaAHUA ce NPOREXAAar Ha NpeacTaBUTeAHA H3BaAKa OT MPOBEACHHTE
KoAMYEecTBa CbiAaCHO H3HCKBAHKUATA Ha CTaHAapPTH:

BAC EN 60269-1:2007 - CronsieMu NpeanasvMTeAn 3a HUCKo HanpexeHue. Yact 1: 06wu
U3HUCKBaHHWA

BAC HD 60269-2:2007 - Cronsaenu npeaAnasuTeAd 3a HUCKO HanpexeHue, Yact 2: AONbAHUTEAHH
M3MCKBaHMA 3a CTONAEMM NPeANasuTeAu, NpeasHasHavYeHH Aa Ce U3NOA3BAT 0T KBaAudULMPaHHK
AMUA (CTONAEMM NPeANasuTeAr NPeAMMHO 33 HHAYCTPHAAHO NPUAOKEHHE).

lMocouyeHuTe H3AEAHA NPeMyHaBaT npe3 KOHTPOAHH H3INMWTBaHWA, KaKTo caeaBa:

1. BuayanHa NMpPOBEPKA M KOHTPOA Ha APOAYKTHTE, YAcT OT HEeNMpeKbecHaTara cuctema 3a
cAeaeHe Ha KauecTsBoTo; '

2. EAeKTPUYECKM KOHTPOAHM W3NUTBAHWA WM CpaBHEHME Ha H3MepeHWTe CTOWHOCTH ¢
HOPMaTMBHO YyKasaHWTe. MapkupaHe Ha BCEKM TNpeAnasMren M OCHOBa C
WASHTUGHKALMOHEH U CEPUEH HOMEp, 3anaseaHe B,apXMBeH MacHB;

3. MexaHWYHW pYTMHHH W3NUTBAHWA cbraacHo /MpeanucaHuATa Ha ropenocoueHure
CTaHAAPTH;

4, lMpoBepKa Ha NPOEKTHUTE U GpaKTUUECKU PA3MEDH, KOHTaKTHprXHOCTH Ha N3AEAKATA.

@”LW%\
19.03.2018 1. Vua/ @HZEP@)N{nAEKc 00A

Ha OCHOBaHI/Ie un. 2 ot 33514

}%\ "\{(E@ _y .........
3 Exuasap Y3yHsH - ynpaButea
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4002 Mnoegua, 6yn. "MNewepero woce” Ne 201, Ten. 5032) 241 415, ren./daxc: (032) 241 414, e-mail: office@intercomplex.bg
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fMpunoxenne TCG-11 7
KbM TeXHHYECKH crielHpHKaLuH
o npoueAypa PPD 17-152

ObocoberHa nosuuuna 2: KabenHu pasnpeaenutrenny iikagose HH, NoAHECTEPHH, HUCKH

MHCTPYKLUUSA v

3A TPAHCITOPTUPAHE,CbXPAHEHUE, MOHTAX U EKCIIAOATA _Mg
HA BUCOKOMOLLHKW NPEANIASUTEAU CbC CTONMAEMA BAOXKKA HH, C Gg/Gl

06111 M3UCKBAHUA

—
=

BHCOKOMOLEHUAT npeanasUTeA OTrOBapA H& NOCoYeHUTE cTaHAapTy U/ VAW EKBUBAASHTHH @EBTHX
CTaHAAPTU3AUMOHHH AOKYMEHTH, BKAIOUWTEAHO HA CHOTBETHHTE NOCASAHM USMEHEHKA U nonpaBKk——.

BAC EN 60269-1:2007+A1+A2 u BAC HD 60269-2:2007 - Ctonsemu nNpeanasutend 3a HUCKO
HanpexeHue. Yact 1: O6WH U3UCKBAHHKA

BAC HD 60269-2:2007- CronsiemMu npeanasuTeay 3a HUCKO HanpexeHve, Hacr 2: JoNMbAHUTEeAHU
M3UCKBAHUA 3a CTONAEMMUTE NPEANa3nTeAH, ipesHasHavyeHu A3 ¢ U3NOA3BAT OT KBaruULMpaHH
AvLa (MpeanasuTeAd NPeArMHO 38 NPOMULLAEHO IPUAOXKEHUE

OnaxoBka ¥ TpaHcnopt

Mpeanaauteaute ce AOCTABAT MOHTHUPaHW BbS BEPTUKAAHWTE TPUMOAIOCHM NpeanasuTen-
pazeanHutean (BIP), no 3 6poa Bue Bceku BIP, cbraacHo TexHHYecKuTe crieundpUKauuu Ha
Bb3noXHTeAS.

CbxpaHeHHe U cKraaupaHe

Tbil KaTo He ce TPaHCMOPTUPAT U CbXPaHABAT OTAGAHO, 3a TAX BaXKAT UHCTPYKLKWHUTE 3a
TPaHCNOPT U CbXpaHeHWe, oTHACcKLWM ce 3a KPLLL

MoHTax

Pa6oTtata ¢ npeanasnteay Tpatea Aa ce M3BbPLLIBA eAMHCTBEHO ¥ Camo 0T KBaAuduumupaH
W YIbAHOMOILLLEH 3a TOBa nepcoHaA. CHeMaHeTo M NocTaBAHETo Ha NpeAnasuTeanTe OT rHesaara Ha
pazeauHUTeAUTE Aa ce u3BbpluBa CAMO B nonoxeHue "OTBOPEHO/3aKAIOUEHOD", Upes ABWKEHNE
Ha AOCTA HAAOAY MO Heroearta AbAkuHA. OTKAOUBA ce B ofpaTHa nocoka.

MoaMsAHATA Ha U3ropsA NPEANasuTen ce U3BbPLLBA, KaTo ce OTBOPH OA #bT ¢ HocauuTe Ha
B, u3eaxaa ce U3ropeAusT U ce nocraesa HOB. PasepuHUTEAAT ce 3aTBapa ¢ f(3KO LBWXEHHKE, HO
6e3 yaap. Mpy ToBa, 3a Aa ce ocurypu 6esonacHa paborta, HAOKET € npeAnaayT hute ce "zaknaousa”
B M3BAACHO MOAOXKEHUE uUpe3 ABUXKEHWEe Ha AOCTa HAAOAY No HerosaTa A¥AKUHA. OTKAIOYBA ce B
obparHa nocoka.,

3aaAbAKUTEAHO e B3UMAaT MepkH 2a 6e30nNacHOCT CLIAaCHO YTBBPAE Yre H peabu ¥ NpaBUAHKLIM
W OCUIYPABAHE HAa M3UCKBAHUTE AMUHY NPEANasHK CPEACTBA NpU PASETa N0 BASKTPUUECKH MPEXH.

A\a He ce NMPaBAT ONUTHA 3a PEMOHT HAM MOAKGHKALIMA Ha MpeaAnasuT AuTel ﬁ% j!/
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MNpeana3nTennTe He K3KCKBAT cnelranHa NoAAPBXKA.

19.03.2048r. YyactHuk; MHTEPKOMIMAEKC O0A

Ha ocHoBaHue un. 2 ot 33/14

H - ynpaBHUTeA
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fipunoxeHue 3
KBM TeXHHYECKO NPeANOXKEHHE
no npoueaypa peg.Ne PPD 17-152

3a O6ocobera noauuus 2 - Aoctaska Ha KaGeAHM paanpeaeanTentu WwWiKkagose HH, noavectepHu,
HUCKK®,

CPOKOBE 3A AOCTABKA

Koavdectso | Koanuectso

Ne HaumeHoBaHue Mnapka ::cc%‘a OKHO :::Tgi?:; i::
7 Kan<gHM_| 30 Kan. aHK

1 2 3 4 P 5

1 |KPLU HH-4, HucbK, NoAecTepeH 6p. 5 ( i 10

2 | KPLU HH-5, HKCBK, OAHECTEPEH 6p. 5 '---‘::’;21,0;

3 | KPLU HH-6, HUCBK, NOAHECTEPEH 6p. 10

4 | KPLI HH-7, HUCBK, OAMECTEPEH 6p. 2 5°

5 |KPLU HH-4PL, HUCBK, noAuecTepeH 6p. 1 3

6 |KPLU HH-5PL, HUCBK, AOAKECTEpEH 6p. 1 3

T | KPLL HH-6PL, HUCBK, MOAKEcTEPEH 6p. 1 3

8 | KPLL HH-7PL, HUCBK, NOAUECTEPEH 6p. 1 3

3abenexru:

1/ CpoOKBT Ha AOCTaABKWUTE 3arnoysa Aa Teye OT Aararta Ha W3npallaHe Ha nopbyKara.

2/ KoanuecTBaTta B KOAOHA 4, CbC CPOK Ha AOCTaBka A0 7 /cepem/ KaAeHAAPHW AHM, ce
aoctaBAT caen SAP nopwvuka A0 mocoueHUTe B 0OSBAGHHETO CKAAAOBE Ha Bbanoxuteasa 3a
NOKpPUBaHe Ha CNeluHU HYXAU Ha Bb3AoxuTensd. Bb3n0OXKWTEAAT MOXe A0 NOopbyYBa NOCOUEHOTO
CMeLwwHO KOAMMECTBO BEAHDX MECeYHO.

3/ B cAyyal, ue KpaiHUAT CPOK Ha ADCTABKaTd CbBaaa ¢ NpasHuuer AW HepaboTeH AeH,
TO AOCTABKATA C& U3BbPLLUBA HE MO-KbCHO OT NbPBUA PaboTeH AEH CAeA U3TUYAHETO Ha CPOKa.

4/ Mpu nopbuKM Ha BBL3NOXKUTEAA Ha KOAMUECTBa B PaMKHTE Ha NOTBbpPAEHUTE OT
K3nbAHUTEAS] U HEAOCTABEHW B NOCOYEHMTE CPOKOBE, (e ObAaT HanaraHH HEYCTOMKH, CbraacHo
YCAOBMATA Ha AOTOBOpA.

5/ Bb3A0XUTEART MOXE Aa MOPbUYA KOAMUYECTBA NMO-MAAKK OT [TI0COUEHMTE B KOAOHU 4 U 5,

6/ Bb3AOXUTEASIT MOXKE AA MOPBLUYEE KOAMUECTEA NO-BUCOKMU OT NOCOUEHUTE B KOAOHM 4 1 5,
Karo ToOBa 06CTOATEACTBO e 6bAe NOCOYEHO TEKCTOBO B CHOTBETHATA NOPbYKA U3NpareHa KbM
UanbaHuTeAR. C NOTBBPXKASHHETO HA NOPBbUKATa, U3NLAHUTEAAT BMACBA B ChilliaTa OYaKBaHa pAarta
33 AOCTaBKa Ha KOAMYECTBATA HAABULLIABALLY NOCOUYEHUTE B KOAOHU 4 1 5.

7/ KoAMuecTBaTa 3a AOCTABKa B KOAOHHM 4 U 5 ¢a QTAGAHU U He3AaBUCUMU €AHO OT APYTO.

8/ KonuuectBaTa 3a AOCTaBKa B KOAoHA 5 He/ EkalouBar B cebe cu KoauuecrsaTa 3a
AOCTaBKa B KOAOHa 4.

KOAMYECTBA OT KOAOHU 4 U 5.

16.03.2018r.

ABEMagap Y3yHaH - ynpaBuTen
p Y3y o
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AEKAAPALUA

3a npyeMaHe Ha YCAOBUATA B MPOEKTA Ha PAMKOBO CNopasyMeHHe U NPOoeKTa Ha KOHKpeTeH
ACTOBOP, HEPA3AEeAHa YacT OT PAMKOBOTO CropasymMeH1e

(_“‘-’»__

Ha ocHoBaHwue 4n. 2 ot 33J1[

AonynoanucanuaT Exuaaan Fapabea Y3yHaH, npuTexasall, AU
u3paAeHa Ha '@ ocrosanue un. 2 ot 331 B, [Ha ocrosanve un. 2 ot 331 TOBAVE, YA EAVH
MeanH” 26, B ¥ AMIIEM-aApEC Ha

ynpaeaeHue: rp. ITaoBaus, 6ya TelepCKo LOCErv==v=;ormuunuoTopromurrer DETUCTB) KbM
AreHumAaTa no BnucBaHuATa ¢ EMK 115096057, yuacTHUK B npoLieaypa 3a Bb3Aar
o6wecTeeHa nopbyKka ¢ ped. Ne PPD17-152 v npeamer: ¢ AocTaBka Ha KabeaHH pasnpes
wkadose”,

ObocobeHa nosuuma 2 - AoctaBka Ha kabeaHu pasnpeseantenHu wkadose HH, noavecrepHu,
HHUCKH",
AEKAAPUPAM, YE:

i. Mpremam ycaoBUATA B NPOEKTA HA PaMKOBO crnopa3ymeHue, NPUAOKEH B AOKYMeHTauuATa 3a
yyacrue.

2. Mpyemam yCAOBUATA B MPOEKTA HA KOHKPETEH AOrOBOP, HepasaenHa yacT oT paMKOBOTO
cnopasymMeHue, NPUAOKEH B AOKYMEHTALMATA 38 yHacTHe. 7w

19.03.2018 .
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4002 Mnosaue, Byn. “Mewepcko woce® Ne 201, Ten. (032) 241 415, Ten./dakc: (032} 241 414, e-mail; off"ce@lntercomplex bg
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AEKAAPALHA

3a CPOKa Ha BaAMAHOCT Ha odepTara

-

r-4 LY )
Ha ocHoBaHue un. 2 ot 3314

Aoaynoanucanuart Exuazap l'a
Mputexasal, AMuHa Kapta Ne
Appec: rp. lnoBauB, yA. EAvH T
B KauecTBOTO MW Ha ynpasuTea Ha ,MHTEPKOMIAEKC® 004,

YYacTHHMK B MPOLEAYPA 3a Bb3naraHe Ha obLuecTBeHa nopbuka ¢ ped. Ne PPD 17-1
JHocTaBKa Ha KabeaHH pasnpeaeauTeaHy WwKadose’,

U npeaMert:

O6ocobena nosuuus 2 - ,Aocraska Ha KabenHu pasnpeaeantentin wKkadpose HH, nonnegepﬂu,
HtCKH“ —

AEKAAPUPAM, UE:

C nopaBaHe Ha HacToswara odepra, HanpaseHWTe OT Hac MNpesroXeHua W NOeTH
aHraXxumeHTH 3a 06ocobeHa nosuuma 2 - ,AoctaBka Ha KabeaHu pasnpeaenuteany wikadose HH,
MOAMECTEPHH, HUCKH®, ca BaAMAHM 3a CPOKA, NOCOYEeH B OOGABAEHUETO, CUMTAHO OT KpaHHKA CPOK 3a
noaasaHe Ha opepTuTe,

Ha ocHoBaHwue 4n. 2 ot 33J14

19.03.2018 .







3a yyacTtue B ,,0TKpUTa” MO BUA NpoLieaypa 3a CKAOUBaHe Ha
paMKoBO criopasymMeHwWe ¢ npeAMeT:

,AOCTaBKa Ha KabeAHU pa3npeAeAUTENHU LLKadpoBe”

ped. Ne PPD 1.7-152

06ocobeHa no3uums Ne 1:
Kabennu pasnpepenutenHu wkadoBe, NOAMECTePHH, BUCOKH

0O6ocobeHa nosuuuna Ne 2:
Kabeanu pasnpesenuTeAty wxkadoBe, NOAUECTEPHU, HUCKU

KaHAMAQT: “MHTEPKOMI’II\EKC\OON
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KABELVERTEILERSCHRANKE NA CH DIN 5
DN CABINETS
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PN We - EMITER - are highly developed
and successful private enterprise on the Polish
market, Offer ofproducts is broadening permanently
and new channels of distribution are still developing,
The newest family of cabinefs according to
DIN standard is the best example of our activity.
The products we offer meet the highest expectations
of our clients.

Wir- EMITER- sind auf dem polnischen L
Markt ein hoch entwickeltes und erfolgreiches
Familienunternehmen, Die Palette unserer Produkte

wird stetig erweitert, nene Vertrichswege werden
erschlossen, Das beste Beispiel ist unsere neue

Baureihe von Kabelverteilerschrinke nach DIN. =
Unsere Schrinke werden hdchsten Anspriichen
gerecht,

—— [ —
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DCE cabinets, 320 mm deep, are widely applied in the industry, energy and telecommunication
sectors thanks to their universal qualities. Made of Insutating, slow-buming and self-extinguishing
composite: (polyester + glass fibre, characterized with resistance to atmospheric agents UV),
The ventilation system (page 15) minimizes the gathering of damp. Parts of the pedestals are removable
without the need to use tools, which allows an easy introduction of cables into the Installed junction.
Speclally designed construction of the cabinet in connection with additional elements ensure fast and
comfortable assembly of equipment.

Schranke Baurethe DCE, Tiefe 320 mm. Verwendung universal fiir Industrie Bedarf, Energetik
und Telekommunikation. Hergestellt aus isoliertem, schwerbrennbarem und selbsterldschendem
Werkstoff Polyester + Glasfase, Wetter und Uv- besténdig. Die Beliiftung des Kanalsystems {Selte 15),
minimiert die Kondenswasserbildung. Die Sockeldeckel sind Werkzeugfrei montierbar und erméglichen
bei stehenden Kabelverteilerschrinken einen bequeme Kabelmontage. Eine speziell ausgedachte
Gehé&usekonstruktion in Verbindung mit zusétzlichen Bauelementen garantiert eine schnelle
und bequeme Montage.,

proteclion grades / IP, IK - Schutzart 1K-10, 1P-44 )
depth / Tiefe 520 mm T,
flammblily category / Flammfestiakeit FH2-Ymm 4 e .f
colour / Farbe RAL 7035 _
profedion class/ Schutzart 1l @ ) etr—
tracking resistance / Kriechstromfestigkeit GCTI 600 . -
dielectric strength / Durchschlagfestigket 240 KW/em
complant with / Der Nom Enltsprechend BIN 43 629 -1
DIN 43 629 -2
DIN 43 629 -3 ’\
EN &0 439 -1 g |
ENEG0439-3 ’
ENE) 439 -5
EN 50 288
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ght to Introduce technical modifications

The producer reserves tha ri
Der Herstaller varwirklich sein Rocht, die Technlsche Anderungen durchzufiihren
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Cabinet / Kabelverteilerschrank
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Jer Hersteller verwiridich sein Recht, die Tochnische Anderungon durchzullhren

SN The producer reserves the right to introduce technical medifications



Tha producer reserves the right to introduce teshnical modifications
Dor Hersteller verwirklich sein Recht, die Technische Anderungen durchzufGhren
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The producer resorves tha right to Introduce technical modifications
Der Herstellar varwirklich seln Recht, die Technischa Andorungen durchzufiihren

~
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10
1
i2
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Front segment

Reof

Right door

Left door

Left side
Right side

Back wall

Middla hinge
Limiter
Lower hinge
Stings
Slide dumper
Pocket for documents®
Holder for fuses*
Catch for fuse handle*
Locker
&6 flat washer
M8 nut
@8 washer

4x16 self-tapping screw

* Optional element / Optionalelement

Unterer Verschiuss-Decke!

Schrage

Rechte Tira

Linke Tire

Linke Seitewand
Rechte Seltewand

Hinter Wand

Mittiaren Schamier
Begrenzer
Unterer Schamier
Verrieghingsleisten
Sperrschieber
Schaltplantasche®
Sicherungshalterung*

Sichentngsgriffanzapfung*

Schich

28 Kunststoff Unterlage

M6 Mutter
@8 Unterlaga
4%16 Blechschraube*

DIN D 013 5909 00
DIN 1 013 7909 00
DIN 2 013 9209 00
DIN 00 002 4632 02
DIN O 002 5932 02
DIN 1 002 7932 02
DIN 2 002 9232 92
DIN 00 004 4671 G0
DIN O 004 5971 GO

DIN 1 004 3971 G0
DiN 2 004 5671 00,
DIN 1
DIN 2

DENYQ 007 5986 01
DIN 1 007 7986 01
DIN 2 007 9286 01
919 0002
919 0004
919 0001
806 7101
920 0000
See page 17 / Seheb. 5. 17
919 3035
919 3916
See page 17/ Sehe b. s, 17
902 0002
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Pedestals / Sockeln
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The producer reserves the right to introduce technical medifications
or Horstalier verwirklich sein Recht, die Tochnische Anderungen durchzuliihren

—_



LN

The producer reserves the right to introduce technical medifications
Der Hersteller vorwlrklich sein Recht, die Technischo Anderungan durchzufihren

*

LTS

Pedestal leg

Segment

Pedestal steel sheet

Pedestal spacing bar*
Outlet for lemporary supply ™
Perforaled angle bar**
Slide dumper
6 fiat washer
M6 wing nut
MB*20 screw
M8 nut
M12x30 screv
M12 square nut
212 washer
Ground lavel marker

Only for DIN 1 and DIN 2
Opllonal element

+

Seiten Telle

Front-Ruck Deckel

Biechprofilbinder

Abstandshalter
Baustremeinfihung**
Kabelmontage Profil**

Spemschieber
@6 Kunststoff Unterage
Fligelmutter M6
M8x20 Schraube
148 Mutter
#12x30 Schraube
M12 Vierkantmutter
@12 Unterlage
Erdefiihlung-Niveaubezsichnung

Nur fiar DIN 1 und DIN 2

**  Optionalelement

106 9332 00
DIN 00 300
DIN O 1055923 00
DIN 1 105/7923 ()
DIN 2 105 9232 00
DIN 00 14631

901 5931
9017931
9019231
920 3203
916000

920 0000
902 0002

See page 19/ Sehe b. 5. 19
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hnisehe Anderungon durchzufhren

orves lho right to introduco technical medifications

The producer res
Der Herstallor verwirkiich saln Recht, die Tecl
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ght to Introduce technieal medifications

eller varwlrkiich sein Rocht, die Technische Anderungen durchzufihran
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chnical modifications

dle Techrische Anderungen durchzufiihren

The producer reserves tho right to Introduca te

Der Hersteller verwirkiich sein Recht,

RS 420U

905 0001

905 0002

905 0003

905 0004

905 0005

DOODOO

& @

WRS-T6 WRS-T9 WRS-KW8 WRS-S WRS-C8 WRS-DE WRS-N

WRS-L

WRH-T WRH-KWB

WRS-K

9180001

WRS-T6 918 0002
WRS-T9 918 0003
WRS-KwW8 918 0004
WRS-5 918 0005
WRS-C9 918 0006
WRS-D5 918 0007
WRS-N 918 6008
WRSH. 918 0009
WRH-T 918 Q010
WRH-KWo 9180011

Type / Bavart 1
KD-AG 919 1417
KD-Ad4 919 2624

mker
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220 | 24-45

920 2445

355 { 4570

920 4570

&
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<2

[z N AANY AN

1209

* Diameler range (mm)
* Messbereich (mm)

8%

AN

KSR 800

U

KSR 1200

85 |

pe fBaua 0

KSR 604 921 0264
KSR 800 921 0284
KSR 1200 921 0294

—

N durchzuftihren

Tha producer reserves the right io Introduce technical modifications

ersteller verwirklich seln Recht, dio Technische Anderunges

~Rar H




P

{',

The producer reservas the right to introduce technical modifications
~Der Herstellor vorwirklich sein Recht, die Technische Anderungen durchzufihren

(:,w‘

‘Type i Bauar i

919 3035

“Type/ Bauar =0

919 3916

920 5900
DKP 79 785 920 7900
DKP 92 1110 520 9200

Emiler
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S Tand oveﬁoads n-{hre
in'ten

nk has been taken out. ARS \remcal fuse switch dlsoonnec!ors
.héve'unhzalmn capablhty in categones AG21B, AC?_ZB AC2SB
dditional advantage is easy mounllng of earfhing davices! ARS
sveitical fuse svntch disconnecions al!ows pe;formnng lhe follmvmg :
funcnons
* - protection
- distribution
-"~earthing -
.- switching
- prolecllon against contacl - °
All technical parameters reqmred by slandards and
growing requirements of the matkel have been laken info account
i design (conformity wilh EN '60847-3). Several advices and
-, i remarks from business pariners have been also taken info account. :
Owi ng fo the above the company has sucoeeded o get the pfoduct w
fof many dlsllngmsh features. :










Protection degree IP 30 froni the front of the apparatt_lses

' Flame retardant plastlr:s in VO ftammablllty :
Mounttng depth 130 mm and in parklng posntion 230 mm

:Double contact clearance i m confact system - .

' -ATC extinction chambers wrth defonization plates on every contact
Possibility to change the direction of outgoing feeder up-down
Plastic material of fuse switch disconnectors.is recyclable -

“+ The mounting of all ARS lype apparaluses on bus bars is posslble by use: i

E elther bolls or hook clamps

ARStype apparatus canbelocked in parklng posmon or swrtchon postuon_ s

by use of padlock 43 by seahng .

ARS 123 Aype apparaluses enabte to connect on ‘temporary baS|5 for
: temporary power suppty of addmonal eIectncal eqmpment Opuonally

ARS 1.23type appara[uses enable to measureo! the currentowmg to specral '_ :
currenttransfonners bwltm fuse fnks.. Optlonally i

N 'ARS 1 2 3 type apparatuses can be eqmpped wnlh micro swrtches (auxn[-

. fary conlacls) indicaling the posmon of the cover. w:th fuse link ( posntlons : j' :

-on-oft). Bum out-of fuse links can be optlonally lndlcated by neon Iamp
nghlmg is cleariy visible in every condmon 0

'.-_4ARS 123. type apparatuses enable fo seat covers and cover for cabte .
- terminal, 1L is possible lo rnake some descnptrons on covers and the oover-_ E
for c.able termmal

' ARS 1 2, 3 type apparatuses are equlpped mth bolt clamps ot’ Vor 2V_":'
: types ltis p055|bte to connect round or sec[or conductors with dlameters_
: .up to 240 mm2 or up to 300 mm2 (on spectal request) GO

' - Using _thebracf.kets it is possible fo mountequaljz:ii_tp‘couers '




& APATOR

CONSTRUCTION

Vertical fuse switch disconnectors are manufactured in two versions: power loss. Clamps in ARS apparatuses enable to connect directly both
- gingle pole switching (separately each pole) bare ends of cables and cables with pressed cable terminals. Enclosure
~three pole switching (three poles at the same time) of ARS apparatuses (front part of fuse switch disconnector) with arc

They have manual control device therefore making and breaking operations ~ chambers 1s made of self extinguishing polyamide reinforced with glass
should be done by firm turn. ARS type disconnectars are helng offered In  fibre. In standard version there are control holes to measure voltage.

the following sizes: 00-160A; 1-250A; 2-400A; 3-630A. The width of ARS ARS fype apparafuses enable to use curment fransformers and ammeters.
type disconnectors in size 00 is 50 mm and sizes of 1-250A;2-400A; and  Disconnectors provide protection degres of IP 30 {IP 20 with signalling
3-630A is 100 mm. ARS type apparatuses are adapted to be mounted on  elements). Additionally offered accessories enable to mount ARS
185 mm bus bar system. The apparatuses of 00 size are manufactured in  apparatuses of different sizes on commeon bus bar system and they make

two versions: their operation easier.

ARS 00 —{160A) fype disconnector for mounting on 185 mm bus bar  Special versions are also available among others:

system. ’ — ARS of sizes 2/400A and 3/630A with posshility to connect direclly two
ARS 00/100 mm — (160A) type disconnector for mounting on 100 mm bus cables with diameter of 240 mm? for each clamp

bar system. —2 X ARS 3-8-M — double disconnector 2x 630A with width of 200 mn?

The core base of fuse switch disconneciors is made of seff extinguishing enabling to make and break currents up fo 1250A
polyamide relnforced by glass fibre. Sliver plated contacts provide low  All sizes of vertical fuse switch disconnectors are provided complete with ( .
clamps (l.e. bolt, bridge, V typa) and covers for connecling clamps.

TABLE 1. TECHNICAL DATA

s P e (B oo P
- = i 1§ gl i i Do
2 0F 22 f g EE ENEsplele 8l
@ g 18 g = S R Q=" £, 8 8 §%-igei B8 | = =51 =
14 8 i@ ® £ B igwigg i Z ig5iEE 2 § i 5 & g
< 5 i £ e | wg [E 88! 5 igaist gl g £ i BB 5
w ® 5 5 o8 (GEIEE S (288G g3 B 5 £ 15
<] E i®; £ o BE (£33 83! 8 ages-§° g i 518 3
& 2 igi § (£:%83 38 3ifcizg¥E® 2 218 8 &
= E g 3 | é- B |2 g iB igsvigtie ;= B
B P B =1 a i@ ] o i H
g 5 g 2 i3y &= P
_______ h = ‘_‘.
; AC-228 ;
! H H
(. fRowomm ;MW 1% acams | 400 é
! AC-21B | 690 i E L
ARS 00-SM 60 690 st 160 | 22 100__“: jiool 2.4 -} - 150801 1600 | 200 23 ao
AR5 1 250 (690 AC22B | 600 | 250 400 | 100 {1000 { 12 : - i - 5060 1600 : 200 i 30 I 1
ARS 2 400 (6% | AC-228 {600 | 400 P00 | 100 (1000} 12 | - | - ;5060 1000 | 200 | 30 : 2
i ___ARS3 630 690 AC-22B | 690 : 630 100 : 100 (10001 12 | - - 15060 1000 j 200 } 30} 3
e s i o i
i 2ARS 3 @xoah Lo | acais | e (X000 qo0 F o100 fro0 ] d2 | - 0 - fs0s0] 60 100 30 | 3 i(
i ARS 910-6-M 910 {40 AC2iB {400 | st | 50 | 100 {1000} 12§ - | - [50607 600 ;100 | 30 00,
— : T - .-‘...;___.._‘ : ; ; é,,,, R % PR S
ARS 1000 1000 {400 AC21B | 400 © 1000 | - | - {1000/ 12 {16 [ 12 {5060 600 : 100 | 30 Egﬁg
[ ' 1 R S B + [ H ‘ : i S H
1 fusefink gTrB30KVA, DIN 43820, VOE 08382011
OPERATING CONDITIONS
— to be installed in the room free of any dus!, aggressive or explosive gases be reduced by 5% and within femperature range of +48°C to +55°C current
- alfitude up fo 2000 meters above sea level vakie |, should be reduced by 10%,
— outdoor — in cabinets with protection degree > {P 34 - relative humidity of the air should not he higher than 50% at temperalure

—ambient temperature from -28°C fo +55°C — bul in case of use of of +40°C
disconneclors in temperature from +41°C to +45°C current value |, should
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Vertical fuse switch disconnector ARS 00M00mm 160A 690V
100 mm hus bar system :

SCHEME 1

ARS 00/100mm

1. Core base

2. Enclosure

3. Cover

4. Handle

8 Window

6. Cover for calmps

7. Upper cover to level the front line

8. 00-8 Bridge elamp

9. 00-M Bolt clamp

10. 00-SV clamp for seclor shape conductor
11.Hook clamp

12 Micro sedlch for the contre! of cover position
13. Slgnafling element indicating a fuse link burned ouf
14.Dascription plate

14 Supporter for cover of spare place
16.Cover for reseive place

17, Lower cover to lsvel the front line

& ARS 00/100mm » ARS 00/100mm-W  ARS 00/100mm-V
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160A 690V

ARS 00/t00mm 48

TABLE 2. TECHNICAL DATA ‘

M  ltem e | ARS 001100mm
£ | Rated thermal cument |,=1, ] 160
E ! Rated operationdl voitage U, 690
= ! Utiization category AC-27B AC-23B
s  owtchingvoltage U, 690 400 |
@ {_Rated making and breaking curtent I, 60
f Raled shorf cireuit making current 25
2 | _Raled short circut withstand crrent 160
£ | _Rated Insulation voltaga U . 1000
& . RatedimpusewihdndvoltgeU, 8
e i Ralted frequency 50-60
a _Mechanical fie 1800
&2  Eledirical He 200
"f i Protection degree IP 30
E P Welght 1.2
§ | Size of fuse links e 00

' 5  Accessories on pages 2223 -

" o
&
Y
[ ]

! Making: 3 phases at the same time by ;13 ﬁandle {100 mm bus bar system) :
i ;
| ARSOOIEOA | cover,S-bridge clamps [4-70 m? -+ M-bolt camps (M) ARSOUOIm G 8TIRBIN
; : USROS SR t
i ] ing: h i 1
r ARS 001160 A mpiasg atﬂ'ueofsfzir;:gu;r’:ebgyno;ntmdle {100 mm bus bar system), bridge and bat clamps ARS 00/100mm-W 53 811628.02i i
, Making: 3 phases at the same tme by one handle (100 rme bus bar system) | i l
5 ARS 00/160A |+ cover, V ~type sector clamps (1,595 ) ARS 00/100mm-v : 63-811628-031 '
| TABLE 4. Designations of ARS 00/100 mm according to type of terminal elamps
e e e — :
B : ARS 00/100mm (160 A)
M-boil clamp MS o V-shaped damp (2x M5) ;

Qé*’ B
470 ma | Cable terminal max 185 mim?
| 15-95mmw @GP
Uemonel = — 3Nm 12Nm 3Nm

Bus bars of maximum width of 20 mm and maximum thickness of 5 mm can be fixed to M type clamps.
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& APATOR

¥ Vertical fuse switch disconnector ARS00-SM 160A 690V
185 mm bus bar system

ARS 0C-SM

TABLE 5. TECHNICAL DATA '
Mem - 1 amsoosM
Rated themal cument |, =1, d 160
Rated cperational vollage U, 630
_ Utizalioncategory Ac-218 | Ac-2
Switching vollage U_ . 890 500
i _Rated making and breaking curent 1, 160
i Rated shoit circuit making current 2
i_Rated shost circuit withstand current 100
Raled insutation vollage U, 1000
__Rated Impulse withstand voltage U, 12
; Rated friequency 50-60 ]
& | Meshanical ife 1600 i {
< i T ]
0 i Electrical kfe 200 ~
< | Potociondegee P 2
é | Weight o 26
7 i Size of fuse links 00
5] : Accassorias on pages 22,23 :
b At Npages 244
14
<
.
185
TABLE 6. 08
£ ‘
5 Swilching | | o a
i - sing'e, cable termination: | ! o d
E ARS 00 /160 A S-bridge clamps ARS 00-SM i 63-811410-011 i m
H - . ; i i
P conduclof f 70 mn?, caver E i : m 9
li :r’: ilﬁr k;gblé fermination: ! | g = o (
I ARS 00/160A a0 Y1 ARSOBV i 63BI1410:03 s 19 8
{ sector clamps ! | ﬁ
B ga |
of I llg
I o

' TABLE 7. Designations of ARS 00~ SM acoording fo typs of teminal camps |

S
]

= ! t

Sgnaion :
= ARS 00-SM {160 A) [ ARSOON(160A) |
S-bridge clamp l V-shaped damp i +
(xmz | Mboldamphis 2 xMs) il ﬂ]g
: ; i i N
: a4
. : | s S
i <498 I~ B
% iz Dol (]
: e " . 5 L1 . H
: i — 1|
om? Cable temminal 1570 maé : |
maigsmr | qgosm QP & .
- e 5t
H i H —=
3Nm ; 12Nm : 3Nm 81 I

S R e I t

Bus bars of madmum width of 20 mm and masimum thickness of 5 mm can ba fiedto M type damps. 133
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Vertical fuse switch disconnector

¢ ARS 26V e

ARS1 250A 690V
ARS2 400A 69V

ARS3 630A 690V g
SCHEME 1 :
1. Core base
2. Hook cfamp

3. Signalling element indicating a fuse fnk burn out
4. Cover for clamp 2x 240 mm?
5. Cover for clamps

& Cover for calmps

7. Cover fo kevel the fronl line
8. Infet cover

9. Partition

g /“’

3 -
—— -
e —— T
L

- na

—— ]

e ———

e emu— |
-
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¥ 250A 690V
2

| TABLE 8. TECHNICAL DATA

ltem ARS1

Rated themnal cument L =1 E=

i _Rated operationa vollage U,

Utifization category

| Switching vottage U,

Rated making and breaking current |,

i Rated short crcuit making cument

| Rated short cirouit withsland current

| Rated Insulaion voltage 4

_ Raled impulse withstand woltage U,
Raled frequency

' Mechanical o

' Electrical Flo

Protection degree IP

Size of fuse links

Accessorles on pages 22,23 . :

® ARS1-1-Ve

e e

= == = - = e = : AN
i ARS1/250A | Swilching of phases - single, cable terminal M10 pressed nuts, cover for clamps I A6ky ARS 1-1-M 63-811706-081
Swifching of 3 phases at the sama time by handls, cable terminal, M10 pressed nuts,
ARS11250A | cover for damps 48kg

Switching of phases ~single , V-shaped cabla terminal, V-shaped dlamping ring 240 mer?, 49Kg 63811706971

i

I

i

ARS 1-6-M E 63-811707-081

i

i

;ARSHZE’OA cover for clamps :
’ 1

i Switching: 3 phases at the same ime by one handle, V-shaped cable teminal, V-shaped clamping : :

ARS 12508 | g 4 g3 fhases it il ped 49k ARS1BY | EIBIITOTOT |

PSS N S SE - . N - — —— e e 1
{ TABLE 10. Designations of ARS 1 according to type of teminal clamps

gl o] ARS 1V (250 A) ARS 1-x-H {250 &) 7

V-shaped steel HS 50.240 ‘ - boit clamp M10 {pressed nut)

T T ey

Vshaped steel to drect fiing of conduclor with |
bare end with cross-section:

B10me €3 B1%0ny @
05 mar GP  50-40mm @ |

o 40Nm ‘ 32Nm
Bus bers of maximum wickh of 40 mm and maxdmu thickness of 8 mm can befixed to M type Slamps when kolaling pertlon between phases s spplisd.
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400A 690V ¥
2

: TABLE 11. TECHNICAL DATA i
l i ltem i
© Raled themal current |,=,
! Raled operaionalvollagel,
Utﬂlzabmcalegory

! Swiching vollage U,
i Rated making and breaking curent l,
| Raled shor circult making current

i _Rated short circuit withsland current
| Rated insulation vottage U,
Raled impulse withstand voltage U,

| Rated frequency
: Mechanical lfe_
| Eteclricalife
Protection degrea 1P
i Size of fuse finks

[ Accessories onpages 22,23

e ARS2-6-V e
o ARS2-1-Ve

§TABLE12.

63811706031

§
H
t
]
i
I

( . ARS 2/400A | g:cgfmg c?;g p?shaS% at the same ﬁme by handle cable teminal, M10 pressed nuts, 49kg | PARS26M I 63811707031
ARS 204004 | wfgfg oafrp]g:ses—amie » V-shaped cable ferming), V- shaped cable, V-shaped termingl ring 240 mnr?, f 5.2k RS2V | 63811706011 ‘[
j Smtching 3phmetmewrrebmbymet‘mdb V-shaped cabie lermingl, Vshapedda!rpmgmg ! : TR fa . i
. ARS2/400A : 240, cover for canps | 52kg ¢ ARSZEYV 63-811707-091 :
TABLE 13. DeSIgnahons ofARS 2 accordmg totype of termmal clamps
ARS 2:x-V {400 A} : ARS Zx-H {400 A)
V-shaped steel HS 50-240 a H' boltclarnp M10 (pressed nut)
Vishaped steel o direct fixing of conductor I
with bare end with cross-secfion: : .
: Cable terminal :

BANmE G BN G |
s0-85mnt € 50-A0mne @ |

40 Nm 32Nm
Bus bars of maximum wicth of 40 mm and maximum thickness of 8 mm can be fixed to cable clamps when isolating partition betwean phases is applied
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¥ Vertical fuse switch disconnector with clamps of V shaped - 2 x 240 mm?
(There is possibility to mount 2 conductors with cross section of 240 mm? in each clamp)

ARS 2 400A 690V
ARS3 630A 690V

ARS with clamps of V type « 2 x 240 mm?

] ]
S &
bt T
[32] 32}
%) %) e —
= P TABLE 17. TECHNICAL DATA
e ¢ ! Kem ARS2 [  ARS3
| Rated thermal curent |, =, A 40 L 8%
| Rated operational voltage U_ 7 6 690
Utitization category AC-28 AC-228
Switching veltage U 690 690
| Rated makingandbreakingourent), ~ EAY ¢ 400 630
Rated short chrouit making curent 100 100
Rated short cirauit withstand curent 100 109
:Raled insufaton voilage U, 1000 1000 i - (
Rated impuise vilhstend vollage U, 12 2
. Ratedfrequency . 5060 50-60
Mechanlcal Ife - 1000 1600
Becticalffe 200 200
Protection degree P ~ 30 30
Size of fuse links 2 3.

Accessofies on pages 22,23 F

TABLE 18

(

{

-—t

ARS 27400 A Smlchr‘g ofphaes sngle 2V shaped cabte termind +V shaped clzmp}ng mgs 2:(3&'»240rm'n2 +ooverf0tdanps

Switching of 3 phases atmemeﬁmeby hand}e 2V shaped cable terminal +\- shaped darmhg fings
ARS 2/400A | 5,25 afsunmod +eoverfor damps 58%g ARS 2 &2\! | 63-811707—051
Swilching of phases —single , v-sheped ceble terming, V- shaped cable, V-shaped terminal rings 4% ARS 34 [ 63-811?06-{}61

64 kg } ARS 3-6-2¢ l 63-811707081

ARS 3/630A 2x35-240mﬂ'?+ooverfcwdamil5

i Switching: 3 phases at the same fime by one hand!e ZV-sh edc;i»lalenm'nal V-shapedcianpmgnngs
| ARSII630A 1 53547 min? +w.fer§orclanps ®

i . ——————— — ——

T
|
1
|
j
l
i
‘
i
1
1

TABLE 19 De51gnat|ons of ARS 2 X 240 mm? aooordmg {0 typs of temninal clamps

% 185mm? @
50- 20mmt G
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Vertical fuse switch disconnector with side cable terminal A 4
(separation, coupling of bus har system) E
E
8
o
a
- 3
-] : Y §
v S > :
Z Z 2
. & & g
@ P
< e TABLE 20. TECHNICAL DATA ;‘
e A S S S
& § ltem -
” Rated hermal curent |, =1,
! Rated operational voltage U, o
Jﬁlrzahcn category
[ Switching vollage U,
: Rated making and breaking curent 1,
! Rated shodt drcuit making curent
. {Rated short circuil withstand current
( | Rated insulation vollage U,
.. Raled impiése withstand voltage U,
! Raled frequency
! Mechanicallife -
:_Electrical fife N
Protection degree 1P
| Welght
| Size of fuse finks )
o 1 Actessories on pages 22,23 o
@5
° &
{ TABLE 21.
E ARS 2/400A | i Swiiching of phases - single, \mmcabletmmaibusbarsmﬂseieﬂsde cable damps- boit W12 . ! AR821 NL } Non- slandard :
(' i ARS 21400 A | Switching of phases - single, with cabls terminal bus bars on the fight side, cable damps - bolt M12 ; ARS 2—1-NR E Non- standard
LN T § A T
i ARS 21400 A Smlchng ofphases atﬂ‘;eaarmﬁnmbyoﬂhafﬁle with cah!e ta'mna! bus bars on the lel side, cable damps — bolt Mi2 ! ARS 2~&NL Nmstanda/
ARS 27400 A SwmhngdphasesaimesametMmIrfwetmdle wihcabbtermmdbusbarsmﬁenglﬁ&de cah&edamps bott M12 ‘ARS Z%NR/ sla ard
! ARS 3/630A Swtd‘mg of phases - sngle, with cable terminal bus bars on fe left side, cable damps- bolt 412 ARSS 1- i)L/ ! andgi,/\
ARS 31630A Smtchng of phases - dngle, mﬁcabhtermnalbusbars onmemhtmde tabledamps boit M12 A.RS 3-1-‘[1R ynéstandard \\*/
ARS 3I630A Smlchrvg ofphases atthe same e by on handle, with cabfel&'nnnal busba'sonthe!eﬂsede cable damps — boItH12 , ARS 3-6rl‘h. { Non-slandard :

AR831630A Swldmg ofpélasesatmesammne bymemmle \.ﬁhcab!etermnal busbafsmmengmsde cabhedamps -boft M12 ARS 346-NR Non-standard !

TABLE 22. Demgnahons of ARS 2 and ARS 3 wﬂh 5|de cable termmal o! bus bars according fo type of terrnlnal clamps

ARS 2L (400A) ARS 2:x-NR (400 A) ARS 3a:NL (630 A) ARS 3NR (6304)
Bolt M12  Boltht2 : BoltM12 Bolt M12 1
Leftside ! Right side : Left side ; Right side

6 Nm 56 Nm : 56 Nm ? 55 Nm




& APATOR

¥ Vertical fuse switch disconnector (double) 2ARS3 2x630A
Widih of the module — 200 mm

2ARS 3

! ltem - 28RS 3"
| Roledthemnaloumentl=,  EEE 063041260
| Rated operational voltaga U, V= 6%0

| Utlization category AC-2HB

t Switching voltage U, 640
Raled making and breaking current |, {2 630 A) 1260

Rated short clrcuit making current

Raled short circuit withsland current =

Raled insulation vollage U, gvil 1000 -

Rated impuise withstand voltage U, S| | (‘

Raled frequency

{ Mechanicallife
Electrcal iife _
Protection degree [P
Weight

" Size of fuse links
Accessorles on pages 22,23

T e

ox

—rl

© 2 ARS 36-M o
s 2ARS 3-1-M »

£ I apparatus under testing, technical parameters can be changed

sl e = = -
| Switching: 3 phases at the same time by one handle, mechanically and elestrically coupled two ARS 3 type disconnectors l 2ARS 3-6 M i Mon-standard

i
} Switching of phases - single, mechanically and electically coupled two ARS 3 type disconnectors 28RS 31 M E Non-standard

| TABLE 25. Designations of 2ARS 3 according fotype of forminal dlamps

M 2ARS 3x-M (2% 630 A} :

Pressed boltM12

Cable lerminals maximum 300 mm?

56 Nm
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Vertical fuse switch disconnector ARS 910-6-M, ARS 1000 4
g
w0
—y &
TABLE 28. TECHNICAL DATA i %
hem | ARSOIO6M | ARS100D | g
Rated themmal curent lh=|n - 810 ; 1000 7; 5
Rated operabonal voltage U, o <
| Uiization calegory AC21B 1 AC21B !
 _Switching voltage U, 400 A0
 Raleg making and breaking currept |, N
Rated shorf circuit making cument ™ ! - {
| Rated short cirtit withstand current i
| Rated insulabon vellage ), I
" Rated impulse vithstand vollage U, P
i Rated making shod clroultcurrentf,, - B
Prospective withstand raled cuentl,, : 12 i
: i Ratdfequency | 5080 |
(_  _Mechanical life o L BB
| Electrical ife L | R
é : Prolestion degres P B
& ¢ Weight Pogr !
o ; ! ;
> [ Size of fuse links : : solidlinks |
%) t - S
4 | Tfuse ink gTr 630KVA DIN 43620VDE 05362011
6 ] ACCE?S_SOTI'%OH pages 22,23 ’
]
A 4 175 (7 %
N 1 =
§ 135 135, g
b @
% Ha
ol p— F-1 Fom <
: oy |
< ) S S ¥ S T
L8 1A : e :
'y i | [ i
z 3 w & 0 =
4 8 — 2 o ';1 8 it P
=< . s 1
5 3t s )
' :
...... - k
L} -J_ ,
e ] -
® =0
S g ¥ ¢ = g & "
§ " ;
&
& ‘ :
3 i
i ] 2o
~ - Iy s
2 j
g

67

5

178
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CURRENT MEASUREMENT OF THREE PHASES

ARS 1/250A ARS2/400A,ARS3/630A,

ABR22.3 CURRENT TRANSFORMER

ratos:

SOASA 100ABA 150A5A 200A5A

200A5A 300AI5A 400ABA SO0ABA GOOABA
dimensions:

a=61mm, b=3mm, ¢=785mm

Slecve

Length 36 mm
ner diameter = 12,5 mm, outer diameter = 22,5 mm
Accuracy dlass = 1

ARS 00/180A

ASR21.3 CURRENT TRANSFORMER
rakos:

100A5A

150 A/5A

dimensions:

a=485mm, b= 35mm, ¢c=65 mm
Sepve

Lengfh 36 mm
Inner diameler = 125, outer dameter = 225
Accuracy cass=1

ARS vertical fuse switch disconnector

ARS vertical fuse switch disconnector

PBS type fuse base B4}

PBS type fuse base
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OCHOBLI 3a npegna3umeAu-
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Bucockomowng npegnazwneau mun BiTHHA

IMpegumcmBa Ha BITHH npegnagumesume KOMB]
ETI npegcmaBs noBama cepud BucokomoliHu npegnagumeau NV/NH, koamo wie 3ameanu colecmByBatiume goceza
c2puy, Had-3Ha4umomo npeusywiecmBo Ha HoBama cepud e gBolHama uHgukauus, Rapereta KOMBI (komBurupata),
kosimo mHozo nageigHe obequraBa maka HapeueHAMA "yeAHa UHgukauua' (MmpaguUUcHHO pasnoackeHue Ha
uHgukamopa Ha :opHama nAaaNUHA) U "UeEmpaaHa ugukauud' (pagnoacskerue Ha uHgukamopa B ueHmbpa Ha
kepamunnug koprye). LUznoazBadama Bepcus Ha mexaHuzma 3a UHgukauus & BucokomexHoaozudHa U ocuzypaba
gobpa Bugumocr Ha uHgukamopa npi Bewdku npuackeHus Ha npegnazumean — ocHoBu 3a npegnagumeny (OBI,
moBapoBu ocHoBu U npekbpeBad-npegnagumeat. '
OcHoBHUmMe npegumemBa Ba Bucokomoumy npegnazumeau NV/NH KOMBI ca caegrume:
O Pazmepu 8 cvomBememBue cbe emangapm DIN 43620 Yacm 1~ 4
B Buccka uzkalouBameana cnocobroam
B [Mpeghazam ce B mpu Bapuanma ¢ HoMuHaAHo HanpeXkenue: 400V a.c,, 500V a.c. u 680V a.c.
B ABe Bepcuu Ha nolpuBawia nacda: aaymuHueBa, npu koamo WRkpMsIM & nog Hanpekerue, U naaunmacoBa, hpu
koamo yzoaupakuam memanet wudm e Bepaged B naacmmacoBama noSopxHocm
# Kombunupan ungukamop, ocuzypaBaw gBotta undgukalius: Ha zopHama wacm Ba nokpuBawiama riaoda u B
UeHmbpa Ha kepasuviud kopnye
BucokoapluHU nipegnazumeay BITHH
Npeghazimeaums coe cmondesu Backku E11 NV ocuzypaBam BazmokHo Hat-HageskgHama U UkOHOMUYRA 3aljuma
Ha Bp3gytunu U kabeAHU AUHUU cpelity maaku npeHanpexkeHus U Bucoku mokoBe Ha knco cheguiienue, Pazmepums
U ca coobpazeHu ¢ uzuckBanuama no cmadgapm DIN 43620, a ecmaHasume mextusecku xapakmepucmuku
ceombememBam Ha caegHUME crnakgapmmu
HaomtHaaHo Hanpeskerue 400/500/600V/gG: IEC 602692005 / EN 602694:1998+A1:2005 [EC 60269-
2:{986+Com.1:
1996+ A11995+A2:2001 / EN 60269-2:1995+A111998+A 2:2002
[EC 60269-21:2004 / HD 60269-2-1:2005
B HoMmuHasHO HanpeXerue 690V aM: VDE 0636-2011
H HomuHaAHO HanpeXeHue 400V/gh: PN-IEC 602692
B Homunaanoe HanpeXenue 400V / gTn VDEOG36-2011

Kpamko cnlicasue Ha cbemaBaume eaereHmu Ha Bucokemouniu npeghagumeau NV

Kophycnim Ha npegnajumeas e npouzBegen om kavecmBer cmeamurn, Bucoko yemotuuB Ha meanepamypHo
npemoBapBane. Bed BeimpewHocmma Ha cmeamumbomo MsAc e nocmaBed cmonses megen easmeHm, 3ancen

Ha CeUUAHO NPUZOGEHD 34 Ueama ascmo om Bompelunama cmpala Ha kodmakmius soX. baazogapeue Ha
nPeNU3HOMO odopMAHe Ha Ma3ul yam, NPU MOHMK Npegna3iimeatuam eaeseHm nonaga modHo B HellHama cpega
BLMPEHOMTITA Ha KePaMULHOMC MAAD e 3anbaBa ¢ kBapuoB nacek ¢ npeuuzHo cnpegeatiu 2paHyAl U ceamab.
Beuuku konmakmiu HokoBe ¢ pagaep go NV 2 € ca npougBegenu om meg, 4 canaasume — om amecusz. Banku

me Ca goIvBAHUIMEAHO JAWUMEHU ¢ naach cpebnpro Nokpimue UAU Ipa chetuanta nopbuka ¢ HukeaoBo nokpumue.
Uskaloyurneanama cmabuadocmn Ra xapakmepucmukume Ha npegnazumean € gokazana ¢ Wukoa om npoBegeu
yanumanust. Ocuzypeta e ceackmuBrocm B coomBemcmBue ¢ nponopuuAma Ha HomuHaAHUA ok 1:1,6 B obaacmume
¢ onaamHocm ofm npeHanpesketue, kakimo u B megu ¢ onacHocm om knco coeguHenue,

Hoksitss e Tox
16-1600 A

158

i ... BucokomowHu npegnazumeau NV/NH ¢ gG xapakmepucmuka

Wakronziensa crecofoT * Howpsario kerpexes
120 kA . 400, 500, 630V

00y Ll 2

04181101 04181201 - 004197201
4 004381102 004181202 & 04791202 £ 3120
6 GOHBI03 004181203 & W4199203 004193 31120
0 04181104 . 004181204 004191204 1 34120
16 0O4IBII0S  DO4181205 10047 004191205 £1 3120
bl OB181105 004181206 50X 00419120 10
p13 004181107 004781207 £ 00 04191207 NN
3 04181108 - 004131268 004191208 Wn
[ 004181309 004181209 ¢ 104191109 004191209 L
L ONBT0 004181210 04191110 | 004191210 N
0O4181171 004181213 D0 00419121 10
4181122 GBI 491112 04191232 N
004181113 004181213 041813 3N
004181114 004191214 3120

*y30RKpaH

 mexHuvecku gaHHu Ha cmp. 381




Bucokoasoumit npegnasurneau mmun B THH

2 04111172 135

3

4 004111123 3 3
6 004111174 135 3
10 004111975 115 3
04111176 135 3

0477 135 3

004111378 135 3

004111379 135 3

004117180 135 3

4117181 135 3

3 3/90
173 396
173 3790

004192135 - G0A182215-

004182115 - 004182215
004192136 04192216,

04182116 004182216

50 004111182 25

3
63 0dng 25 3
80 R . 3
00 004117988 05 3 -
004117186 5 3

04183203
10 004163204 226 345
1% 004183205 06 348
0 04183206 736 345
pL3 004183207 26 345
3 004183208 | 6 45
35 004183209 00 2% 3745
£ op1839 06 345
50 004183214 26 3445
004183212 26 s
- 00418313 226 45
004183214 % 345
004183215 T 3145
004183216 & 26 345

mexsutecku gaHHy Ha cmp. 381




ETI

160

-004I84107 D

400

Bucokomoumu npegnagurnesu mun BITHH

32 0041841087 004184208 - | FEE] 3/45
35 004184109 04184300 345
40 004184110 - 04184210 0 004194210° 345
50 004134111 GO4IBETT | - Q0419421 i) 3445
63 004184112 004184212 . 004212 PEY] 745
0418823 | ¢ 04195213 233 345
| 004184214 004194114 © 005104214 33 345

. 004184215 S 004194115 ¢ CO414215 B3 3445

" 04184216 004194116 © 004194216 33 3748

400V |- =500V
004184120 004184220

004194120 - 004194220

004184121 004184221 004194121 © 0419401 430 M
Q04184122 | 004184222 004194122 | 004194222 430 324
131 T 418423 004194123 © 094196223 430 34
- 0084124 - 004184224 004194124 * (04194224 430 i
004184717 - 004184217 04194117 : 00419407 430 34
004134118 . DM4184218 04194118 | 004194218 43 3124
004184139 - 004184219 04194118 - 004194219 Fii 430 34

*r308KpaR

004113340 452

3} 3

11 | .7 S R
100 004113342 42 3
125 0INBSB 452 3
L L1 L . 3
IR L2 LEELY 2 3
DAL o036 42 3
004113347 452 3

;
i

mexHuyecku ganHu Ha cmp, 381 j
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Bucokormousil npegnagunesy mun BIEHH

004185112 . D04385212° 4155112

004185113 604185213 004195113 430 315
004185114 - 004185214 04195114 43 15
004185115 004185215~ 004195155 4% 315
064185116 004185216 004195116 004195216 ¢ 53 5
004165117 004185217 CONI9SNT 00INT F 430 315
004165118 004185218 004135115 004135218 /0y
004185119 (04185219 004395119 (04195219 T 430 315

004185320 ° [ P
004185t11 0 004155121 315
22 04185122 H4195122 s
004185123 0NBIB 315
5 004185124 3 (04195124 315

*B30nApaH

160 VA4S 593

3

20 0AMME 53 3
LB oM 593 3
%0 411448 583 3
300 004114349 593 3
OIS TS0 593 3

mexHuMecku gatHu Ha emp, 381 1ot
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Bucokomouniu npegnazumean mun BIHHEH

004186119 - 00
004186320 1 i
004186121 - 00418621 F
 DO4186222
T 004136223
" p04186324°

510 32
518 E
510 in
510 312
510 3Nz

04196123 004196223 004196333 9 3
004196124 (04196224 04196324 93 3
004196125 (04156225 004196325 93 312
5 004196126 004196226 004196326 93 3
04196127 004196217 004196327 9B 3012
;004196128 00410618 004196328 9B k70
004196129 D04196229 004196328 93 kT
004196130 004196230  0D4196330 93 3
004196131 004196231  OO419633F 923 im
004196132 004196232 93 3/12
5 004196133 004196233 93 342

0186131 .
004186132_- 004186232
004186133 - 004186233

064115120

3
004115121 895 3
004113122 £95 3
04115123 895 3
0451 89S 3
004115125 895 3

oatele] 230 12

004116102 2130 112
o603 a0
oMIEIS a0
4TSI M0
CMIE0E M U




-~ _.\\

Bucokomownu npegnasumentt frun BIIHI

004116108 004176026~
710 004116109 " 60476027 ¢
D0 DO4HIGII0  DOMI76028 S 00
900 004116111 © 004176029
1000~ 004116112 004376030
. 0416113 0076031, L
004116119 004176032 |
00416120 004176033

04116136 - 1
WA 16187 35 1
wenes  ams i
004116189 235 1
004116130 2835 1

o 004113703 487 w4
6 (04113704 a7 324
20 24113705 7 M
B oBme 4 3124
T o 47 3024
L3 wamms 4y ym
40 004113710 157 34
S0 oo @ 3

W32 4y 34
0N 4y 31
WL 4y 34
) 4
oNnBIE 4w 3
077 4y 3

ey
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Texrudecku gannu - NV/NH

ETI

~ Bucokomowinu NV/NH cmonsiemu npegnazumeau

EnexTpyyuecK XapaKTepHCTHKI

Hom. Hanpexenue U 450Va.c, 500Va.c, 650V 3L

Hos, 1oxl, 2-16004

Kewyrauonsa qocobupct U 120 kA

XapaxTeprCTHRE g5, 2, of.ofr

B cborgerciesns ¢ {EC 60268-1:2005 /€N 60269-1:18538+A1:2005
1EC 60269-2:1936-+Corr. 1:1995-+A11995+A2:2001/ £N 60265
2:1995-+A1:1998+A2:2002
16€ 60269-2-1:2004 /HD 60269-2-1:2005

Pazmepn 8 CLOTEEICTBMS (B DIN43620 Parts Y to 4

CTERDPT

. [lge B2peaH HA MOXPHELA NAONA AAYMIHES 33 M AN2CTNECOBA

_ Cmongiemu npegnazumeau NV/NH ¢ gG xapakmepucmuka

53 047 3 15 N %15 6 kombl :
5o 3B 15 n 5 15 6 kambl dl
53 47 3B 5 B 5% 1 6 kombl
53 4 1B 15 B 5% 12 5 lombl R a
66 6 35 15 B 5% 12 6 komhi =! i— B i -
6 6 4 15 B 6 12 5 komb I
68 6 4 15 B/ 6 12 §  lombl v
727 65 4 0 4% 65 14 6 korbi .
76 4 N0 4% 6 6 fombi
77 65 48 0 % B W 6 Yomnl A
N6 48 0 % B M 6 lhombl
77 65 8 % M OB MW ¢ komdl
77 65 48 % M B M 6 kombl
77 6 6 6 M 8 1 6 kmi
77 65 6 3B & B W & fomhl
75 66 & 50 1@ 121 24 % 16 8
99 B7 8 5 % 121 W P
%9 & 8 S %5 121 o 5
90 8 4 0 4 59 9 6
K
F

Cmonsiemu npegnagumeau NV/NH gG ¢ ygapHa u2aa

00 D N7 167 15
0 0 07 167 15
1 B7 7 K 1
N
3 7 %6 5 1
- L R

1

1

38l

mexHueckyu
A A LIEINTY
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Textusecku gannu - NV/NH
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